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Annex I X

Views of the Human Rights Committee under article5,
paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol to the I nternational
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

A. Communication No. 1316/2004, Gryb v. Belarus
(Views adopted on 26 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Mechedav Gryb (hot represented by counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belarus

Date of communication: 9 July 2004 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Refusal by minister to issue alawyer’s
licence

Procedural issue: Level of substantiation of claims

Substantive issue: Unfair trial; discrimination/persecution on
political grounds

Articles of the Covenant: 2;14; 19, 21; 26

Article of the Optional Protocol: 2

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 26 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1316/2004, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Mr. Mecheslav Gryb under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol
1 The author of the communication is Mr. Mecheslav Gryb, a Belarusian national born

in 1938, who claims to be a victim of violation, by Belarus, of his rights under articles 2, 14
and 26 of the Covenant. Although the author does not invoke it in his initia

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis Flinterman, Mr. Y uji
lwasawa, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. lulia Antoanella Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Michael
O'Flaherty, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr. Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo
Waterval.
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communication, in a later submission he raises questions that appear to invoke article 21 of
the Covenant. The author is unrepresented. The Optional Protocol entered into force for the
State party on 30 December 1992.

The facts as presented by the author

2.1  The author is a politician and former Chairman of the Belarusian Supreme Soviet
(1994-1996). Since 1997, he has been a member of the Minsk Bar. Pursuant to Presidential
Decree No. 12 of 3 May 1997 on certain measures for the amelioration of the lawyers and
notaries’ activities in Belarus, the author’s lawyer’ s licence was cancelled.! He was offered
the possibility of retaking the bar examination with the Qualification Commission on
lawyers activities (hereafter the Commission) established by the Ministry of Justice. This
he did, successfully, on 1 July 1997.

2.2 According to the author, the examination was partial, because of the allegedly biased
attitude shown by Commission members, including its Chairman. He believes that this was
because he was an opposition leader who criticized openly the regime in place. For the
same reason, alegedly, the Minister of Justice (“the Minister”) refused to issue his lawyer’s
licence following his examination. As the author learned later, on 7 July 1997, without
informing him, the Minister had ordered issuance of his licence to be postponed. This
decision was based on the discovery that, in March 1997, the author had been fined by a
court because of his participation, on 15 March 1997, in an unauthorized street rally
commemorating the third anniversary of the adoption of the 1994 Belarus Constitution.?

2.3 On 30 July 1997, the Minster refused to issue a lawyer’s licence to the author on a
permanent basis, allegedly on the pretext that the latter had breached the legislation then in
force and the rules of professional ethics. The refusal was alegedly based on the
Regulations on the Qualification Commission (hereafter the Regulations).

2.4  Onthis point, the author contends that when he retook the examination, the Minister
of Justice had no power to postpone or to refuse the issuance of licences to those who
passed the qualifying examination. The Regulations were adopted by the Minister of Justice
on 4 June 1997. On 29 July 1997, the same Minister modified them and, inter alia, obtained
the right to deny the issuance of licences; the Minister applied his new prerogatives
retroactively to the author’s case. Thus, according to the author, the Minister’s refusal was
unlawful, and the retroactive application of the amended version of the Regulations to his
case adversely affected his situation.®

2.5 The author claims that the Minister’s refusal was aso contrary to article 10 of the
Law on the Lawyers (1993). This provision unequivocaly lists all those situations under
which alicence may not be issued. According to him, committing an administrative offence
should not have led to the refusal of the issuance of his lawyer’s licence. In addition,

By virtue of legidative changes, al lawyers licences of individuals who had the status of civil
servants when they passed their qualification examinations were annulled. This was the situation of
the author, given that his status of a State official was equd to that of a civil servant when he had
passed his lawyer’ s examination.

In fact, the author was fined, by decision of the Partizansky District Court of Minsk on 20 March
1997, confirmed by the Minsk City Court on 21 May 1997, for his participation in an unauthorized
rally that took place on 15 March 1997.

The author points out that, pursuant to article 67 of the Law on normative legal acts, alegal act cannot
be retroactive if its application would adversely affect the legal situation of those concerned. In
addition, article 104, paragraph 6, of the Belarusian Constitution (1996) stipulates that laws cannot
have a retroactive effect to the exception of situations when their application limits or eliminates the
responsibility of the citizens.

2 GE.12-44585
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according to the author, in March 1997, he still benefited from parliamentary immunity. A
Member of Parliament can only be prosecuted with the Parliament’s specific acquiescence.
However, in his case, the Prosecutor General allegedly abused his power and, on 17 March
1997, gave written instructions to have the author’'s administrative liability engaged,
without consulting Parliament. The author adds that he complained to a court in this
connection, but his claims were rejected (no exact dates provided).

2.6 The author complained against the Ministerial refusal of 30 July 1997 to the Court
of the Moscow District in Minsk, but his complaint was rejected on 18 August 1997. He
appealed to the Minsk City Court, the Chairman of the Minsk City Court and the Supreme
Court. On 5 September, 24 December 1997 and 18 March 1998, respectively, his appeas
were rejected.

2.7  According to the author, the modification of the Regulations of 29 July 1997 was
unlawful and aimed at permitting the punishment of lawyers who were opponents to the
regime in place. The outcome of the court proceedings against him allegedly aso
confirmed the author’s suspicion that the case had been decided beforehand. He adds that
judges are not independent in Belarus.

2.8  On 17 August 2004, the author reiterates that the Minster’ s decision was preordained
and proved the acts of discrimination that he was subjected to as a politician, because of his
political opinions and because of his attachment to the values of democracy. In 1996, he
was given a life pension as a former Chairman of the Supreme Council of Belarus,
equivalent to 75 per cent of the salary of the actual Supreme Council’s Chairman. This
pension was never updated, however, and was equal, in 2004, to 3,600 Belarusian roubles
(1.5 US dollars) per month. Other former Chairpersons of the Supreme Council, also
opponents to the regime in place, were placed in the same situation as the author. At the
same time, the Belarusian President has granted by Decree persona pensions to several
former Chairpersons of the Supreme Council and other high-ranked officials of the
Belarusian Soviet Socialist Republic, or the Republic of Belarus, who supported his policy.
These pensions are equal to 75 per cent of the actual salary of the Prime Minister of
Belarus.

2.9  The author affirms, without providing details, that since 1998 he and his wife have
been excluded unlawfully from a special medical-care entitlement and that his complaint
about this to the Office of the President remained unanswered.

2.10 In addition, the author is unable to work as a lawyer. In 1998, he started working as
a lecturer in a private law institute. However, when the authorities learned this, the
Institute’s Rector was requested to dismiss him immediately.

2.11 The author argues that it is impossible to obtain a new lawyer’s licence, given that
the Qualification Commission is composed of representatives of the Presidentia
administration, Ministry of Justice officials, or lawyers, and it is headed by the Deputy
Minister of Justice. Thus, since 1997 his situation has not improved.

The complaint

3.1 The author claims that his right to have a fair trial, as protected by article 14, was
violated, because his case was examined neither by a competent nor by an independent or
impartial court, in particular as judges in Belarus depend on the Ministry of Justice, and the
respondent in his case was the Ministry of Justice.

3.2  The author invokes a violation of his rights under articles 2 and 26, as he did not
benefit of the equal protection of the law and he was persecuted because of his political
opinions. For this reason, his lawyer’s licence was not issued following an unlawful
decision of the Minister of Justice. The author has also claimed that he cannot find work; he

GE.12-44585 3
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never received his special pension as a former Chairperson of the Supreme Soviet; and he
has lost his special medical-care entitlement.

State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4.1 On 17 December 2004, the State party explained that pursuant to article 11 of the
Law on Lawyers, the Qualification Commission is empowered to determine who is entitled
to practise asalawyer. On 29 February 1996, the Commission conducted an examination of
the author, who was then a Member of the Parliament. On the basis of the Commission’s
decision, the Ministry of Justice issued the author lawyer’s licence No. 1238 on 27 May
1996.

4.2  According to the State party, it later became clear that when taking the examination,
the author had the status of civil servant (State employee). In accordance with the (new)
law then in force, the author’s lawyer’s licence was cancelled. The same applied to all
individuals who were civil servants when they passed the lawyers' examination. Given that
the author was no longer a civil servant, however, he was offered the possibility of retaking
the examination. On this basis, on 1 July 1997, he again sat the examination, and the
Commission concluded that he could be issued a lawyer’ s licence. The Commission did not
reveal any ground, for purposes of article 10 of the Law on Lawyers, to deny to the author
the right to practise as alawyer.

43 The State party notes that, according to article 32 of the Regulations on the
Qudlification Commission (No 1902/12 of 4 June 1997), the Minister of Justice is
empowered to postpone the issuance of a lawyer’s licence or to annul it, when it is
established that the Commission’ s decision does not correspond to the facts of the case, that
it is against the legidlation in force, against norms of professional ethics of lawyers or if
other information attesting that an individual is unable to exercise the legal profession
exists.

4.4 By order No. 75 of 7 July 1997, the Minister of Justice postponed the issuance of the
author’s lawyers' licence, and by order No. 91 of 30 July 1997, the Minister refused to
issue the licence. The first order was based on the verification of the circumstances of the
commission of an administrative offence by the author. The refusal to issue the licence was
grounded on the fact that the author had indeed breached the legidation in force and norms
of the lawyers professiona ethics, as he had committed an administrative offence by
participating in an unauthorized meeting on 15 March 1997, offence for which he was fined
by the Partisansky District Court of Minsk on 20 March 1997.

45 The State party explains that the author’'s administrative offence constituted a
misconduct, incompatible with the functions of a lawyer, and contrary to the requirements
of article 18, part 2, of the Law on Lawyers, and the lawyers ethic rules that require
lawyers to act within the law, and to maintain constantly the highest professional standard.

4.6 Given that this fact had not been taken into account by the Qualification
Commission when it decided on the author’s case, the Minister of Justice was entitled to
postpone or to refuse issuance of the author’s lawyer’s licence. The author’s contention that
the Ministry of Justice should not have taken into account his fining is contrary to the law
inforce.

4.7  According to the State party, the author’s contention that the Minister of Justice has
no right to modify the Commission’s Regulations and to establish the modalities for
postponement or refusal to issue licencesis groundless. The Minister is empowered to do so
by law, in particular by Decree No. 12 of 3 May 1997 on certain measures to improve
lawyers and notaries.

4 GE.12-44585
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4.8 The State party points out that the author asked the courts to declare the Minister’s
orders unlawful and to oblige the Ministry of Justice to issue him alawyer’slicence. On 18
August 1997, the Court of the Moscow District in Minsk rejected his claim. This decision
was confirmed on appeal, on 25 September 1997, by the Minsk City Court. The State party
contends that these court decisions are lawful and fully grounded. The courts found that the
Partizansky District Court of Minsk had fined the author in March 1997. In that light, they
correctly concluded that the orders of the Minister, taken within his competency, were
lawful, given that the author had breached the law in force.

49 The State party adds that the Supreme Court also examined the author’s complaints
under the supervisory review procedure, and checked the lawfulness and the grounds of the
lower courts' decisions. The Supreme Court found no reason to challenge these decisions.

4.10 The State party notes that at present, the author could request the Ministry of Justice
to take anew legal examination with the Qualification Commission.

Author’s comments on the State party’s observations

5.1  On 21 January 2005, the author affirmed that in most aspects, the information of the
State party does not correspond to reality. He had been issued a lawyer’s licence initialy in
1996. At that time, he was a member of the Supreme Council of Belarus, held alaw degree
and the title of “Honoured lawyer of the Republic of Belarus’. In November 1996, the
Supreme Council was dissolved, and the author was no longer a Member of Parliament.

5.2  InJanuary 1997, he started work as alawyer at the Minsk City Bar. On 3 May 1997,
the Belarusian President issued the decree prohibiting civil servants from receiving
lawyers’ licences and all lawyers licences issued to civil servants were annulled.
Individuals who were no longer civil servants when the decree was adopted could retake
the qualification examination. According to the author, the decree had thus a retroactive
effect and infringed the rights of those who have had obtained their lawyer’s licence prior
to its adoption. It also alegedly violated article 104 of the Constitution, pursuant to which
laws do not have a retroactive effect, with the exception of situations where their
application does not limit or annul the liability of the citizens.

5.3  The author reiterates that the Minister of Justice had no right to refuse licences to
those who had passed the lawyers qualification examination. The Minister allegedly
obtained this right on 29 July 1997 only, after the modification of the Qualification
Commission’s Regulations. This, according to the author, contradicts the Belarusian
Constitution and is also allegedly contrary to article 67 of the Law on the normative acts,
pursuant to which legal acts cannot apply retroactively. The author reiterates that the refusal
to issue him a lawyer’s licence constitutes a premeditated act of open persecution against
him because of his opposition activities.

5.4  The author further claims that the mere participation in a meeting (authorized or
unauthorized) cannot, according to him lead to the prohibition to practise as lawyer. In its
reply, the State party has only repeated “the accusations that were invented” against him.

Additional submissions by the parties

6.1  On 15 November 2005, the State party reiterates that, in 1997, the author’s lawyer’s
licence was cancelled due to areform. The same applied for all lawyersin this situation. He
passed a new examination; shortly after, however, it became clear that he had been fined, in
March 1997, by a court and this decision had entered into force.

6.2  Under the Qualification Commission’s Regulations (4 June 1997), the Minister of
Justice was empowered to refuse to issue lawyers’ licence in certain situations. Committing
an administrative offence is incompatible with the functions of a lawyer. By his activities,

GE.12-44585 5
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the author had breached paragraph 18, part 2, of the Law on Lawyers, and, in accordance
with article 32 of the Qualification Commission Regulations, the Minister of Justice
correctly refused to issue his lawyer’ s licence. The Minister’s refusal was confirmed by the
courts. According to article 24 of the Law on Lawyers, there is no possibility to act as a
lawyer for an individual who has committed an offence that is incompatible with lawyers
functions. Thus, nothing shows that in the present case, the Ministry of Justice had acted on
abiased manner. In addition, the author could retake the examination.

7.1  On 29 August 2007, the author once again contests the State party’s observations,
affirms that in November 1996, the Belarus Parliament was dissolved illegally, and thus he
thereby lost his status of Member of Parliament. The author claims that the meeting of 15
March 1997 was authorized by the Minsk City Council. He was fined because, due to the
big number of participants, he made few steps on the street, trying to walk around some
participants. According to him, by fining him, the authorities violated his right to peaceful
assembly. This latter fact would also appear to raise issues under article 21, although this
provision had not been expressly invoked by the author. The authorities have applied the
laws against him in an arbitrary manner, which is confirmed, according to the author, by the
fact that the amount of his fine was particularly high, and the most important ever
determined at that time.

7.2  Theauthor reiterates that as a consequence of the Minister’ s refusal, he cannot work,
and since 1998, he lives on his pension of former member of the Ministry of Internal
Affairs. His life pension as a former Chairman of the Supreme Soviet was not paid to him,
which shows, according to him, that he is persecuted on political grounds.

8.1 On 2 May 2008, the State party explained that the Belarus General Prosecution
Office, in 2005, checked the legality of the Court of the Moscow District of Minsk of 18
August 1997 on the author’s complaint against the Minister of Justice. The court rejected
the author’s complaint, and this was confirmed by the Minsk City Court on 25 September
1997. His further complaint to the Supreme Court was rejected by the deputy Chairman of
the Supreme Court.

8.2 The State party reiterates that the Minster of Justice was empowered to postpone or
refuse to issue lawyers' licences. In this case, on 7 July 1997, he postponed the issuance of
the licence in order to verify the circumstances of the administrative offence committed by
the author. On 30 July, the Minister refused to issue the lawyer’ s licence. In light of the fact
that the author had been fined by court for his participation the meeting in 1997, the courts
concluded that the Minister had acted within his powers, and his orders were found to be
lawful and the decision fully grounded.

Committee’ sdecision on admissibility

9.1 The Committee examined the admissibility of the communication at its ninety-fifth
session, on 30 March 2009. It noted, as required by article 5, paragraph 2 (a) and (b), of the
Optional Protocol, that the same matter was not being examined under any other
international procedure of investigation or settlement, and that it was uncontested that
domestic remedies have been exhausted.

9.2 It further noted the author’s claims that, in violation of the requirements of article 14
of the Covenant, his case was examined neither by a competent nor an impartial or
independent court. He also contends, without providing further explanations, that in his
case, the judges failed to reply to a number of issues he had raised. He finally affirmed that
judges in Belarus are not independent, as they are subordinated to the Ministry of Justice.
The State party has in turn replied that all decisions in the author’s case were lawful and
fully grounded. The Committee noted that the author’s allegations related primarily to the
evaluation of facts and evidence; it recalled that it is generally for the courts of States
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parties to evaluate facts and evidence in a particular case, unless it can be ascertained that
the evaluation was clearly arbitrary or amounted to adenial of justice,” and decided that this
part of the communication is inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol, as
insufficiently substantiated.

9.3  Similarly, in the absence of any other pertinent information or explanations, the
Committee considered that the author’ s blanket claim about the lack of independence of the
State party’ s judiciary was not sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of admissibility, and
was inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

9.4  The Committee further noted the author’s claim of being a victim of discrimination
because he was deprived of his special medical-care entitlements and his letters in this
respect remained unanswered. His pension as a former Chairman of the Supreme Council
was aso never updated or paid to him, whereas, at the same time, other high-level officials,
loyal to the regime in place, including former Chairpersons of the Supreme Soviet — i.e.
exactly in his situation — were granted personal life pensions by Presidential Decree. The
Committee noted that the State party had not specifically commented on these alegations,
but, in the absence of any other pertinent information or explanations in this relation, and
given that, from the documents on file, it was not possible to verify whether these
alegations were ever drawn to the State party’s competent authorities and courts, the
Committee considered that this part of the communication was insufficiently substantiated
and was therefore inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

9.5 The Committee finaly noted that it was uncontested that the author's lawyer’'s
licence was not issued because he had breached the legidation in force, by attending an
unauthorized street rally in March 1997, an act which constitutes an administrative offence
in Belarus. The author claimed that in violation of article 2 of the Covenant, this fact was
arbitrarily exploited by the Minister of Justice, in order to punish him for his political
opinions. The Committee noted that, although not explicitly invoked by the author, his
claims raised issues under article 21 (see para. 7.1 above). In view of the intimate
connection of the acts protected by articles 19 and 21, the Committee considered that the
communication may aso raise issues under article 19 of the Covenant. In particular, the
Committee decided that it should examine whether the refusal to issue the licence, as a
result of the administrative fine, had not breached the author’s rights under these articles.
The Committee found that that the author’s allegations in this connection had met the
requirements for substantiation for purposes of admissibility. Accordingly, it declared this
part of the communication admissible, as far as it raised issues under articles 19 and 21
alone or read together with article 2, and 26, of the Covenant.

State party’ s additional observations

10.1 By Note Verbale of 24 March 2009,° the State party presented additional
information. It recalls its previous observations and adds that the author’s allegations that
the Ministry of Justice should not have taken into account the fact that he had participated
in an unauthorized rally in order not to issue his lawyer’s licence are in contradiction with
the current legidlation, in particular article 24 of the Law on Lawyers. The State party
explains that if a lawyer commits an administrative offence, he/she commits an action
which is incompatible with the lawyers activity and thus it was not possible to issue a

See, inter alia, communication No. 541/1993, Smms v. Jamaica, decision of inadmissibility adopted
on 3 April 1995, para. 6.2.

The State party’s submission was received after the adoption of the Committee’s decision of
admissibility.
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lawyer’s licence to the author. Therefore, the Ministry of Justice cannot be seen as having
acted in abiased manner in this case.

10.2 Lawyers licences are issued for a period of five years in Belarus, and accordingly,
at present the author isin a position to request to undergo again the lawyer’s qualification
examination with the Ministry of Justice.

10.3 The State party adds that on 18 August 1997, the Moscow District Court of Minsk
rejected the author’s complaint against the refusal of the Minister of Justice to issue him a
lawyer’s licence. This decision was confirmed on appeal by the Minsk City Court on 25
September 1997. In March 1998, the author complained to the Supreme Court under the
supervisory review proceedings. His complaints were rejected by a Deputy Chairman of the
Supreme Court. The author did not complain to other officials empowered to decide
whether to request a supervisory review of a civil case and thus, according to the State
party, domestic remedies have not been exhausted in the present case.

Author’s comments

11.1 The author presented comments on 3 June 2011. He first notes that the State party
has not presented comments to the Committee’s admissibility decision and has not provided
information on the alleged violations of his rights under articles 19 and 21, of the Covenant
and has not explained the reasons which could justify the limitations of his rights under
these provisions.

11.2 As far as the issue of non-exhaustion is concerned, the author recalls that he had
asked the Supreme Court to have his case examined under the supervisory proceedings, but
without success. Under article 439 of the Civil Procedure Code, a supervisory review may
be initiated by the Chairperson of the Supreme Court (or his’her deputies), and the
Chairpersons of the Minsk Region or City Court and their deputies.

11.3 The author further notes that he was fined for having participated in an unauthorized
rally in commemoration of the adoption of the new Constitution of Belarus. He participated
in the rally not in his capacity of alawyer, but as an ordinary citizen. He was fined pursuant
a decree of the President, and not under the provisions of a law, thusin violation of article
21 of the Covenant.

11.4 The author further points out that pursuant to the provisions of the Basic Principles
on the Role of Lawyers, lawyers “like other citizens are entitled to freedom of expression,
belief, association and assembly. In particular, they shall have the right to take part in
public discussion of matters concerning the law, the administration of justice and the
promotion and protection of human rights and to join or form local, national or international
organizations and attend their meetings, without suffering professional restrictions by
reason of their lawful action or their membership in a lawful organization. In exercising
these rights, lawyers shall always conduct themselves in accordance with the law and the
recognized standards and ethics of the legal profession”. Notwithstanding, the author has
been fined for his participation in a rally, and this subsequently served for not having him
issued alawyer’s licence, even if he had passed his qualification examination.

11.5 The author finally notes that before the refusal to issue him a licence on 30 July
1997, the Ministry of Justice has never done so, on the basis of participation to a peaceful
assembly by a lawyer. According to him, the Ministry failed to do so after 30 July 1997.
This shows, according to the author, that he was targeted and treated in a discriminatory
manner, due to his opposition political activities and due to his criticisms against the regime
in place.
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Additional information by the State party

12.1 By Note Verbale of 10 August 2011, the State party provided additiona
information. It recalls the facts of the case and adds that in February 1997, the author
requested the examination of his case under the supervisory review proceedings of the
Supreme Court of Belarus. His complaint was rejected by decision of a Deputy Chairman
of the Supreme Court. Pursuant to article 439, paragraph 1, of the Civil Procedure Code,
supervisory review can be ordered by the Chairman of the Supreme Court or higher
deputies or the Prosecutor General or his’her deputies. The State party adds that the Civil
Procedure Code does not prevent submitting of further complaints to the same supervisory
jurisdiction. Thus, according to the State party, the author has not exhausted available
domestic remedies.

12.2 The Committee notes that the State party has not formally sought the review of the
admissibility decision in the present case, adopted on 30 March 2009.

Consideration of the merits

13.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the communication in light of all the
information made available to it by the parties, as provided under article 5, paragraph 1, of
the Optional Protocol.

13.2 The author has claimed that following his participation in a peaceful raly in
commemoration of the anniversary of the adoption of a 1994 Constitution of Belarus, he
was fined and for this reason, he was not issued a lawyer’s licence, even if he had passed a
qualification examination. He claimed that he was a victim of discrimination on political
grounds, as he belonged to an opposition movement critical to the regime in place, and that
no other lawyers in such situation were refused issuance of lawyer’'s licence. The
Committee considers that these claims raise issues under articles 19 and 21, and 26 read
together with article 2, of the Covenant. The State party has not addressed these claims
specifically considering these provisions of the Covenant, but has explained that the
author’s licence was not issued because, by having his administrative liability engaged for
participation in an unauthorized meeting in violation of a Presidential Decree on Mass
Actions, he had breached his duties as alawyer set out in the Law on Lawyers.

13.3 The Committee recalls that freedom of opinion and freedom of expression are
indispensable conditions for the full development of the person, that they are essential for
any society, and that they constitute the foundation stone for every free and democratic
society.® It notes further that the rights and freedoms set up in articles 19 and 21 of the
Covenant are not absolute and may be subject to limitations in certain situations. Under
article 19, paragraph 3, such limitations must be provided by law and necessary for respect
of the rights or reputations of others, or for the protection of national security or of public
order (ordre public) or public health or morals. Similarly, the second sentence of article 21,
of the Covenant, requires that no restrictions may be placed on the exercise of the right to
peaceful assembly other than those imposed in conformity with the law and which are
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety,
public order (ordre public), the protection of public health or morals or the protection of
rights and freedoms of others.

13.4 The Committee notes that in the present case, the State party has limited itself in
explaining that the author had been fined lawfully, under the provisions of the Code of
Administrative Offences, which, as a consequence, had led to the subsequent non-issuance
of hislicence as alawyer, in light of the provisions of the Law on Lawyers. The Committee

® See general comment No. 34 (2011) on article 19, para. 2.
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notes that the State party, however, has not adduced any explanation on how the non-
issuance of the author’s lawyer’s licence was justified and necessary, for purposes of article
19, paragraph 3, and/or the second sentence of article 21, of the Covenant. In the
circumstances of the present case, and in absence of any other pertinent information on file,
the Committee considers that the author’s rights under article 19, paragraph 2, and article
21, of the Covenant, have been violated in the present case.

13.5 Inlight of the above conclusion, the Committee decides not to examine separately
the author’ s claims under article 26, read together with article 2, of the Covenant.

14. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocal, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of articles 19, paragraph
2, and 21 of the Covenant.

15.  In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, which should include
the reissuance of the author's lawyer's license, and reparation, including adeguate
compensation. The State party should also ensure that no similar violations occur in the
future.

16. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognised the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not, and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognised in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case that a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to
receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give
effect to the Committee’'s Views. In addition, it requests the State party to publish the
Committee’s Views, to have them trandated in Belarusian language and widely distributed
in the two official languages of the State party.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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B. Communication No. 1547/2007, Torobekov v. Kyrgyzstan
(Views adopted on 27 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Munarbek Torobekov (represented by
counsel, Nurbek Toktakunov)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Kyrgyzstan

Date of communication: 12 April 2006 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Failure to promptly bring a person detained

on acriminal charge before ajudge; court
proceedingsin violation of fair trial

guarantees
Procedural issue: Non-substantiation of claims
Substantive issues: Arbitrary arrest and detention; right to be

brought promptly before ajudge; right to a
fair hearing by an independent and impartial
tribunal; right to be presumed innocent; right
to adequate time and facilities for the
preparation of defence; right to betried
without undue delay; right to legal assistance;
right to obtain the attendance and
examination of witnesses; arbitrary
interference with one's home

Articles of the Covenant: 9, paragraphs 1 and 3; 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3
(b), (0), (d), (€); and 17, paragraph 1
Article of the Optional Protocol: 2

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 27 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1547/2007, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Munarbek Torobekov under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis
Flinterman, Mr. Yuji lwasawa, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgjodina, Ms. lulia
Antoanella Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Mr. Fabidan Omar Salvioli, Mr.
Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.
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Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1. The author of the communication is Munarbek Torobekov, a Kyrgyz national born
in 1966. He claims to be a victim of violations by Kyrgyzstan of his rights under article 9,
paragraphs 1 and 3; article 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3 (b), (¢), (d), (e); and article 17, paragraph
1, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The Optiona Protocol
entered into force for the State party on 7 January 1995. The author is represented by
counsel, Nurbek Toktakunov.

Factual background

2.1  The author submits that, in the morning of 25 April 2003, several police officers
from the Crime Detection Unit of the Pervomaysky District Department of Internal Affairs
(District Department), led by Mr. Zh.O., entered his apartment in Bishkek. It appears that,
as soon as the author opened the door and was asked by a police officer about a television
set, the author immediately pointed to a box standing near the entrance that contained the
television set. When the author tried to prevent police officers from coming inside, Mr.
Zh.O. showed his police card and warned the author that in case of resistance the police
would use force against him. When the author requested to see the search warrant, he was
told by Mr. Zh.O. that there was no need for one. Mr. Zh.O. seized the television set and
drew up a report of discovery and seizure to certify it. The television set’s serial humber
was not included in the report, despite the author’s request to do so. He was not provided
with a copy of the report.*

2.2 On the same day, the author, his girlfriend and an acquaintance, Mr. T.B., were
brought to the District Department and interrogated. Subsequently, the investigator of the
District Department, Ms. T.l., initiated criminal proceedings under article 167, part 3
(robbery), of the Criminal Code; the author and Mr. T.B. were arrested and interrogated as
suspects in this criminal case in the absence of a lawyer. The author testified that the
television set was given to him by Mr. A.R. as compensation for the beating of the author’s
girlfriend, as she needed money for medical treatment. The author submits that, prior to the
interrogation, their rights as suspects were not explained to them. However, the arrest report
of 25 April 2003 that bears the author’s signature, states that he had familiarised himself
with the report and that his rights and duties provided for under article 40 of the Criminal
Procedure Code had been explained to him.

2.3 Later that day, Mr. A.R. and his mother, Ms. T.R., were interrogated by the
investigator as victims and testified that, at around 3 am. on 25 April 2003, the author had
taken away their television set by force. They refused, however, to undergo a forensic
medical examination that was necessary in order to corroborate this assertion. The author
submits that the interrogation report does not include the description of the television set in
guestion and its serial number. The same day, the investigator ordered Mr. A.R. and Ms.
T.R. to undergo aforensic medical examination, without, however, allowing the author and
Mr. T.B. to familiarize themselves with the respective orders. Upon arrival of the author’s
privately hired lawyer, who was also representing Mr. T.B., at the District Department, the
investigator referred to her workload and scheduled interrogation for the next day, i.e., 26
April 2003, although she had already interrogated the author and Mr. T.B. in the absence of
their lawyer.

24  0On 26 April 2003, the investigator postponed the interrogation to 28 April 2003,
alegedly because the suspects were not transported from the temporary confinement ward

1 Thereport of discovery and seizure of 25 April 2003 bears the author’ s signature.
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(IVS).2 On the same day, counsel tried to meet with his clients in the IVS but he was
refused access on the basis of article 17 of the law “On the procedure and conditions of
detention of persons suspected and accused of having committed crimes,” pursuant to
which administration, heads and staff of the confinement institutions should allow the
suspects and accused persons to meet with their lawyers only when presented with a written
authorization given by the prosecutor or investigator. The author claims that his lawyer was
unable to receive such an authorization as the registry of the District Department was
closed on Saturday, whereas the registry stamp was necessary for an authorization to be
considered as an official document.

25 0On 28 April 2003, the author’s lawyer was taken to the hospital. He notified the
investigator in charge of the case about the hospitalization and requested her to assign
another lawyer to his clients, pursuant to the requirements of article 46 of the Criminal
Procedure Code. On the same day, the investigator returned the television set to Ms. T.R.
without registering its serial number in the material evidence examination report. Later that
day, the author and Mr. T.B. were charged with premeditated robbery, the use of non-lethal
force or threat thereof and entry into a dwelling. The author and Mr. T.B. were
subsequently interrogated by the investigator in their capacity of accused in the absence of
alawyer. Their placement in custody was authorized by the Prosecutor of the Pervomaysky
District on 28 April 2003. As transpires from the decision of the Prosecutor of the
Pervomaysky District, the author’s placement in custody was necessary, because of a
previous conviction and arisk that he could abscond if released.

2.6 On4 May 2003, that is 9 days after the incident and 8 days after the ordering of a
forensic medical examination, Mr. A.R. and Ms. T.R. were examined by a medical expert.
On 13 May 2003, the investigator carried out a confrontation between the author and Ms.
T.R. in the absence of alawyer. On 19 May 2003, the medical expert concluded that there
were light injuries, such as bruises and scratches, on the bodies of Mr. A.R. and his mother.
The author submits that neither he nor his co-accused was informed about the conclusions
of the forensic medical examination.

2.7 0On 28 May 2003, the author’s lawyer (who had then left the hospital) complained to
the investigator that his clients had not been assigned another lawyer. On 28 May 2003, the
investigator in the case, Ms. T.1., resigned and, on 11 June 2003, the case was reassigned to
another investigator. On 18 June 2003, the author’s lawyer requested the new investigator,
Mr. M.N., to interrogate his clientsin his presence and to carry out a confrontation between
Mr. A.R. and his clients. The request of the author’s lawyer to carry out the confrontation
was rejected by the investigator on 21 June 2003, alegedly due to his inability to establish
the victims' whereabouts.

2.8  As transpires from the decision of the investigator of 21 June 2003, the author’s
lawyer had not presented himself on 28 April 2003 for the scheduled interrogation of his
clients, without, however, informing the investigator, Ms. T.I., about the reasons for his
absence. Due to the unavailability of an ex officio lawyer on call, it was not possible for the
investigator to assign a new lawyer to the author and Mr. T.B On an unspecified date, the
new investigator, Mr. M.N., questioned the first investigator, Ms. T.l., who stated that, on
25 April 2003, the lawyer of the author and Mr. T.B. instructed his clients to testify in his
absence and told them that he would be able to sign the interrogation reports at a later stage.
At around 4 p.m. on 28 April 2008, the lawyer called the investigator and informed her that
he was unable to represent his clients due to the hospitalization and that he would send
another lawyer to replace him. The replacement lawyer, however, did not appear and an ex

Hzonsitop Bpemennoro coxepkanus (MBC) is an ingtitution for confinement of individuas who are
suspected of, but not yet charged with, having committed a crime.
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officio lawyer on call was unavailable. In the circumstances, the investigator had no other
choice but to carry out the investigative actions in the absence of alawyer.

2.9 On 21 June 2003, the author and his co-accused were interrogated by the new
investigator in the presence of their lawyer and were informed of the conclusions of the
forensic medical examination of Mr. A.R. and his mother.

2.10 On 24 June 2003, the investigation was completed. The author’s lawyer examined
the content of the criminal case file and requested the investigator to close the criminal
case, because the television set was seized unlawfully as a result of an unauthorized search
of the author’s apartment by police officers and, thus, the material evidence had no
evidential value. He aso considered that the conclusions of the forensic medical
examination did not have any evidential value either as the examination was conducted in
violation of the procedural requirements. Furthermore, his clients were only shown the
conclusions of the medical examination on 21 June 2003, whereas these conclusions had
been ready on 19 May 2003.

2.11 On 25 June 2003, the investigator rejected the request of the author’s lawyer of 24
June 2003. As transpires from the decision of the investigator of 25 June 2003, reference
was made to article 8 of the law “On Investigation and Search Operations,” which provides
for the possibility of “examining” the dwellings of individuals suspected of having
committed crimes by inquiry officers with the aim of finding the traces of the crimes. This
law is based on the Consgtitution and does not interfere with the right of inviolability of
one’'s home. Inquiry officers had, according to the decision, entered the author’s apartment
with the permission of its inhabitants and did not use any force or other violence in the
course of the “examination”.

212 On an unspecified date, the author's criminal case was transmitted to the
Pervomaysky District Court of Bishkek. On 14 October 2003, before the start of the trial,
the author’s lawyer requested the court to recognise the material evidence as having no
evidential value due to the fact that it was acquired unlawfully. On 14 October 2003, the
Pervomaysky District Court dismissed this request without giving any grounds for its
decision. On the same day, it interrogated the author and his co-accused, who testified that
Mr. A.R. and Ms. T.R. had voluntarily given away their television set, as compensation for
the beating of the author’s girlfriend. In addition, the author testified that he did not give
permission to the police officers to enter his apartment and that he was not presented with
any documents authorizing their entry into his apartment. Also on the same day, Ms. T.R.
stated in court that her son had left for Russia and had no intention to appear before the
court and testify.

2.13 On 14 October 2003, the Pervomaysky District Court returned the case to the
Prosecutor of the Pervomaysky District in order for him to provide “further proofs of the
defendants' guilt” and “to ensure the appearance of Mr. A.R. before the court”. The
author’s lawyer requested the release of his clients from custody. The court refused to
change the measure of restraint applied in relation to the author and Mr. T.B. and
considered that their placement in custody was necessary, because they had previous
convictions and could abscond if released. Furthermore, they have been charged with
having committed a particularly serious crime,® whereas under article 110, part 2, of the
Criminal Procedure Code “placement in custody may be applied to persons accused of

According to article 13 of the Criminal Code, particularly serious crimes are premeditated crimes
punishable by more than 10 years' imprisonment or the death penalty. The author was charged under
article 167, part 3, of the Criminal Code with having committed a premeditated crime punishable by 7
to 12 years imprisonment and seizure of property.
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having committed a particularly serious crime on a sole ground of gravity of the crime
committed”.

214 On 25 December 2003, the trial of the author and Mr. T.B. resumed in the
Pervomaysky District Court, but Mr. A.R. did not appear in court. The author’s lawyer
again requested the release of his clients from custody but his request was again rejected on
the same grounds. Due to the absence of Mr. A.R., the Pervomaysky District Court decided
to postpone the hearing. On 5 January 2004, Mr. A.R. again did not appear in court. On the
same day, the judge of the Pervomaysky District Court ordered the Prosecutor of the
Pervomaysky District to ensure the appearance of Mr. A.R. in court by 9 January 2004,
stating that “it was impossible to take any decision on the substance of the case without
having heard the victim’s testimony”.

2.15 0On 9 January 2004, the appearance of Mr. A.R. in court was still not ensured by the
prosecution, and the court decided to examine the case in his absence. Mr. Zh.O., the police
officer who seized the television set on 25 April 2003, was interrogated by the court and
testified that although the search of the author’s apartment had not been authorized, the
author on a voluntary basis has given him a permission to enter his apartment. The
prosecutor then asked the Pervomaysky District Court to proceed with the hearing and
suggested to read in court the testimony given by the alleged victims during the preliminary
investigation. The author’s lawyer submits that he “had to agree” with the continuation of
the trial in the absence of the victim, so as to not to continue his client’s pre-trial custody
indefinitely. The court then read out the victim’s testimony given during the preliminary
investigation. The author submits that in his statement, the prosecution claimed that the
guilt of the author and Mr. T.B. has been proven by the victims' testimony and other case
materials collected during the investigation.

2.16 On 14 January 2004, the author’s lawyer requested the Pervomaysky District Court
to acquit his clients and to send the case for further investigation, because (1) the television
set was seized unlawfully as a result of an unauthorized search of the author’s apartment by
police officers and, thus, the material evidence had no evidential value; (2) the conclusions
of the forensic medical examination did not have any evidentia value, as the examination
was conducted in violation of the procedural requirements; and (3) the court was unable to
interrogate Mr. A.R., who, according to the author and Mr. T.B., could have given
testimony exonerating them. The court dismissed the arguments of the author’s lawyer in
relation to the evidential value of the seized television set and the conclusions of the
forensic medical examination, by establishing that the author himself showed and
surrendered the television set to police officers and that the arguments concerning the
conclusions of the medical examination were groundless. On the same day, the
Pervomaysky District Court found the author and Mr. T.B. guilty under article 168 (robbery
with violence) of the Criminal Code and sentenced them to 6* and 8 years' imprisonment,
respectively.

2.17 As transpires from the judgment of the Pervomaysky District Court of 14 January
2004, reference was made to article 61 of the Criminal Code, which provides for a
deduction of the length of pre-tria detention from the overall length of imprisonment
imposed by the court. Pursuant to this provision, one day of the author’s pre-trial detention
corresponds to two days of imprisonment in the high security prison.

2.18 On 14 January 2004, the author’s lawyer submitted an appeal to the Bishkek City
Court against the judgment of the Pervomaysky District Court. The appeal was dismissed

On 30 November 1995, the author was sentenced to six years imprisonment by the Pervomaysky
District Court and, therefore, on 14 January 2004, the same court concluded that there was a repeat
commission of an offence by the author.
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on 11 March 2004 by the Judicial Chamber for Criminal Cases of the Bishkek City Court.
On 25 May 2004, the Judicial Chamber for Criminal and Administrative Cases of the
Supreme Court upheld the judgment of the Pervomaysky District Court of 14 January 2004
and the ruling of the Bishkek City Court of 11 March 2004 through the supervisory review
procedure.

The complaint

3.1 The author claims to be a victim of violations by Kyrgyzstan of his rights under
article 9, paragraphs 1 and 3; article 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 3(b), (c), (d), (e); and article 17,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

3.2 Inrelation to article 9, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, the author claims that from the
moment of his arrest, he was suspected of having committed a particularly serious crime
and, therefore, pursuant to the requirements of article 46 of the Criminal Procedure Code,
he should have been provided with alawyer from the moment of his arrest. Contrary to this
requirement, he was arrested, interrogated and charged with having committed a
particularly serious crime in the absence of alawyer. The author adds that the Prosecutor of
the Pervomaysky District did not ensure that his placement in custody was authorized in
accordance with law, although the absence of the lawyer’s signature was evident from the
case materials.

3.3 In addition, any detention should be necessary and just. In the present case, there
was no need to deprive the author of his liberty, as it was possible to ensure his presence in
investigative and judicial proceedings through less severe restraint measures. Furthermore,
the authorities have not provided any proof in support of their assertion that the author
would abscond or commit other crimes if released. Additionally, as argued by the author’s
lawyer in court, he “had to agree” with the continuation of the trial in the absence of the
victim, so as not to continue his client’s pre-trial custody indefinitely. On two occasions,
the author’ s lawyer had requested the Pervomaysky District Court to release the author, but
his requests were denied. Under article 339, part 2, of the Criminal Procedure Code, the
ruling of the first instance court on the application of the measure of restraint is final and
could not be appeal ed.

3.4  The author claims that, contrary to article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, the State
party’s law does not require that anyone arrested or detained on a criminal charge be
brought promptly before the judge. His placement in custody was authorized by a
prosecutor, who cannot be considered independent. Furthermore, under article 9, paragraph
3, the placement in custody is an exceptional measure. The Pervomaysky District Court,
however, has twice rejected the requests of the author’s lawyer to release his client, on the
sole ground of gravity of the committed crime (see para. 2.13 above). The author submits
that it would be ineffective to raise his claims under article 9, paragraph 3, before the
domestic courts, because in the absence of relevant domestic law, the courts would be
unable to enforce his rights guaranteed under article 9, paragraph 3, of the Covenant. Thus,
there are no domestic remedies to exhaust for the claims under this provision of the
Covenant.

3.5 The author claimsthat he is a victim of aviolation of article 14, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant. At the stage of preliminary investigation and in court, the author's lawyer
challenged the evidentia value of the conclusions of the forensic medical examination and
of the seized television set. The State party’ s law requires the suspects and defendants to be
informed of the day of the expert examination in order to allow them to be present, ask
additional questions to the expert and challenge the conclusions. The investigator ordered
the forensic medical examination of Mr. A.R. and Ms. T.R. on 25 April 2003 but did not
inform the author and Mr. T.B. of the respective orders, thus, making it impossible for them
to exercise their rights. The author and Mr. T.B. were informed by the investigator about

GE.12-44585



A/B7/40 (Vol. I1)

the orders to conduct the forensic medical examination and the conclusions thereof only on
21 June 2003, when they were no longer able to challenge the conclusions. Moreover, the
television set was seized unlawfully as a result of an unauthorized search of the author’s
apartment by police officers; its serial numbers and specia features were not registered
anywhere, which made it impossible for the author to prove that police officers had seized a
television set that did not belong to the victims. The right to be presumed innocent until
proven guilty requires that all doubts be interpreted in the defendant’s favour. Despite the
absence of Mr. A.R. in court, the Pervomaysky District Court based its decision on his
testimony given during the preliminary investigation. By having interpreted all doubts
about the author’s guilt in favour of the prosecution, and placed the burden of proof on him
to prove his innocence, the State party’s courts have violated article 14, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant.

3.6 On 26 April 2003, the author’s lawyer was unable to meet with his client, because
under the law “On the procedure and conditions of detention of persons suspected and
accused of having committed crimes’ the administration, heads and staff of the
confinement institutions should allow the suspects and accused persons to meet with their
lawyers only when presented with a written authorization given by the prosecutor or
investigator. The author claims that the above-mentioned law itself isin violation of article
14, paragraph 3(b), of the Covenant.

3.7  The author submits that the preliminary investigation and court proceedings in his
case took atotal of 10 months and 16 days. He claims, therefore, that his right under article
14, paragraph 3(c), of the Covenant to be tried without undue delay was violated.

3.8  The author claims that from 28 April to 23 May 2003, he was unable to prepare for
his defence and to consult with his lawyer, as the investigator did not assign him another
lawyer while the lawyer of his choosing was in the hospital. As a result, he was formally
arrested, interrogated, charged and placed in custody in the absence of his lawyer, contrary
to article 14, paragraphs 3(b) and (d), of the Covenant.

3.9 The author claims that the prosecution’s inability to ensure the appearance of Mr.
A.R. in court, despite his and his lawyer’s numerous requests resulted in a violation of his
right to examine the witnesses against him and to obtain the attendance and examination of
witnesses on his behalf, guaranteed under article 14, paragraph 3(e), of the Covenant.

3.10 Article 14, paragraph 1, provides for the right to a fair and public hearing by the
competent, independent and impartial tribunal. Impartiality, inter aia, implies that the court
act as a referee between the prosecution and defence. However, in the author’s case, the
court clearly acted in favour of the prosecution, at times even fulfilling its tasks.

3.11 Astotheclaim under article 17, paragraph 1, the author points out that the television
set was seized unlawfully as a result of an unauthorized search of his apartment by police
officers. However, al his and his lawyer’s complaints related to this unlawful interference
were rejected on the grounds that no search had taken place, since the author himself had
opened the door of his apartment and showed the television set to police officers. The
author argues that that it isirrelevant for the purposes of article 17 of the Covenant whether
his apartment was searched or “examined”, since in any case the police needed to enter the
apartment in order to seize the television set. He adds that the State party’s courts could
have ensured the right of inviolability of his home, by ruling that the seized television set
could not be used as material evidence, since it was obtained unlawfully.

State party’sfailureto cooperate

4, By notes verbales of 6 March 2007, 28 April 2008, 1 October 2009 and 1 September
2010, the State party was requested to submit to the Committee information on the
admissibility and merits of the communications. On 20 December 2010, a copy of the
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initial submission of 12 April 2006 in its entirety was retransmitted to the State party upon
its request of 9 December 2010. The Committee notes, however, that the requested
information has not been received from the State party. The Committee regrets the State
party’s failure to provide any information with regard to admissibility or the substance of
the author’s claims. It recalls that under the Optional Protocol, the State party concerned is
required to submit to the Committee written explanations or statements clarifying the
matter and the remedy, if any, that it may have taken. In the absence of a reply from the
State party, due weight must be given to the author’s allegations, to the extent that these
have been properly substantiated.®

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

5.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not
the case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2(a), of the
Optiona Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement. In the absence of any State party objection, the
Committee considers that the requirements of article 5, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional
Protocol have been met.

5.3  The Committee notes the author’s claim that his rights under article 9, paragraph 1,
and article 14, paragraphs 3(b) and (d), of the Covenant were violated, because he was
formally arrested, interrogated, charged and placed in custody in the absence of his
privately hired lawyer. The Committee also notes that, as transpires from the decision of the
investigator of 21 June 2003 (see para. 2.8 above), the absence of the author’s lawyer on 25
April 2003 and 28 April 2003 can at least in part be attributed to the lawyer himself.
Furthermore, on 21 June 2003, the author and his co-accused were interrogated by the new
investigator in the presence of their lawyer and were informed of the conclusions of the
forensic medical examination of Mr. A.R. and his mother. In the circumstances, the
Committee considers that these claims are inadmissible as insufficiently substantiated for
purposes of admissibility under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

54  With respect to the author’s alegations under article 14, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3(e),
the Committee observes that these complaints refer primarily to the appraisal of evidence
adduced at the trial. It recalls® that it is generally for the courts of States parties to the
Covenant to evaluate facts and evidence in a particular case, unless it can be ascertained
that the evaluation was clearly arbitrary or amounted to a denia of justice. In the present
case, the Committee is of the view that the author has failed to demonstrate, for purposes of

See communications No. 1208/2003, Kurbonov v. Tajikistan, Views adopted on 16 March 2006, para.
4; Nos. 1209/2003, 1231/2003 and 1241/2004, Sharifova et al. v. Tajikistan, Views adopted on 1
April 2008, para. 4; Nos. 1461, 1462, 1476 and 1477/2006, Maksudov et al. v. Kyrgyzstan, Views
adopted on 16 July 2008, para. 9.

See, inter alia, communications No. 541/1993, Errol Smms v. Jamaica, decision of inadmissibility
adopted on 3 April 1995, para. 6.2; No. 1188/2003, Riedl-Riedenstein et al. v. Germany, decision of
inadmissibility adopted on 2 November 2004, para. 7.3; No. 886/1999, Bondarenko v. Belarus, Views
adopted on 3 April 2003, para. 9.3; No. 1138/2002, Arenz et al. v. Germany, decision of
inadmissibility adopted on 24 March 2004, para. 8.6; the Committee's general comment No. 32
(2007) on the right to equality before courts and tribunals and to a fair trial, para. 26, Official Records
of the General Assembly, Sxty-second Session, Supplement No. 40, vol. | (A/62/40 (Val. 1)), annex
VI.
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admissibility, that the conduct of the criminal proceedings in his case in fact suffered from
such defects. It consequently considers that this part of the communication is insufficiently
substantiated, for purposes of admissibility, and is therefore inadmissible under article 2 of
the Optional Protocol.

5,5  The Committee also notes the author’s argument that he is a victim of a violation of
article 14, paragraph 3(b), of the Covenant, because he could not meet with his lawyer on
26 April 2003, because of the lawyer’ sinability to comply with the requirements of the law
“On the procedure and conditions of detention of persons suspected and accused of having
committed crimes.” The Committee notes, however, that the author does not explain how
this affected the determination of the criminal charges against him. It concludes, therefore,
that the author has failed to sufficiently substantiate, for purposes of admissibility, this part
of the communication. This part of the communication is therefore inadmissible under
article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

5.6 Asto the author’s claim under article 14, paragraph 3(c), concerning the alleged
unreasonable delay of 10 months and 16 days between his arrest on 23 April 2003 and the
ruling of the Judicial Chamber for Criminal Cases of the Bishkek City Court of 11 March
2004, after which his sentence became executory, the Committee notes that official charges
were brought against the author on 28 April 2003 and that he was convicted on 14 January
2004. The Committee observes that the author has not presented sufficient information to
indicate why he considers this delay excessive.” In the light of the information before the
Committee, it finds that this claim is insufficiently substantiated and therefore declares it
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

5.7  Finaly, with regard to the author’s allegations under article 17, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, the Committee notes the vagueness of these claims in relation to the lawfulness
or otherwise of the entry or search or examination of the author’'s apartment by police
officers and to the author’s consent or lack thereof for such actions. For this reason, the
Committee is unable to conclude that these alegations are sufficiently substantiated, for
purposes of admissibility. Accordingly, the Committee considers this part of the
communication inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

5.8 The Committee considers that the author’s remaining claims under article 9,
paragraph 3, of the Covenant, have been sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of
admissibility, and proceeds to their examination on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

6.1  The Human Rights Committee has considered the communication in the light of all
the information made available to it by the parties, as provided for under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

6.2  The Committee notes the author’s claim that his rights under article 9, paragraph 3,
of the Covenant, have been violated, as his placement in custody was authorized by a
prosecutor who cannot be considered independent. In this respect, the Committee recalls its
jurisprudence® that paragraph 3 of article 9 entitles a detained person charged with a
criminal offence to judicial control of hissher detention. It is generally admitted in the

" See communication No. 1338/2005, Kaldarov v. Kyrgyzstan, Views adopted on 18 March 2010, para.
7.8.

See, inter alia, communications No. 521/1992, Kulomin v. Hungary, Views adopted on 22 March
1996, para. 11.3; No. 1218/2003, Platonov v. Russian Federation, Views adopted on 1 November
2005, para. 7.2; No. 1348/2005, Ashurov v. Tajikistan, Views adopted on 20 March 2007, para. 6.5;
Kaldarov v. Kyrgyzstan (note 7 above), para. 8.2.
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proper exercise of judicial power that it be exercised by an authority which is independent,
objective and impartial in relation to the issues dealt with. In the circumstances of the case,
the Committee finds that the public prosecutor cannot be characterized as having the
institutional objectivity and impartiality necessary to be considered an “officer authorized
to exercise judicial power” within the meaning of article 9, paragraph 3, and, therefore,
concludes that there has been a violation of this provision.

6.3 The Committee further notes that, according to article 9, paragraph 3, anyone
detained on a criminal charge is entitled to trial within a reasonable time or to release. The
Committee recals its jurisprudence that, in order to avoid a characterization of
arbitrariness, detention should not continue beyond the period for which the State party can
provide appropriate justification.® In the present case, the Pervomaysky District Court has
determined that the author’s placement in custody was necessary, because he was charged
with a particularly serious crime, had been previously convicted and that, therefore, there
was a concern that he might abscond if released. While the author submits that he should
have been released pending trial, he does not allege that the justification put forward by the
Pervomaysky District Court for his placement in custody was inappropriate. The
Committee also notes that the length of the author’s pretrial detention was deducted from
the overal length of his imprisonment imposed by the Pervomaysky District Court at a
ratio of one to two days (see para. 2.17 above). For these reasons, the Committee finds that
the length of the author’s pretria detention cannot be deemed unreasonable and that,
consequently, there is no violation of article 9, paragraph 3, in this respect.

7. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is therefore of the view
that the facts before it disclose a violation of the author’s right under article 9, paragraph 3,
of the Covenant.

8. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant, the State party is
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, in the form of
appropriate compensation. The State party is also under an obligation to take al necessary
stepsto prevent similar violations occurring in the future.

9. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to
receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give
effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the
Committee’s Views and to have them trandated into the official language and widely
distributed.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]

® See communications No. 900/1999, C. v. Australia, Views adopted on 28 October 2002, para. 8.2;
No. 1014/2001, Baban v. Australia, Views adopted on 6 August 2003, para. 7.2.
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C. Communication No. 1563/2007, Junglingova v. Czech Republic
(Views adopted on 24 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Oldtiska (Olga) Junglingova (not represented
by counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: The Czech Republic

Date of communication: 29 May 2006 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Discrimination on the basis of citizenship
with respect to restitution of property

Procedural issue: Abuse of the right to submit a communication

Substantive issues: Equality before the law; equal protection of
the law

Articles of the Covenant: 26

Article of the Optional Protocol: 3

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 24 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1563/2007, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Ms. Oldiiska (Olga) Junglingova under the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication, dated 29 May 2006, is Oldtiska (Olga)
Jinglingov4, a naturalized American citizen residing in the United States of America and
born on 19 February 1917 in Bystrocice, District of Olomouc, former Czechoslovakia. She
claims to be a victim of aviolation by the Czech Republic of article 26 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.* Sheis not represented by counsel.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis
Flinterman, Mr. Yuji Iwasawa, Mr. Rajsoomer Lalah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgodina, Ms. lulia
Antoanella Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Rafagl Rivas Posada, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli and
Ms. Margo Waterval.

The Optional Protocol entered into force for the Czech Republic on 1 January 1993, as a consegquence
of the Czech Republic’s notification of succession to the ratification of the Optiona Protocol by the
Czech and Slovak Federal Republic on 12 March 1991.

GE.12-44585 21



A/67/40 (Vol. I1)

22

Thefacts as submitted by the author

21 The authors husband, Augustin Jingling, an evangelica pastor, fled
Czechodlovakia shortly after the communist coup of February 1948 and the author and her
two daughters followed him in 1949. The family obtained United States citizenship in 1957,
and lived in the United States until their return to the Czech Republic in 1994.

2.2 On 31 March 1938, the author had obtained, as part of her dowry, two parcels of
land, recorded in the Land Register in Olomouc as parcels No. 219/1, of 86.180 m?, and No.
324/3, of 183.280 m2. A piano, which was not on that list, had been purchased new for
20,000 Czech koruna. The author also had a bank deposit of 15,990 Czech koruna. After
she left Czechoslovakia, al the author’s possessions, including her land parcels, equipped
house and furniture, were confiscated by the State.

2.3  An agreement on the release of real property between the Agricultural Cooperative
Bystrogice- Zeriivsky and the author was concluded on 20 October 1995. The District Land
Office in Olomouc rejected this agreement on 23 April 1996 under Act No. 229/1991, on
the basis that the author did not meet the condition of Czech citizenship as of 31 January
1993,2 as she only acquired citizenship on 29 May 1995. On 4 February 1997, the Regional
Court in Ostrava confirmed the decision of the District Land Office in Olomouc. On 13
August 1997, the District Land Office of Olomouc ruled that both parcels had become the
property of the Municipality of Bystrocice. The property had been evaluated in 1950 at
37,952 Czech Crowns and sold.

24  0On 22 February 1999, the District Court of Olomouc rejected the author’s claim for
compensation for 60,000 Czech crowns under Law No. 87/1991 on extrgudicial
rehabilitation, on the ground that she should have submitted her claim before the deadline
set by the law and as she was not a Czech citizen within the statutory restitution period.® On
24 May 2000, this decision was confirmed by the Regional Court in Ostrava.

2.5  Theauthor contends that no domestic remedies are available for the restitution of her
property, referring to a decision of the Congtitutional Court, which upheld the
constitutionality of Law No. 87/1991.*

The complaint

3. The author claims that the Czech Republic violated her rights under article 26 of the
Covenant in its application of Law No. 87/1991, which requires Czech citizenship for
property restitution.

Act No. 229/1991 on the Regulation of Property Relations to the Land and Other Agricultura
Property, sect. 13, para. 4.

Law No. 87/1991 on extrgjudicial rehabilitation was adopted by the Czech Government, spelling out
the conditions for recovery of property for persons whose property had been confiscated under the
Communist rule. Under this law, in order to claim entitlement to recover property, a person claiming
restitution of the property had to be, inter alia, (a) a Czech citizen, and (b) a permanent resident in the
Czech Republic. These requirements had to be fulfilled during the time period in which restitution
claims could be filed, namely between 1 April and 1 October 1991. A judgment by the Czech
Constitutional Court of 12 July 1994 (No. 164/1994) annulled the condition of permanent residence
and established a new time-frame for the submission of restitution claims by persons who had thereby
become entitled persons, running from 1 November 1994 to 1 May 1995.

4 Constitutional Court of the Czech Republic, Pl. US. 33/96-41, 4 June 1997.
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State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4.1  On 12 November 2007, the State party submits its observations on the admissibility
and merits. It refers to the applicable law, namely Act No. 229/1991 on the Regulation of
Property Relations to the Land and Other Agricultural Property and Law No. 87/1991 on
extrgjudicial rehabilitation.

4.2  Under Act No. 229/1991, section 4, paragraph 1, and section 13, paragraph 4, a
Czechodlovak citizen was entitled to recover hig’her lega title over land which had
previously passed on to the State within a fixed time limit (by 31 January 1993). Law No.
87/1991 (section 3, paragraph 1, and section 13, paragraph 2) further alowed entitled
persons, i.e. Czechoslovak citizens, compensation (60,000 Czech Crowns), where the
judicial decision by which the State had seized their real property was subsequently
rescinded under Act No. 119/1990 on Judicia Rehabilitation. Such compensation request
had to be filed within one year of the day of entry into force of the Act, or within one year
of the day of finality of the judgement which dismissed the claim for recovery.

4.3 The State party outlines the reasons for which the author’s restitution requests were
rejected: in addition to the fact that she did not submit her claims within the time limits set
forth under Act No. 229/1991 and Law No. 87/1991, and that she was not a Czech citizen
within the relevant statutory period, the author should have engaged legal proceedings
against the municipality of Bystrocice, rather than the Cooperative Zemédélské druzstvo
Bystrocice-Zertavsky, with whom she had concluded an agreement for the release of the
property on 20 October 1995. A further reason for dismissing her request was the fact that,
contrary to the explicit provision of Law No. 87/1991, section 13, paragraph 2, part of the
confiscated property consisted in real property.

44 The State party further submits that the communication should be found
inadmissible for abuse of the right of submission under article 3, of the Optional Protocol.
The State party recalls the Committee’s jurisprudence according to which the Optional
Protocol does not set forth any fixed time limits and that a mere delay in submitting a
communication in itself does not constitute an abuse of the right of its submission. The
State party however submits that the author submitted her communication before the
Committee on 29 May 2006, which is six years after the last decision of the domestic court
dated 24 May 2000. The State party argues that the author has not presented any reasonable
judtification for this delay, and therefore considers that the communication should be
declared inadmissible by the Committee.®

45  On the merits, the State party argues that the author failed to comply with the legal
citizenship requirement and recalls its earlier submissions in similar cases, clarifying the
rationale and historic reasons for the legal scheme adopted on property restitution. In
conclusion, it states that the Committee should declare the communication inadmissible
under article 3 of the Optional Protocol, or, in the aternative, find it ill-founded under
article 26 of the Covenant.

Author’s comments

51 On 4 January 2008, the author submits her comments on the State party’s
observations on the admissibility and merits.

The State party refers to communication No. 787/1997, Gobin v. Mauritius, decison of
inadmissibility of 16 July 2001, para. 6.3.
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5.2 Withregard to her belated submission of the present communication, she argues that
the State party does not publish any decisions by the Human Rights Committee; hence she
only belatedly became aware of this avenue.

5.3 Concerning the merits, the author reiterates the discriminatory nature of the
citizenship requirement contained in Act No. 229/1991 and Law No. 87/1991, in breach of
her rights under article 26 of the Covenant.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

6.1 Before considering any clam contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not
the communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2 The Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under
another procedure of international investigation or settlement for purposes of article 5,
paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol.

6.3 The Committee observes that the author has not exhausted all available domestic
remedies, as she could have appealed the decision of the Regional Court of Ostrava of 24
May 2000. The Committee nevertheless recalls that the author of a communication need not
exhaust domestic remedies when these remedies are known to be ineffective. It observes
that other claimants have unsuccessfully challenged the congtitutionality of the law in
guestion; that earlier views of the Committee in similar cases remain unimplemented and
that the Constitutional Court nevertheless upheld the constitutionality of the Restitution
Law.® Recalling its previous jurisprudence,” the Committee is of the view that any further
appeal of the author would have been futile.

6.4  The Committee has noted the State party’s argument that the communication should
be considered inadmissible as an abuse of the right of submission of a communication
under article 3 of the Optional Protocol in view of the delay in submitting the
communication to the Committee. The State party asserts that the author waited more than
six years after exhaustion of domestic remedies before submitting her complaint to the
Committee. The author argues that the delay was caused by lack of available information.
The Committee observes that according to its new rule of procedure 96 (c), applicable to
communications received by the Committee after 1 January 2012, the Committee shall
ascertain that the communication does not constitute an abuse of the right of submission.
An abuse of the right of submission is not, in principle, a basis of a decison of
inadmissibility ratione temporis on grounds of delay in submission. However, a
communication may constitute an abuse of the right of submission, when it is submitted
after five years from the exhaustion of domestic remedies by the author of the
communication, or, where applicable, after three years from the conclusion of another
procedure of international investigation or settlement, unless there are reasons justifying the
delay taking into account all the circumstances of the communication. Nevertheless, in the
meantime and in accordance with its current jurisprudence, the Committee considers that in
the particular circumstances of the instant case it does not consider the delay of six years
and five days since the exhaustion of domestic remedies to amount to an abuse of the right

Constitutional Court of the Czech Republic, Pl. US. 33/96-41.
See, for example, communication No. 1742/2007, Gschwind v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 27
July 2010, para. 6.4.
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of submission under article 3 of the Optional Protocol.®2 The Committee therefore decides
that the communication is admissible, in so far asit appears to raise issues under article 26
of the Covenant.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the
light of al the information made available to it by the parties, as provided in article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

7.2  The issue before the Committee, as it has been presented by the parties, is whether
the application to the author of Law No. 87/1991 on extrajudicial rehabilitation amounted
to discrimination, in violation of article 26, of the Covenant. The Committee reiterates its
jurisprudence that not all differentiations in treatment can be deemed to be discriminatory
under article 26. A differentiation which is compatible with the provisions of the Covenant
and is based on objective and reasonable grounds does not amount to prohibited
discrimination within the meaning of article 26.°

7.3 The Committee recallsits Views in the numerous Czech property restitution cases,™
where it held that article 26 had been violated and that it would be incompatible with the
Covenant to require the authors to obtain Czech citizenship as a prerequisite for the
restitution of their property or, alternatively, for the payment of appropriate compensation.
Bearing in mind that the authors' origina entitlement to their properties had not been
predicated on citizenship, it found in those cases that the citizenship requirement was
unreasonable. In the case Des Fours Walderode,™ the Committee observed that a
requirement in the law for citizenship as a necessary condition for restitution of property
previously confiscated by the authorities makes an arbitrary, and consequently a
discriminatory, distinction between individuals who are equally victims of prior State
confiscations, and constitutes a violation of article 26 of the Covenant. The Committee
considers that the principle established in the above cases equally applies to the author of
the present communication, and therefore concludes that the application to the author of the
citizenship regquirement under Law No. 87/1991 violates her rights under article 26 of the
Covenant.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 26 of the
Covenant.

9. In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including compensation
if her property cannot be returned. The Committee reiterates that the State party should

8 See communication No. 1574/2007, Sezak v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 20 July 2009, para.
6.3.

® See communication No. 182/1984, Zwaan-de Vries v. The Netherlands, Views adopted on 9 April
1987, para. 13.

1 Communications No. 516/1992, Simunek v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 19 July 1995, para.
11.6; No. 586/1994, Adam v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 23 July 1996, para. 12.6; No.
857/1999, Blazek v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 12 July 2001, para. 5.8; No. 945/2000, Marik
v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 26 July 2005, para. 6.4; No. 1054/2002, Kriz v. Czech Republic,
Views adopted on 1 November 2005, para. 7.3; No. 1463/2006, Gratzinger v. Czech Republic, Views
adopted on 25 October 2007, para. 7.5; and No. 1533/2006, Ondracka and Ondracka v. Czech
Republic, Views adopted on 31 October 2007, para. 7.3.

™ Communication No. 747/1997, Des Fours Walderode v. Czech Republic, Views adopted on 30
October 2001, paras. 8.3-8.4.
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review itslegislation to ensure that al persons enjoy both equality before the law and equal
protection of the law.

10. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not, and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case that a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to
receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give
effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the
Committee’s Views and to have them translated in the officia language of the State party
and widely distributed.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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D. Communication No. 1637/2008, Canessa v. Uruguay
Communication No. 1757/2008, Barindelli Bassini et al. v. Uruguay
Communication No. 1765/2008, Torres Rodriguez v. Uruguay
(Views adopted on 24 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Néstor Julio Canessa Albareda, Mary Mabel
Barindelli Bassini, GracielaBesio Abal,
Maria del Jesis Curbelo Romano, Celia
Dinorah Cosio Silva, Jorge Angel Collazo
Uboldi and Elio Hugo Torres Rodriguez (not

represented by counsel)
Alleged victim: The authors
State party: Uruguay
Date of communications: 5 July 2007, 15 January 2008 and 18

February 2008 (initial submissions)

Subject matter: Discrimination against civil servantson
grounds of age

Procedural issue: Non-exhaustion of domestic remedies,
insufficient substantiation of claims

Substantive issues: -

Articles of the Covenant: 2; 5; 25, paragraph 2 (c); and 26

Articles of the Optional Protocol: 2 and 5, paragraph 2

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 24 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communications Nos. 1637/2007, 1757/2008
and 1765/2008, submitted to the Human Rights Committee by Mr. Canessa et a. under the
Optiona Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the authors
of the communications and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol
1. The author of the first communication, dated 5 July 2007, is Néstor Julio Canessa

Albareda, a Uruguayan citizen born in 1944. The authors of the second communication,
dated 15 January 2008, are Mary Mabel Barindelli Bassini, Graciela Besio Abal, Maria del

* The following members of the Committee participated in the consideration of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis
Flinterman, Mr. Yuji lwasawa, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgjodina, Ms. lulia
Antoanella Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Michael O'Flaherty, Mr. Rafadl Rivas Posada, Sir
Nigel Rodley, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr. Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.
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Jeslis Curbelo Romano, Celia Dinorah Cosio Silva and Jorge Angel Collazo Uboldi,
Uruguayan citizens born in 1942, 1939, 1942, 1942 and 1946 respectively. The author of
the third communication, dated 18 February 2008, is Elio Hugo Torres Rodriguez, a
Uruguayan citizen born in 1940. All the aforementioned individuals are former diplomats
who claim to be victims of violations by Uruguay of the rights recognized in articles 2, 5
and 26 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The author of the third
communication also claims a violation of article 25 (c) of the Covenant. The Optional
Protocol entered into force for the State party on 23 March 1976. The authors are not
represented by counsel.

Thefactsas submitted by the authors

2.1 The authors began working as civil servants in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of
Uruguay between 1973 and 1980 and were taken off their posts as secretaries in the Foreign
Service upon reaching 60 years of age, pursuant to decisions adopted by the executive
branch between 2001 and 2006. The decisions were based on article 246 of Act No. 16.170
of 28 December 1990, which replaced article 20 of Act No. 14.206 of 6 June 1974, on the
Statute of the Foreign Service of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, with the following:
“Article 20: The following maximum age limits are established for the exercise of duties
within the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. ambassador, minister, minister-counsellor,
counsellor and category A technical professional, 70 years. First secretary, second secretary
and third secretary, 60 years.”*

Exhaustion of domestic remedies

22 On 17 September 2005, the author of the first communication submitted an
application for constitutional review of article 246 of Act No. 16.170, claiming that the
article violated the principle of equality and the right to work. In a decision dated 12
October 2006, the Supreme Court rejected the application without examining the
constitutionality of the contested article. The Supreme Court found that, once the Act had
been applied, it could not be subject to an application for constitutional review, since the
purpose of the latter isto have a particular article declared inapplicable in a specific case,
not to have it completely annulled. In a concurring opinion, two Supreme Court judges took
the view that the application was admissible, but that there had been no violation of the
principle of equality because there had been no unequa treatment of individuals in the
same position, namely first secretaries.

2.3  The author of the first communication points out that an action for annulment was
not an option in the case at hand as it applies only to administrative acts that represent a
misuse, abuse or excessive use of power or are contrary to a rule of law, in accordance with
article 23 of the Organization Act on the Administrative Court. In the present case, the
decision to declare vacant the post of first secretary occupied by the author was based on a
legislative provision and did not meet any of the aforementioned conditions. Such an action

The previous version of article 20 of Act No. 14.206 established the following maximum age limits
for the exercise of duties within the Ministry of Foreign Affairs:

@ Ambassador, minister, class“AaA” technical professional: 70 years;

(b) Minister-counsellor: 65 years;

(© Counsellor: 60 years;

(d) First secretary: 55 years,

(e Second secretary: 50 years;

) Third secretary: 45 years.
The details cited in this paragraph are taken from the Supreme Court decision of 20 September 2006,
appended to the author’ s initial communication.
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therefore had no chance of success. The author of the first communication concludes that
the application for constitutional review he submitted was the only viable remedy and that,
consequently, he has exhausted all available domestic remedies.

24  The authors of the second communication also submitted an application for
constitutional review of article 246 of Act No. 16.170, claiming that the article violated the
principle of equality and the right to work. The Supreme Court rejected the application in a
decision dated 8 June 2007. Citing its previous decision of 20 September 2006, the Court
found that, as that decision matched the case at hand perfectly, the reasoning behind it
should be considered to be applicable to the present decision.

25 0On 26 April 2007, the author of the third communication submitted an application
for constitutional review of article 246 of Act No. 16.170, claiming that the article violated
the principle of equality and the right to work. The Supreme Court rejected this application
on 14 December 2007. The Court found that the principle of equality was not undermined
when, within the law, persons in different positions received different treatment. The Court
was of the view that in the present case “there [was] no indication that the legal
presumption [had] been established in an arbitrary or discriminatory manner”

Efforts to secure the repeal of the contested article by the legislature

2.6 The authors point out that since 1998 they have made various unsuccessful attempts
to secure the repeal of article 246 by the legislature. They add that in November 1998 the
International Affairs Committee of the Chamber of Representatives unanimously adopted a
bill to that effect,* but it was opposed by the then Minister for Foreign Affairs, supposedly
for political reasons.

The complaint

3.1  The authors maintain that the aforementioned article 246 of Act No. 16.170, which
led to the loss of their right to occupy their posts as secretaries when they reached 60 years
of age, violates article 26 and article 2, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the Covenant. The authors
assert that the provision establishes unequal treatment for equal individuals, namely the
civil servants of the Foreign Service. According to the authors, the difference between the
treatment of secretaries and that of higher-level civil servants of the Foreign Service
(counsdllors, ministers and ambassadors) with regard to cessation of duties is neither
reasonable nor objective, given that age is the only criterion used to exclude individuals
from a professional career in which intellectual capacity and experience should be
paramount. The authors point out that civil servants who have not reached the level of
counsellor before reaching the age of 60 are forced to leave their post and carry out
administrative tasks, losing all their legaly acquired rights and privileges, including
diplomatic status. By contrast, civil servants who reach the rank of counsellor before the
age of 60 can remain in that position until the age of 70. The authors cite the Committee’s
Views in the case of Love et al. v. Australia (communication No. 983/2001), in which the
Committee found that a distinction related to age which is not based on reasonable and
objective criteria may amount to discrimination on the ground of “other status’ under
article 26 of the Covenant. They also cite the Committee's general comments Nos. 18, 25
and 26, along with relevant decisions of the Constitutional Court of Colombia.

3.2 The authors clam a violation of article 5, paragraph 2, of the Covenant, with
reference to article 7 of the Internationa Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural

The quotation in this paragraph is taken from the Supreme Court decision of 14 December 2004.
The authors attach a copy of the bill in their communication of 10 October 2008, referred to in
paragraph 5.1 below.
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Rights (on the right to enjoy just conditions of work), articles 23 and 24 of the American
Convention on Human Rights (on access to the public service under equa conditions, and
on equality before the law), article 7 of the Additional Protocol to the American Convention
on Human Rights (on the right to work), the 1958 International Labour Organization (ILO)
Convention concerning Discrimination in Respect of Employment and Occupation (No.
111), and the Declaration on the Right and Responsibility of Individuals, Groups and
Organs of Society to Promote and Protect Universally Recognized Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms.

3.3  Theauthor of the third communication also claims a violation of article 25 (c) of the
Covenant, without providing any argument to justify that claim.

State party’ s observations on the merits

4.1 On 2 September 2008, the State party informed the Committee that its relationship
with Uruguayan civil servants is of a statutory, not contractual, nature. Consequently, an
appointment is not an employment contract but rather the placement of the appointee in a
position provided for in a statute establishing his or her rights and obligations. The right to
occupy a post means that civil servants who continue to meet the requirements for the post
cannot be transferred except under the conditions established in the statute — in this case,
the Statute of the Foreign Service. The State party emphasizes that the right to occupy a
post should not be confused with the right to hold it permanently. The civil servant is there
to fill the post; the post does not exist for the benefit of the civil servant. Thus, diplomatic
statusis a prerogative of the post, not of the individual.

4.2  The State party asserts that the contested provision — article 246 of Act No. 16.170
— is not discriminatory, since it meets the requirements of reasonableness and objectivity,
as confirmed by the Supreme Court. The provision stipulates that all civil servants who,
having reached the age of 60, have not advanced to the position of counsellor shall leave
category M (diplomatic staff) to join category R (speciaized non-diplomatic staff), while
civil servants who have advanced to the position of counsellor shall remain in category M.
The State party asserts that this provision affects equally al civil servants in the same
situation as the authors — that is, those who have reached 60 years of age and hold a
position below that of counsellor. Therefore, there is no discrimination among individuals
with the same statutory position. The State party points out that it has the authority to
rationalize the civil service, including to regulate the criteria for entry, promotion,
competitive examinations and retirement from service, with a margin of discretion that does
not infringe human rights. The State party adds that those civil servants who, like the
authors, have not reached the position of counsellor before reaching 60 years of age till
remain civil servants of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, even though they are assigned to
different, though equally dignified, duties in category R. Furthermore, the authors
retirement and socia security entitlements are not affected.

Authors commentson the State party’s submission

5.1 On 10 October 2008, the authors maintained that the State party’s claim that civil
servants in the same class as themselves — secretaries who have reached 60 years of age
and have not advanced to the position of counsellor — are treated equally is misleading,
because the very existence of this group is the result of the application of a discriminatory
provision. The Statute of the Foreign Service of Uruguay treats staff in category M as a
single group and does not distinguish between them by class or grade. Article 246 of Act
No. 16.170, on the other hand, gives preference to four classes within category M
(counsellor, minister-counsellor, minister and ambassador), who can continue in their
diplomatic duties until the age of 70, while secretaries are relieved of these duties at the age
of 60. The authors cite article 250 of the Constitution as an example of a provision that isin
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line with the contested right. That article establishes that all members of the judicial branch,
without any discrimination, shall leave their posts when they reach 70 years of age. The
authors add that the State party has not justified the distinction made in article 246. They
claim that this is an arbitrary and discriminatory distinction that has the sole purpose of
creating vacancies to enable newly recruited civil servants to be appointed for reasons of
“aesthetic appeal”. The authors cite a communication dated 20 May 1998 from the Ministry
of Foreign Affairs to the International Affairs Committee of the Chamber of
Representatives in response to that Committee’s proposal to repeal article 246. The
communication states that “in the exercise of diplomatic functions, the existence of civil
servants at the rank of secretary who are much older than their counterparts from other
countries could have a negative effect on the country’ s image abroad” >

5.2  The authors assert that article 60 of the Constitution of Uruguay provides for an
administrative career for civil servants covered by the budget, who are declared to have
permanent status. The authors consider that their career opportunities have been curtailed,
given that they have no chance of promotion between the ages of 60 and 70, the age at
which they retire.

5.3  The authors point out that they were not simply reassigned to different duties, but
were taken off their posts and reassigned to another at a lower level. The authors add that
the State party cannot expect them to be happy to be able to stay on as civil servants when
they have been divested of their diplomatic status, are unable to take a post abroad, receive
substantially lower remuneration and are unable to progress in their career.® The authors
stress that their posts were not eliminated, but left vacant while the authors were reassigned
to category R posts.

5.4  The authors conclude that, when adopting a law, the State party must ensure that it
complies with the requirement set out in article 26 of the Covenant, namely that the law
must not be discriminatory. They add that the Supreme Court made no comment on the
articles of the Covenant they invoked in their applications for constitutional review.

Additional observations by the parties

6. On 6 February 2009, the State party reiterated the arguments raised in its note of 2
September 2008 regarding the nature of the position of civil servant and the absence of
discrimination in the contested provision, given that it provides for equal treatment for civil
servants in the same class. The State party points out that the old article 20 of Act No.
14.206, prior to its amendment by the contested provision, already included different age
limits for different classes of civil servant. The State party a so refers to the Supreme Court
decisions on the applications for congtitutional review submitted by the authors. According
to the Court: “The ratio legis of the contested provision seems to be, inter aia, to avoid
reduced effectiveness in the performance of the duties of first secretary in the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs owing to the loss of reflexes, memory, etc. commonly found in persons
over 60 years of age. The intention is to have the aforementioned duties carried out by
persons who, in the view of the lawmakers, are likely to carry them out more effectively
thanks to their age. While this purpose ... might be open to question, it does not seem
irrational.”” The State party adds that the author of the first communication had the chance,
between being notified of his removal from category M and being reassigned to category R,

The communication is appended to the authors' comments of 10 October 2008.

The authors append to the communication a copy of the salaries they received as category M civil
servants and those they received after reassignment to category R.

" Quoted from Supreme Court decisions Nos. 42/93, 206/2002/312/2004 and 192/2005.
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to take the examination for the post of counsellor but did not receive a high enough mark to
qualify for promotion.

7.1  On 9 March 2009, the authors responded to the State party’s observations, pointing
out that the latter did not provide any new evidence, but rather reiterated the same
arguments, which did not prove there had been no violation of article 26 of the Covenant
and the other articles invoked. The authors maintain that the fact that the old article 20 of
Act No. 14.206 established different age limits for different classes of civil servant in the
diplomatic service does not justify drafting a new provision that is equally discriminatory.
The authors reiterate their arguments that the contested provision constitutes discrimination
against secretaries of the Foreign Service who have reached 60 years of age, given that,
though they are alowed to remain in the civil service, they are reassigned to an
administrative post of a lower level and pay outside the Foreign Service, and have no
opportunity for advancement.

7.2  On 11 January 2011, the authors informed the Committee about the enactment of the
National Budget Act (No. 18.719) of 27 December 2010. Article 333 of this Act replaces
article 20 of Act No. 14.206, as amended by article 246 of Act No. 16.170, with the
following: “Article 20. The maximum age limit for the exercise of dutiesin category M in
the Foreign Service is hereby set at 70 years. Those civil servants who, on the date of entry
into force of the present Act, hold category R positions within the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs in application of the age limit established under the provision previoudy in force
(article 246 of Act No. 16.170) shall be automatically reappointed to the category M posts
they previously occupied, for al purposes. The difference in pay shall be settled in the form
of personal compensation.”

7.3  The authors point out that, in enacting this new law and setting the maximum age
limit at 70 years for al civil servants of the Foreign Service, the State party acknowledges
that discrimination had existed. However, the authors maintain that they were not able to
obtain just compensation for the years during which they were cut off from their diplomatic
careers and deprived of the associated rights. Furthermore, some of the authors had already
reached the age of 70 by the time the above-cited article 333 entered into force. They had
therefore retired after having been arbitrarily separated from the diplomatic service for 10
years, yet the aforementioned article does not provide for any compensation for them.
Consequently, the authors ask the Committee to rule that there was a violation of the
Covenant and to request the State party to provide just compensation for the injury and loss
suffered by those reappointed to category M posts and, especially, appropriate reparation
for the injury and loss caused to those who retired from category R at the age of 70 under
the former legislation.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

8.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must decide, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, whether the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

8.2  Asrequired under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol, the Committee
has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

8.3  The Committee takes note of the reference to article 25 (c) by the author of the third
communication. However, it notes that the author has not provided any evidence of a
violation of that article. Consequently, the Committee declares this part of the
communication inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.
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8.4  With regard to the authors' complaint under article 5, paragraph 2, the Committee
notes that the authors have not demonstrated that there was any restriction upon or
derogation from the human rights recognized in the State party on the pretext that the
Covenant does not recognize such rights or that it recognizes them to a lesser extent.
Consequently, the Committee considers that the authors have not sufficiently substantiated
this complaint for the purposes of admissibility and declares it inadmissible under article 2
of the Optional Protocol.

8.5  With regard to the authors' complaint under articles 26 and 2, the Committee
considers it as sufficiently substantiated for the purposes of admissibility. It thus declares
the communi cation admissible with respect to this complaint.

Consideration of the merits

9.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the
light of al the information made available to it by the parties, as required under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

9.2  The Committee must determine whether the authors were victims of discrimination
in violation of article 26. The Committee recalls its long-standing jurisprudence that not
every differentiation of treatment necessarily constitutes discrimination within the meaning
of article 26 if the criteria for such differentiation are reasonable and objective and if the
aim is to achieve a purpose which is legitimate under the Covenant.® The Committee takes
the view that age may constitute one of the grounds for discrimination prohibited under
article 26, provided that it is the ground for establishing differentiated treatment that is not
based on reasonable and objective criteria.®

9.3 Inthe case a hand, the Committee observes that the State party has not explained
the purpose of the distinction established by article 246 of Act No. 16.170 between
secretaries and other category M civil servants of the Foreign Service which led to the
authors' cessation of duties, nor hasit put forward reasonable and objective criteriafor such
a distinction. The Supreme Court of Uruguay mentions, as a possible ratio legis of the
contested provision, the loss of reflexes and memory that might have an adverse effect on
the effectiveness of staff performing the duties of first secretary, a reasoning which the
Court does not find irrational .

9.4  The Committee takes the view that, while the imposition of a compulsory retirement
age for a particular occupation does not per se constitute discrimination on the ground of
age,” in the case at hand that age differs for secretaries and for other category M civil
servants, a distinction which has not been justified by the State party. The latter has based
its reasoning on the argument of the Supreme Court to the effect that the difference of
treatment “does not appear irrational” and on the defence of a degree of discretion to which
it would be entitled in exercising its right to rationalize the Public Administration. The
Committee notes, however, that the State party has not explained how a civil servant’s age
can affect the performance of a secretary so specificaly and differently from the

8 See communications Nos. 1565/2007, Gongalves et al. v. Portugal, Views adopted on 18 March
2010, para. 7.4; 983/2001, Love et al. v. Australia, Views adopted on 25 March 2003, para. 8.2;
182/1986, F.H. Zwaan-de Vries v. The Netherlands, Views adopted on 9 April 1987, para 13;
180/1984, L.G. Danning v. The Netherlands, Views adopted on 9 April 1987, paras. 13 and 14; and
SW.M. Broeks v. The Netherlands communication No. 172/1984, Views adopted on 9 April 1987,
para. 13.

® See in this respect communications Nos. 983/2001 (footnote 8 above), para. 8.2; and 1016/2001,
Hinostroza Solisv. Peru, Views adopted on 27 March 2006, para. 6.3.

19 Seein this respect communication No. 983/2001 (footnote 8 above), para. 8.2.
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performance of a counsellor, minister or ambassador as to justify the difference of 10 years
between compulsory retirement ages. In light of the above, the Committee concludes that
the facts before it revea the existence of discrimination based on the authors age, in
violation of article 26 of the Covenant, read in conjunction with article 2.

10. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
information before it discloses a violation by the State party of article 26, read in
conjunction with article 2, of the Covenant.

11.  The Committee takes note of the information provided by the authors to the effect
that article 246 of Act No. 16.170 has been amended by article 333 of Act No. 18.719 of 27
December 2010, which has set the maximum age limit for all category M posts in the
Foreign Service at 70 years and has provided for compensation for loss of earnings for the
civil servants adversely affected by the now repealed article 246. The Committee further
notes the authors' alegations that they were not able to obtain fair compensation for the
years during which they were deprived of their posts and the rights associated thereto.
Consequently, the Committee takes the view that the State party must recognize that
reparation is due to the authors, including appropriate compensation for the losses suffered.

12.  Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether or not there has
been a violation of the Covenant and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant, the Committee wishes to receive from
the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the
Committee’ s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the present Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Spanish text being the origina version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]

GE.12-44585



A/B7/40 (Vol. I1)

E. Communication No. 1641/2007, Calderén Brugesv. Colombia
(Views adopted on 23 March 2012, 104th session)*

Submitted by: Jaime Calder6n Bruges (not represented by
counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Colombia

Date of communication: 22 May 2007 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Conviction of a person on appeal in cassation

Procedural issue: Substantiation of claim

Substantive issues: Right to afair and public hearing by a

competent, independent and impartial
tribunal; right to be presumed innocent; right
to have a conviction and sentence reviewed
by a higher tribunal according to law;
inviolability of the principle of resjudicata;
right to equal protection of the law without
discrimination

Articles of the Covenant: 14, paragraphs 1, 2, 5 and 7; 15; and 26

Article of the Optional Protocol: 2

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
Meeting on 23 March 2012,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1641/2007, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Mr. Jaime Calderén Bruges, under the Optional Protocol
to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Jaime Calder6n Bruges, a Colombian national
born on 17 March 1941. He claims to be the victim of a violation by Colombia of article 14,
paragraphs 1, 2, 5 and 7; article 15; and article 26, read in conjunction with article 2,
paragraphs 1 and 3, and article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. The author is not

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis Flinterman, Mr. Y uji
lwasawa, Mr. Walter Kdlin, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgodina, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Michag
O'Flaherty, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr. Marat Sarsembayev, Mr. Krister Thelin
and Ms. Margo Waterval. Pursuant to rule 90 of the Committee’s rules of procedure, Committee
member Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada did not participate in the adoption of the present decision.
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represented by counsel. The Covenant and its Optional Protocol entered into force for
Colombia on 23 March 1976.

The facts as submitted by the author

2.1  In November 1998, the Prosecutor-General’s Office (Fiscalia General de la Nacién)
began to investigate the author for his alleged relationship with Miguel Angel Rodriguez
Orgjuela, a known drug trafficker. He was accused of having borrowed money from
Orguela that the latter had obtained from illegal activities, which would constitute the
offence of illegal enrichment. On 7 December 1998, he was placed in pretrial detention and,
as aresult, he was suspended from his post as National Civil Registrar.

2.2 Inajudgement of 18 January 2000, the Bogota Third Special Circuit Criminal Court
found the author not guilty due to a lack of conclusive evidence. The Public Legal Service
(Ministerio Pablico) filed an appeal with the Bogota Judicial District High Court, which, on
15 June 2000, upheld the verdict of the court of first instance, as it had not been proved that
the author either knew Mr. Rodriguez Oregjuela or was aware of the illegal origin of the
funds, which had been borrowed through a third person. In addition, the High Court
directed that the order of 30 March 2000 for the provisional release of the author be made
definitive and unconditional .

2.3 0On 24 August 2000, the prosecution service filed an appeal in cassation with the
Supreme Court, citing alleged errors in the evaluation of the evidence by the Bogota High
Court. On 21 July 2004, the Supreme Court found that the Bogota High Court had erred
and quashed its judgement. It sentenced the author to 5 years imprisonment and a fine and
disqualified him from the exercise of public rights and duties for an equal period of time.
He was thereupon sent to prison and suspended from the post of notary that he had
occupied since his acquittal.

24  The author submitted an application for tutela (legal protection) to the Disciplinary
Chamber of the Cundinamarca Council of the Judiciary against the cassation ruling,
aleging, inter alia, violations of his right to life, liberty, equality and due process. He said
that the cassation appeal was filed while articles 1 and 6 of Act No. 553/2000, which
allowed such appeals against executory (final) judgements issued in the second instance by
high courts, were in force. Although those provisions were declared unenforceable
(unconstitutional) in that regard by the Constitutional Court in its decision No. C-252 of 28
February 2001, the earlier legidation, which was unfavourable to the author, was applied.
The Supreme Court found that it was competent to hear the appeal, given that it had been
submitted within the time limits specified under the law then in force® and that the
declaration of unconstitutionality in 2001 was applicable with prospective effect. In its
decision of 18 November 2004, the Council of the Judiciary rejected the application for
tutela, ruling that tutela was not applicable to judicial interpretations and that the Supreme
Court had not acted arbitrarily as the proceedings before it had been initiated in accordance
with the regulationsin force at the time.

2.5 The author challenged this decision, which led to a review by the Jurisdictional
Disciplinary Chamber of the High Council of the Judiciary. On 2 February 2005, the High
Council ruled in favour of the application for tutela and overturned the ruling of the
Cundinamarca Council of the Judiciary. It found that, in view of decision No. C-252 of the
Constitutional Court, the Supreme Court should not have admitted the cassation apped
against the judgement of the Bogota High Court, since it was an executory judgement. It

Article 6 of Act No. 553/2000 states that an appeal in cassation must be submitted in writing within
30 days of the issuance of the executory judgement of the court of second instance and that if no
appeal is submitted, the original casefileis to be sent to the sentence enforcement judge.
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therefore concluded that the Supreme Court had disregarded the most-favourable-law
principle applicable to criminal cases and had thereby violated the author’s right to due
process and to liberty. As aresult, the High Council ruled that the decision of the Supreme
Court was null and void, upheld the ruling of the Bogota High Court and ordered the
immediate release of the author.

2.6  The Congtitutional Court subsequently reviewed the judgement of the High Council
of the Judiciary and, on 20 June 2005, issued a new ruling on the application for tutela. The
Constitutional Court found that the Supreme Court’s decision to hear the cassation apped
filed in August 2000 did not contravene decision No. C-252 of 2001 and was in compliance
with the provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure in force at the time, that is, prior to
the Congtitutional Court’'s declaratory judgement on partial unenforceability. The
Constitutional Court’s judgement stipulates that there is not necessarily “a single, exclusive
and unavoidable interpretation leading to the conclusion that the Supreme Court ... should
not have issued any judgement whatsoever on cassation appeals filed against executory
judgements that acquitted the accused, as the petitioner claims, since that body took the
action that it did on the understanding that, if such appeals were filed before decision No.
C-252 of 2001 [was issued], ... it was required to rule on them, without distinction”. The
Congtitutional Court therefore overturned the High Council’s ruling and upheld the
judgement of the Cundinamarca Council of the Judiciary.

2.7  Theauthor submitted an application for annulment of this ruling, which was rejected
by the Constitutional Court in a plenary session on 26 September 2005. When the decision
of the High Council of the Judiciary was reversed, the author was once again deprived of
his liberty.

The complaint

3.1  The author maintains that, pursuant to decision No. C-252 of the Constitutional
Court, the Supreme Court was not competent to hear the cassation appea and that its
verdict therefore was in violation of his rights under article 14 of the Covenant.

3.2 More specificaly, the author claims to be a victim of a violation of article 14,
paragraph 2, of the Covenant. He says that he was tried twice in ordinary courts in which
evidence, pleadings and appeals could be submitted and contested and in which challenges
could be lodged. He was acquitted in both trials, and the judgements were duly executory.
At no time did evidence subsequently emerge to disprove his innocence as established by
those judgements. Nevertheless, the Supreme Court undertook cassation proceedings in
which he had no opportunity to produce or contest evidence or to appeal, much less
challenge the Court’s decisions. He alleges that this was not a genuine trial in terms of the
due process required under the Covenant.

3.3  Theauthor maintains that his trial came to an end with his definitive acquittal in the
court of second instance. The cassation proceedings therefore did not represent an ordinary
or extraordinary remedy but rather a separate action that led to a new trial, concerning the
same acts, in which there was no opportunity to challenge the conviction. This situation
contravenes article 14, paragraphs 1 and 5, which provides for the right of any convicted
person to challenge any penalty or conviction.

3.4  The Colombian judiciary violated the principles of res judicata and non bis in idem
as set forth in article 14, paragraph 7, of the Covenant, by not upholding the definitive
acquittal handed down by the court of second instance and by trying the author again for
the same offences — offences of which he had been acquitted by two courts in proceedings
that were in full accordance with process and that gave him the opportunity to refute and
contest the charges against him.
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3.5 The author aleges that the Supreme Court disregarded his right to benefit from the
most-favourable-law principle and therefore violated article 15 of the Covenant. The Court
applied a procedural rule that had previoudy been rescinded because it violated
fundamental rights. The cassation appeal was filed on the basis of Act No. 553/2000, which
made it possible to do so within 30 days of the issuance of an executory judgement by the
court of second instance. Under the previous law, which had been repealed by Act No. 553,
appeals had to be filed before the court of second instance handed down its final verdict.
Decision No. C-252 of the Constitutional Court reinstated the law that had preceded Act
No. 553, and that law should have been applied both because it was in force when the
cassation appeal was decided and in order to comply with the most-favourable-law
principle.

3.6  According to the author, the Supreme Court treated identical sets of circumstances
differently without justification. On the one hand, an individual who was acquitted by an
executory judgement and whose case was submitted for cassation before the Constitutional
Court had issued its decision in 2001 was obliged to forgo his or her fundamental rights. On
the other hand, a person acquitted by an executory judgement issued after the Constitutional
Court had handed down its decision in 2001 could not have his or her acquittal overturned.
This congtitutes a violation of article 26, read in conjunction with article 2, paragraphs 1
and 3, and article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

State party’s observations on admissibility

41 In a note verbale dated 6 February 2008, the State party maintains that the
communication should be declared inadmissible because the Committee is not competent to
evauate the facts and evidence, whereas the author is proposing that the Committee act as
an appellate court or court of fourth instance and evaluate facts and situations or
interpretations of domestic law which have already been evaluated by the country’s lega
system, notably by the Constitutional Court. The State party recalls that the opinions of the
Committee are not supposed to take the place of the decisions of domestic courts regarding
the evaluation of the facts and evidence in a given case. Rather, the Committee’stask isto
ensure that States provide their citizens with a justice system that is in compliance with the
provisions for due process enshrined in the Covenant.

4.2  On 26 June 2008, the State party submitted its observations on the merits. It affirms
that the cassation procedure is a specia oversight mechanism that allows for a judicial
review of judgements that mark the end of proceedings in courts of first and second
instance. It verifies the legality of a judge’s decisions and offers an opportunity to consider
if any errors were made in judicando (regarding the merits) or in procedendo (relating to
procedure). This legal remedy does not provide for a reconsideration of the matters settled
by a judgement, but rather for an assessment of whether or not the verdict that concluded
the proceedings was handed down in violation of the law. In the case in question, the court
made an error in judicando because it failed to weigh the evidence properly.

4.3 Under Act No. 553/2000, cassation appeals were admissible against executory
judgements, which is why the prosecution service filed such an appeal on 24 August 2000
against the judgement of the Bogota High Court of 15 June 2000. At the same time, a
public action was filed with the Constitutional Court to review the constitutionality of
various articles of Act No. 553, including the article admitting cassation appeals against
executory judgements. In its decision No. C-252, the Court found that such appeals
breached due process.

4.4  Under article 235 of the Congtitution, the Supreme Court may act as a court of
cassation. The cassation procedure is a specia oversight mechanism that allows for a
judicial review of judgements that mark the end of proceedingsin courts of first and second
instance. Under both Act No. 553 and the law that it replaced, cassation appeas were
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considered admissible, inter aia, when a judgement infringed a rule of substantive law,
which could be the result of an error in the assessment of evidence, as in the case in
guestion. This legal remedy does not alow for a re-examination of the matters considered
in the courts of first and second instance, but instead allows for an assessment of whether
the verdict that concluded the proceedings was or was not handed down in violation of the
law. The cassation procedure is thus not separate from the proceedings in the courts of first
and second instance.

45 There is no reason why the declaration of unenforceability of certain legal
provisions, under which a cassation appea was admissible at the time, should have affected
the processing of that appea or prevented the Supreme Court from handing down a
decision, given that, asisimplied in the Constitutional Court’s judgement, the decision that
the law in question was uncongtitutional was applicable prospectively. The State party
points out that, as stated by the Committee, the interpretation of domestic law is primarily a
matter for the courts and authorities of the State party concerned.

4.6 Leaving aside the fact that the author wants the Committee to act as a court of fourth
instance, he has failed to demonstrate either a lack of impartiality on the part of judges of
the Criminal Division of the Supreme Court or any procedural irregularities; nor has he
given any substantive reasons for believing his conviction to be unfair. There is thus no
evidence of aviolation of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

4.7  With regard to the author’s complaint that his right to be presumed innocent was not
respected, the State party points out that the presumption of innocence is confined to
ordinary crimina proceedings, and does not extend to cassation hearings. In such hearings,
the accused is not tried again, but rather the legality of the verdict is examined. Moreover,
the author was notified that a cassation appeal had been lodged and he had the opportunity
to submit pleadings, which were then duly considered by the Supreme Court. The author
was presumed innocent until the submission of the cassation appeal and has failed to
establish how the justice system or the actions of judicial officialsled to his being treated as
guilty before he was convicted.

4.8 With regard to the alleged violation of article 14, paragraph 7, of the Covenant, the
State party notes that, while the law in force when the cassation appeal was filed allowed
cassation appeals against executory judgements, the word “executory” did not indicate that
such judgements could not be challenged or overturned. A cassation appea against this
judgement, even though it was executory, was admissible under Act No. 553/2000, which
alowed a petition to be filed against a verdict within 30 days of the issuance of an
executory judgement by the court of second instance. Given that the law established that
cassation appeals against executory judgements were admissible, such judgements were not
immutable. Indeed, in Colombia the executory effect of a decision can be lifted as a result
of other actions, such as petitions for review or tutela, which, in the same way as cassation
appeals at the time, are intended to avert unfair trials or executory judgements that run
counter to the Constitution or the law. The cassation process was therefore clearly an
oversight mechanism designed to ensure legality and could be legally applied to the verdict
delivered by the criminal court of second instance. There was therefore no violation of
article 14, paragraph 7, of the Covenant.

4.9  With regard to the aleged violation of article 15 of the Covenant, the State party
argues that the author was convicted for having committed acts that, at the time of the
events, constituted an offence. The author was not given a heavier penalty, despite the fact
that a new law (Act No. 599/2000) which imposed a heavier penalty had come into effect
by the time the cassation judgement was handed down. The law applied was the one in
force at the time of the events, asit was more lenient in terms of sentencing. The State party
has therefore complied with the provisions of article 15 of the Covenant.
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4.10 With regard to the alleged violation of article 26 of the Covenant, the State party
denies that the author has been subjected to discriminatory treatment. It consistently applied
the law in force at the time, which provided for cassation appeals against executory
judgements. Once decision No. C-252 had been issued, the State party was also consistent
in not applying the special remedy of cassation to executory judgements. Therefore, there
has been no violation of article 26 of the Covenant.

Author’s comments on the State party’s observations on admissibility and the merits

51 On 4 September 2008, the author submitted comments on the State party’s
observations.

5.2  Theauthor reiterates the arguments he put forward at the outset. He contends that his
analysis of the judicial decisions and procedures in question is intended to demonstrate how
the relevant articles of the Covenant were violated and that he is in no way seeking to
invoke another, or higher, court than the national courts.

5.3  According to the author, the State party’s argument that the writ of execution of a
final judgement may be set aside in cassation is illogical. Neither the Covenant, nor
domestic legislation, nor international or domestic jurisprudence characterize the remedy of
cassation as having this operative feature. There are only two actions that can overturn an
executory judgement: judicial review and tutela or amparo. These actions are aimed at
establishing the material truth in the administration of justice and upholding the
fundamental rights of the individual.

54  With regard to article 14, paragraph 2, the author maintains that his presumed
innocence was converted into a proven fact by virtue of an ordinary trial that culminated in
his acquittal by executory judgement.

5,5  With regard to article 14, paragraph 1, the author claims that the State party is
confusing the cassation appeal with the appeal against the cassation ruling. The first was
lodged on 24 August 2000, in accordance with Act No. 553/2000, which authorized the
submission of cassation appeals against an executory judgement. The cassation ruling was
issued on 21 July 2005, years after the Constitutional Court had eliminated cassation of
executory judgements from the legal system on the grounds that it violated fundamental
rights and, thus, the Covenant. He reiterates that when the Criminal Appellate Division of
the Supreme Court ruled on the cassation appeal, it was not competent to do so, since it was
applying unenforceable legal provisions and thereby violating an entire range of the
fundamental rights provided for in the Covenant. Generaly, the finding that a law is
uncongtitutional has prospective effect, unless the judgement specifies otherwise or the
principle of the retroactive effect of the less severe criminal statute is applicable.

5.6  Concerning article 14, paragraph 7, the author restates his view that an executory
judgement cannot be overturned in cassation and that procedura rules of a substantive
nature are applicable immediately. The author cites an excerpt from decision No. C-252,
which sates: “Cassation is a special kind of judicial challenge used to give effect to
material law, to restore the fundamental rights of participants in the proceedings and to
redress grievances. It therefore becomes the most fitting and effective remedy for those
purposes, provided that it is carried out made before the decision of the court of second
instance becomes final, since this remedy is a means of confirming the decision’s legal
validity and thisis only possible within the same criminal proceedings.”

5.7  With regard to article 15, the author maintains that the State party’s claims are
improper and illogical, and he refers to the arguments submitted in his initia
communication. With regard to article 26, he affirms that, irrespective of the outcome of the
proceedings, equality lies in the application without discrimination of the most-favourable-
law principle. In the case of a conviction upheld by a court of second instance, the cassation

GE.12-44585



A/B7/40 (Vol. I1)

proceedings should be carried out on the basis of that principle. For the same reasons, when
adefendant is acquitted by that court, the court should refuse to hear it.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

6.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must decide, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, whether the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2 As required under article 5, subparagraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol, the
Committee has ascertained that the same matter is not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement.

6.3  The Committee takes note of the State party’s observation that the communication
should be considered inadmissible because the Committee may not assess facts already
examined and determined by the domestic courts. However, the Committee finds that the
objectives of the author’s complaints are not to have the Committee reassess the facts and
evidence aready examined by the domestic courts; they simply question the compatibility
of certain procedural matters with the Covenant, as set out below.

6.4  Withregard to the alleged violations of article 14, paragraphs 1 and 2, article 15 and
article 2, paragraphs 1 and 3, the Committee notes that the author invokes these articlesin a
general way, without providing sufficient reasons to substantiate his claim that the alleged
facts congtitute specific violations of them. The Committee therefore considers that this part
of the communication is inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol on the ground
of insufficient substantiation. With regard to the complaint of a violation of article 26, to
the effect that the principle of equality was not upheld during proceedings, the Committee
finds no evidence in the information submitted by the author of discrimination in respect of
the criteria set forth in that article. The Committee therefore considers that this complaint
has not been substantiated for the purposes of admissibility and decides that it, too, is
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.

6.5 The author claims to be a victim of a violation of article 14, paragraph 7, of the
Covenant because he was, through the cassation proceedings, tried again for the same
offences of which he had been acquitted in first and second instance. The Committee
considers, in the light of the information contained in the case file, that the cassation appeal
did not constitute a new trial, but rather a further stage in the proceedings against the author
that began in 1998. That appeal was filed in 2000 in accordance with the requirements of
the law in force at the time. Accordingly, the Committee considers that the author has failed
to substantiate his claim sufficiently and declares it inadmissible under article 2 of the
Optional Protocol.

6.6  With regard to the author’s claim of a violation of article 14, paragraph 5, the
Committee considers that it has been sufficiently substantiated, that the State party did not
challenge the assertion that domestic remedies had been exhausted, and that the other
requirements for admissibility have also been met. The Committee therefore considers this
claim admissible and proceeds to consider it on its merits.

Consideration of the merits

7.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the
light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as required under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.
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7.2  The author contends that his conviction by the Supreme Court in a cassation
judgement, after having been acquitted in the court of first instance and the appeals court,
gave rise to a violation of article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant. The Committee notes
that the author filed a number of applications for tutela, including with the Constitutional
Court, in which he challenged the competence of the Supreme Court to institute cassation
proceedings in his case. However, the Committee considers that, for the purpose of the
application of article 14, paragraph 5, these proceedings were irrelevant, as their purpose
was not the determination of criminal charges against the author.

7.3  The Committee recalls its jurisprudence to the effect that article 14, paragraph 5,
guarantees the right to have a conviction reviewed.? In its general comment No. 32, the
Committee has pointed out that: “article 14, paragraph 5, is violated not only if the decision
by the court of first instance is final, but also where a conviction imposed by an appeal
court or a court of fina instance, following acquittal by a lower court, according to
domestic law, cannot be reviewed by a higher court”.® The Committee notes that, in the
case in question, the author was tried and acquitted by the Bogota Third Special Circuit
Criminal Court. This judgement was appeaed by the Public Prosecutor before the Bogota
Judicia District High Court, which upheld the verdict of the court of first instance.
Subsequently, the Prosecutor filed an appeal in cassation with the Supreme Court, citing
aleged errors in the evaluation of the evidence by the High Court. The Supreme Court
guashed the judgement of the High Court and sentenced the author to, inter dlia, 5 years
imprisonment. Since this conviction was not reviewed by a higher court, the Committee
concludes that article 14, paragraph 5, of the Covenant has been violated.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
information before it discloses a violation by the State party of article 14, paragraph 5, of
the Covenant.

9. In accordance with article 2, subparagraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, which includes the
review of his conviction and adequate compensation. The State party is also under an
obligation to prevent similar violationsin the future.

10. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant, the Committee wishes to receive from
the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the
Committee’ s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the present Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Spanish text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]

2 Communication No. 1095/2002, B.G.V. v. Spain, Views of 22 July 2005, para. 7.1.
3 See general comment No. 32: Article 14: right to equality before courts and tribunals and to afair trial
(CCPR/CIGCI32), para. 47.

GE.12-44585



A/B7/40 (Vol. I1)

F. Communication No. 1750/2008, Sudalenko v. Belarus
(Views adopted on 14 March 2012, 104th session)*

Submitted by: Leonid Sudalenko (not represented by
counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belarus

Date of communication: 17 March 2005 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Seizure and partial destruction of electoral

print materialsin violation of the right to
disseminate information without
unreasonabl e restrictions

Procedural issue: Exhaustion of domestic remedies

Substantive issues: Equality before the law; right to impart
information; permissible restrictions; right to
afair hearing by a competent, independent
and impartial tribunal

Articles of the Covenant: 14, paragraph 1; 19, paragraph 2

Article of the Optional Protocol: 5, paragraph 2 (b)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 14 March 2012,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1750/2008, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Mr. Leonid Sudalenko under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Mr. Leonid Sudalenko, a Belarusian national
born in 1966. He claims to be a victim of violations by Belarus of article 14, paragraph 1;
and article 19, paragraph 2, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The
Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party on 30 December 1992.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathala, Mr. Cornelis
Flinterman, Mr. Yuji lwasawa, Mr. Walter K&dlin, Ms. Zonke Zanele Majodina, Ms. lulia Antoanella
Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley, Mr. Fabian Omar
Salvioli, Mr. Marat Sarsembayev, Mr. Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.
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Factual background

2.1 Theauthor has been a member of the United Civil Party since 2001 and, since 2002,
the Chairperson of the Gomel City Section of the public association Civil Initiatives and a
member of the Belarusian Association of Journalists. Since 2000, he has been working as a
legal adviser in the public corporation Lokon based in Gomel.

2.2 0On 9 August 2004, the Digtrict Electoral Commission of the Khoyniki electoral
constituency No. 49 (the District Electoral Commission) registered an initiative group who
had agreed to collect signatures of voters in support of the author’s nomination as a
candidate for the 2004 elections to the House of Representatives of the National Assembly
(Parliament). On 16 September 2004, the District Electoral Commission refused to register
the author as a candidate. Despite the refusal to register him as a candidate, the author
continued his “propaganda and information work” among his supporters in order to inform
them about the reasons for the non-registration of his candidacy and his opinion about the
upcoming political eventsin the country.

2.3 0On 8 October 2004, on his way to the town of Khoyniki, the author’s private vehicle
was stopped and searched by traffic police under the pretext that his car had been stolen and
was under investigation. The author was taken to the Khoyniki District Department of
Internal Affairs, at which point the following print materials were seized from him: (1) a
leaflet entitled “Dear Compatriots!” (479 copies); (2) photocopy of an article from the
newspaper People’ s Will (479 copies) and (3) aleaflet entitled “Five steps to a Better Life”
(479 copies).

2.4  On 10 October 2004, the author, together with the head of his initiative group, Mr.
N.I., was detained by police officers in the town of Khoyniki while he was distributing the
print materials. This time the author was again taken to the Khoyniki District Department of
Internal Affairs where another 310 copies each of the print materials listed in paragraph 2.3
above were seized from the author, together with 310 copies of the newspaper Week.

2.5 On an unspecified date, the author filed a complaint with the Prosecutor’s Office of
the Khoyniki District concerning his arbitrary detention and seizure of the print materials.
On 15 October 2004, the author was informed by the Prosecutor of the Khoyniki District
that the materials that were seized from him did not comply with article 26 of the Law on
Press and Other Mass Media and that the author’s actions fell within the scope of article
172-1, part 8 (illega production and distribution of mass media outputs), of the 1984
Belarus Code on Administrative Offences.* He was further informed by the Prosecutor of
the Khoyniki Digtrict that, on 13 October 2004, the Khoyniki District Department of
Internal Affairs forwarded the conclusions of its investigation undertaken pursuant to article
234, part 1, clause 2-2, of the Code on Administrative Offences, to the Khoyniki District
Council of Deputies of the Gomel region in order for the latter to draw up an administrative
report in relation to the author and Mr. N.I.

2.6  On 9 November 2004, an Executive Officer of the Khoyniki District Executive
Committee drew up an administrative report, stating that the author had committed an
administrative offence under article 172-1, part 8, of the Code on Administrative Offences,
by illegally disseminating print materials produced in violation of article 26 of the Law on
Press and Other Mass Media. On an unspecified date, this report was transmitted to the
Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region.

! The 1984 Belarus Code on Administrative Offences was replaced by the new Code on Administrative
Offences as of 1 March 2007.
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2.7  On 18 November 2004, a judge of the Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region
examined the administrative report of 9 November 2004 in relation to the author and found
him guilty of having committed an administrative offence under article 172-1, part 8, of the
Code on Administrative Offences. The author was ordered to pay 144,000 roubles (6 base
amounts)? as fine. The court also ordered the confiscation and destruction of “one copy” of
the seized print materials each. The court concluded that, by distributing photocopies of an
article from the newspaper People’ s Will issued on 28 September 2004 in the absence of a
contractual agreement with the editorial board or the publisher, as well in the absence of
other legal grounds, the author had engaged in illegal distribution of mass media outputs.
Thisdecision is final and executory.®

2.8  On unspecified dates, the ruling of the Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region
of 18 November 2004 was appealed by the author to the Gomel Regional Court and the
Supreme Court under the supervisory review procedure. The author notes that he submitted
to the higher courts a copy of the letter from the chief editor of People’s Will dated 3
December 2004, stating that the editorial board did not object to the copying of the articles
published in the newspaper by the author. The author’s appeals, however, were dismissed
by the Chair of the Gomel Regional Court on 10 February and by the Deputy Chair of the
Supreme Court on 31 March 2005, respectively. Both courts found that the ruling of the
Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region of 18 November 2004 was lawful and well-
founded.

The complaint

3.1  The author claims that, contrary to the guarantees of article 14, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant, his rights to equality before the courts and to a fair hearing by competent,
independent and impartial court were violated. In particular, he submits that:

(@  Article 172-1, part 8, of the Code on Administrative Offences under which he
was found guilty established liability for the “illegal production and distribution of mass
media outputs’.* Under article 1, part 10, of the Law on Press and Other Mass Media, the
term ‘mass media output’ is interpreted as full or partia circulation of the periodical
printed publication,® an issue of the radio, TV, newsredl; full or partial circulation of the
audio or video recording of the programme. Article 43, part 2, of the same Law stipulates
that in case of conflict between the Law and the internationa treaty to which Belarus is a
State party, the latter should prevail. Therefore, the author claims that in evaluating his
actions of 8 and 10 October 2004, the court should have assessed, as required by article 19
of the Covenant, whether the sanctions applied to him were necessary for respect of the
rights or reputations of others, for the protection of national security or of public order, or
of public health or morals;®

(b)  The Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region did not take any measures
to establish why it was necessary for the author to sign a contract with the editor or
publisher of the publicly available newspaper People’s Will in order to make copies of a
given article published in one of its issues. The court failed to establish how the author’s
failure to sign such a contract negatively affected respect of the rights or reputations of

2 Approximately 66.2 USD or 51.1 EUR.

Under article 266 of the Code on Administrative Offences, the court’s decision in administrative case
isfinal and it cannot be appealed through administrative proceedings. This decision, however, can be
revoked by the chair of a court of superior jurisdiction through the supervisory procedure.

Emphasisis added by the author of the communication.

Idem.

Idem.
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others, for the protection of national security or of public order, or of public heath or
morals;

(c)  The confiscation and destruction of one copy of the seized print materias
each is not provided in the vindicatory part of article 172-1, part 8, of the Code on
Administrative Offences;

(d)  The court did not evaluate the author’s actions in relation to the distribution
of print materials other than the copies of the newspaper People’ s Will. It ordered, however,
the confiscation and destruction of one copy of the seized print materials each. The court
did not evaluate the author’s actions that took place on 8 October 2004 when, according to
the administrative report of the Khoyniki District Executive Committee, he was aso
alegedly illegally distributing the mass media outputs.

3.2  The author further claims a violation of his rights under article 19, paragraph 2, of
the Covenant, because of the arbitrary seizure of elections related print materias, in
particular, in violation of his right to impart information, and the State party has failed to
justify the necessity of the restriction of this right.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4.1 By note verbale of 2 May 2008, the State party submitted its observations on
admissibility and merits. It confirms that, on 18 November 2004, the Khoyniki District
Court of the Gomel region found the author guilty of having committed an administrative
offence under article 172-1, part 8, of the Code on Administrative Offences and ordered
him to pay 144,000 roubles (6 base amounts) as a fine. The administrative report of 9
November 2004 also documents that in violation of the Law on Press and Other Mass
Media, the author was distributing illegally produced copies of the newspapers and leaflets.
Furthermore, the author did not deny that he was engaged in the production and distribution
of the print materials in question. Therefore, on the basis of the evidence before him, the
judge’ s decision in finding the author guilty of having committed an administrative offence
was well-founded.

4.2 The State party submits that article 238 of the Code on Administrative Offences
provides for a possibility of taking an offender to the police station with the purpose of
drawing up an administrative report. Pursuant to articles 28 and 244 of the same Code,
items constituting a direct object of the administrative offence can be seized and then
confiscated. Thus, the author’ s delivery to the police station with the purpose of drawing up
an administrative report, as well as the seizure and subsequent confiscation of the print
materials constituting a direct object of the administrative offence were lawful and
grounded. The State party adds that the decisions of the Gomel Regional Court and the
Supreme Court to dismiss the author’s appeals were justified and that he did not complain
to the General Prosecutor’s Office about the institution of administrative proceedings
against him.

4.3  According to the State party, article 19, paragraph 3, of the Covenant provides for a
possibility to subject the exercise of the rights provided for in paragraph 2 of this article to
certain restrictions. Therefore, the Law on Press and Other Mass Media establishes a
procedure for the production and distribution of mass media outputs. At the time when the
author’s actions in question took place, article 172-1 of the Code on Administrative
Offences provided for administrative liability for the breach of the said procedure. The
State party concludes that the institution of administrative proceedings against the author
for illegal production and distribution of mass media outputs does not contravene the
requirements of the Covenant and that, consequently, the author’s rights guaranteed under
the Covenant have not been violated.
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Author’s comments on the State party’s observations

5.1 On 22 February 2009, the author commented on the State party’s observations. He
notes that the State party justifies the restriction of his right to impart information by the
aleged breach of the Law on Press and Other Mass Media. With reference to article 8,
paragraph 1, of the Belarusian Constitution, which confirms the supremacy of the
universally recognized principles of international law and prescribes a requirement of
compliance of the laws of Belarus with such principles, the author submits that the State
party’s invocation of the provisions of its internal law as justification for its failure to
comply with the requirements of the Covenant is groundless. He further refers to article 27
of the Law on International Treaties that incorporates into the domestic law the principles
of pacta sunt servanda and correlation between internal law and observance of treaties
established under articles 26 and 27 of the 1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.

5.2 The author submits that the restriction of his right to impart information was not
based on one of the legitimate grounds provided for under article 19, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant and that, therefore, there was a violation of article 19, paragraph 2, read together
with article 2 of the Covenant in his case.

5.3  The author reiterates his claims in relation to the alleged violation of article 14,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant, and adds that, in its concluding observations on the fourth
periodic report of Belarus (CCPR/C/79/Add.86), the Committee noted with concern that the
procedures relating to tenure, disciplining and dismissal of judges at al levels did not
comply with the principle of independence and impartiality of the judiciary (para. 13).”

54  Finaly, the author submits that he did not avail himself of the right to submit a
complaint to the General Prosecutor’s Office, since such a complaint does not constitute an
effective domestic remedy, as it does not entail areview of the case by the court. He recalls
that, according to the Committee’s jurisprudence, one is required to exhaust domestic
remedies that are not only available but also effective.

Further submissionsfrom the State party

6.1 By note verbale of 4 September 2009, the State party submits that, pursuant to
article 12.11 of the Executive Code on Administrative Offences, a prosecutor can lodge an
objection against the court ruling on finding a person guilty of having committed an
administrative offence. An objection can aso be lodged in relation to a ruling that has
aready become executory. The State party adds that in 2008 a total of 2,739 complaints
have been received by the prosecutorial authorities within the framework of administrative
proceedings and 422 of them have been decided in favour of the submitting party. In
particular, 146 court rulings have been revoked or revised by the Chairman of the Supreme
Court in the framework of the administrative proceedings on the basis of the objections
lodged by the General Prosecutor’s Office in 2008. The State party further submits that 427
rulings have been revoked and 51 have been revised through the supervisory review
procedure in civil casesin 2006. In 2007, the numbers were 507 and 30, respectively, and,
in 2008, 410 and 36. The State party concludes, therefore, that the author’s assertion in
relation to the ineffectiveness of the complaint mechanism established within the General
Prosecutor’ s Office is baseless.

6.2 The State party further submits that the Belarusian Constitution guarantees the
independence of the judges when administrating justice, their irrevocability and immunity,

The author also refers to the report on the mission to Belarus of the Special Rapporteur on the
independence of judges and lawyers, Dato’ Param Cumaraswamy, submitted in accordance with
resol ution 2000/42 of the Commission on Human Rights, E/CN.4/2001/65/Add.1.
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and prohibits any interference in the administration of justice. The Code “On Judicial
System and Status of Judges’ also provides legal guarantees for the administration of
independent justice. Pursuant to article 110 of the Constitution, judges are independent and
are only subject to the law; any interference in the administration of justice isimpermissible
and is liable to punishment.®? The State party concludes, therefore, that the author’s claims
about the lack of independence and partiality of the judges in Belarus are his own
inferences that do not correspond to the State party’ s law and practice.

Further submissions from the author

7.1 On 16 February 2011, the author reiterates his earlier arguments in relation to the
ineffectiveness of the supervisory review procedure which alows a prosecutor to lodge an
objection against the court ruling on finding a person guilty of having committed an
administrative offence that has aready become executory. He further adds that the State
party failed to specify whether the statistical data provided by it included any revoked or
revised rulings with regard to administrative offences related to the exercise of one's civil
and political rights or administrative persecution of socialy and politically active
individuals. The author states that he is unaware of any case over the last 10 years when the
General Prosecutor’'s Office would lodge an objection, requesting revocation of
administrative proceedings related to the exercise of citizens' civil and political rights. He
submits that the supervisory review procedure is at the discretion of a limited number of
high-level public officials, such as the Prosecutor General and Chair of the Supreme Court.
Such review, if granted, takes place without a hearing and is allowed on questions of law
only. Furthermore, the State party’s law does not allow an individual to submit an appeal to
the Constitutional Court. The author asserts, therefore, that all domestic remedies have been
exhausted for the purposes of article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol.

7.2  The author further submits that the State party failed to address any of his specific
clams in relation to article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. Furthermore, although the
Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region did not take any decision on what needed to
be done with the remaining print materials that had been seized from the author on 8 and 10
October 2004,° their fate remains unknown to him. The author adds that the judge of the
Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region issued the ruling of 18 November 2004
exclusively on the basis of the domestic law and did not take into account the State party’s
obligations under the Covenant. The author refers to the Committee jurisprudence in Park
v. Republic of Korea® in support of his argument about the supremacy of the State party’s
obligations under the Covenant over its domestic law.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

8.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not
the case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

10

The State party further lists a number of specific guarantees on the independence of the judiciary
contained in the Code on Judicial System and Status of Judges.

The author refers to the following print materias: (1) the leaflet entitled “Dear Compatriots!” (789
copies); (2) photocopy of an article from the newspaper People’ s Will (789 copies); and (3) the leaflet
entitled “Five stepsto a Better Life” (789 copies).

Communication No. 628/1995, Park v. Republic of Korea, Views adopted on 20 October 1998, para.
10.4.
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8.2  The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
Optiona Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

8.3  With regard to the requirement laid down in article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the
Optiona Protocol, the Committee takes note of the State party’s argument that the author
did not complain to the General Prosecutor’s Office about the institution of administrative
proceedings against him, specifically noting that an objection by a prosecutor can also be
lodged in relation to a ruling that has aready become executory. The Committee further
notes the author’s explanation that he had exhausted all available domestic remedies and
that he has not lodged any complaint with the General Prosecutor’s Office, since the
supervisory review procedure does not constitute an effective domestic remedy. The
Committee aso notes that the author submitted an appeal to the Supreme Court, which
upheld the ruling of the Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region. In this regard, the
Committee recalls its jurisprudence, according to which the supervisory review procedure
against court decisions which have entered into force constitutes an extraordinary means of
appeal which is dependent on the discretionary power of a judge or prosecutor and is
limited to issues of law only.* In the circumstances, the Committee considers that it is not
precluded, for purposes of admissibility, by article 5, paragraph 2 (b) of the Optiona
Protocol, from examining the communication.

84  Asto the author’s claim under article 14, paragraph 1, the Committee notes that it
relates primarily to issues directly linked to those falling under article 19, of the Covenant,
that is, the author’s right to impart information. It also notes that there are no obstacles to
the admissibility of the claims under article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant, and declares
them admissible. Having come to this conclusion, the Committee decides not to separately
consider the claims arising under article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.*

Consideration of the merits

9.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the communication in the light of all
the information made available to it by the parties, as provided for under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

9.2  Thefirst issue before the Committee is whether or not the application of article 172-
1, part 8, of the Code on Administrative Offences to the author’s case, resulting in the
seizure and partial destruction of the following elections related print materias. (1) the
leaflet entitled “Dear Compatriots!” (789 copies); (2) photocopy of an article from the
newspaper People’'s Will (789 copies) and (3) the leaflet entitled “Five steps to a Better
Life” (789 copies) and the subsequent fine, constituted a restriction within the meaning of
article 19, paragraph 3, on the author’s right to impart information. The Committee notes
that article 172-1, part 8, of the Code on Administrative Offences establishes administrative
liability for illegal production and distribution of mass media outputs. It aso notes that
since the State party imposed a “procedure for the production and distribution of mass
media outputs’, it effectively established obstacles regarding the exercise of the freedom to
impart information, guaranteed by article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant.™

1 See for example, Gerashchenko v. Belarus, communication No. 1537/2006, inadmissibility decision

adopted on 23 October 2009, para. 6.3; P.L. v. Belarus, communication No. 1814/2008,
inadmissibility decision adopted on 26 July 2011, para. 6.2; Tulzhenkova v. Belarus, communication
No. 1838/2008, Views adopted on 26 October 2011, para. 8.3.

2 See communication No. 1377/2005, Katsora v. Belarus, Views adopted on 19 July 2010, para. 6.4.

3 Communication No.780/1997, Laptsevich v. Belarus, Views adopted on 20 March 2000, para. 8.1.
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9.3 The second issue is, therefore, whether in the present case such obstacles are
justified under article 19, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, which allows certain restrictions
but only as provided by law and necessary: (@) for respect of the rights or reputations of
others; and (b) for the protection of national security or of public order (ordre public), or of
public health or morals. The Committee recalls its genera comment No. 34 (2011) on
freedoms of opinion and expression, according to which freedom of opinion and freedom of
expression are indispensable conditions for the full development of the person, that they are
essential for any society, and that they constitute the foundation stone for every free and
democratic society.** Any restrictions to their exercise must conform to the strict tests of
necessity and proportionality and “must be applied only for those purposes for which they
were prescribed and must be directly related to the specific need on which they are
predicated.”

9.4  The Committee notes that the author has argued that article 172-1, part 8, of the
Code on Administrative Offences does not apply to him, since the print materials that he
was distributing on 8 and 10 October 2004 did not constitute a “ mass media output” within
the meaning of article 1, part 10, of the Law on Press and Other Mass Media, and that the
sanctions thus were unlawful and constituted a violation of article 19 of the Covenant. In
this regard, the Committee notes, firstly, that the author and the State party disagree on
whether the elections related print materials that were seized from the author constituted a
“mass media output” that was subject to the “procedure for the production and distribution
of mass media outputs’ established by the Law on Press and Other Mass Media. In
particular, the author contests the applicability of a requirement of having a contractua
agreement with the editorial board or the publisher of a newspaper in order to distribute
photocopies of an article published in one of its issues. Secondly, the Committee notes that
from the material on file, it transpires that the Khoyniki District Court of the Gomel region
based its findings only on the absence of the said contractual agreement with the editor or
publisher of the newspaper People’ s Will.

9.5 The Committee considers that, even if the sanctions imposed on the author were
permitted under national law, the State party has not advanced any argument as to why they
were necessary for one of the legitimate purposes set out in article 19, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant. It further notes that the State party has not explained why the breach of the
requirement to have a contractual agreement with the editorial board or the publisher of a
newspaper in order to distribute photocopies of an article published in one of its issues
involved pecuniary sanctions, and the seizure and partial destruction of the leaflets in
guestion. It finally notes that the author has submitted to the Gomel Regional Court and the
Supreme Court a copy of the letter from the chief editor of People’s Will dated 3 December
2004, stating that the editorial board did not object to the copying of the articles published
in the newspaper by the author. The Committee concludes that in the absence of any
pertinent explanations from the State party, the restrictions of the exercise of the author’s
right to impart information, cannot be deemed necessary for the protection of nationa
security or of public order (ordre public) or for respect of the rights or reputations of others.
The Committee therefore finds that the author’s rights under article 19, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant have been violated in the present case.

10. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
facts before it disclose aviolation by Belarus of article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant.

14 Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 40, vol. | (A/66/40

(Vol. 1)), annex V, para. 2.

% |bid., para. 22.
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11.  Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including reimbursement of the
value of the fine as at the situation of November 2004 and any legal costs incurred by the
author, as well as compensation. The State party is also under an obligation to take steps to
prevent similar violationsin the future.

12.  Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to
receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give
effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the present
Views, and to have them widely disseminated in Belarusian and Russian in the State party.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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G. Communication No. 1755/2008, El Hagog Jumaa v. Libya
(Views adopted on 19 March 2012, 104th session)* **

Submitted by: Ashraf Ahmad El Hagog Jumaa (represented
by counsel, Liesheth Zegveld)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Libya

Date of communication: 7 January 2008 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Alleged torture of author and death penalty
imposed after an unfair trial

Procedural issue: Non-substantiation of allegations

Substantive issues: Torture, unfair trial, arbitrary arrest and
detention; death penalty imposed following
unfair trial

Article of the Covenant: 6;7;9;10; 14

Article of the Optional Protocol: 2

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 19 March 2012,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1755/2008, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Ashraf Ahmad El Hagog Jumaa, under the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  The author of the communication is Ashraf Ahmad El Hagog Jumaa, a Bulgarian
national of Palestinian origin, born on 25 October 1969 in Alexandria, Egypt. He claims to
be a victim of violation by Libya of articles 6, 7, 9, 10 and 14 of the Covenant. He is
represented by Liesbeth Zegveld. The Optional Protocol entered into force for the State
Party on 16 May 1989.

The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Mr. Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Mr. Cornelis Flinterman, Mr. Y uji
lwasawa, Mr. Walter Kalin, Mr. Rgjsoomer Lallah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgjodina, Ms. lulia Antoanella
Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Michael O’ Flaherty, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Sir Nigel Rodley,
Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr. Marat Sarsembayev, Mr. Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.

** Thetext of oneindividual opinion (partially dissenting), signed by Committee member Fabidn Omar
Salvioli, is appended to the present Views.
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1.2 On 17 April 2008, the Committee, acting through its Specia Rapporteur on New
Communications and Interim Measures, decided to examine the admissibility of the
communication separately from the merits.

The facts as presented by the author

2.1  The author was, until his arrival in Bulgaria on 24 July 2007, a stateless person of
Palestinian origin. He and his family had been living in Libya since 4 September 1972. At
the beginning of the events at the basis of the case, the author was a graduate medical
student at Benghazi University, Libya. Since 1998, he had worked as an intern in El-Fatah
paediatric hospital in Benghazi.

2.2 0On 29 January 1999, the author was arrested. He was accused of premeditated
murder and causing an epidemic by injecting 393 children in Al-Fatah paediatric hospital
with HIV.

2.3 During the interrogations, the author was allegedly compelled to confess guilt under
torture. Methods of torture allegedly included extensive use of electric shocks on legs, feet,
hands and chest while stretched naked on a steel bed; beatings on the soles of the feet;
being hung by the hands; creation of a sensation of suffocation and strangulation; being
suspended from a height by the arms; being threatened of attack by dogs while blindfolded,;
beatings on the body; injection of drugs; sleep deprivation; sensory isolation; very hot or
ice-cold showers; being held in overcrowded cells, being blinded by bright lights. The
author was allegedly subjected to anal rape. His confession triggered a wave of arrests of, in
particular, Bulgarian medical personnel in Libya.

24 On 9 February 1999, 23 Bulgarian nationals, working in different hospitals in
Benghazi, including the Al-Fatah paediatric hospital, were arrested by Libyan police
without being informed of the grounds for their arrest. Seventeen of them were released on
16 February 1999. The author and five co-accused Bulgarian nurses' were allegedly
tortured repeatedly for approximately two months. After they confessed, torture became
less frequent, but still continued. One of the five nurses arrested on 9 February 1999,
Kristyana Vacheva, had never worked at Al-Fatah paediatric hospital.

25 On 15 May 1999, the case was referred to the Public Prosecution Office, which
brought the following charges against the author and the five co-accused: commission of
acts against the Libyan sovereignty, leading to the indiscriminate killing of people for the
purpose of subversion of State security (capital offence); involvement in a conspiracy and
collusion for the commission of the above premeditated crimes; deliberately causing an
epidemic by injecting 393 children at Al-Fatah hospital with the AIDS virus (capita
offence); premeditated murder through the use of substances which cause death, by
injecting children with the AIDS virus (capital offence); and commission of acts contrary to
Libyan law and traditions (such as illegal production of acohol, drinking acohol in public
places, illegal transaction in foreign currency, illicit sexual relationships). On 16 May 1999,
the author and the five co-accuseds were, for the first time, brought before the Public
Prosecution Office, approximately four months after their arrest. They were subsequently
brought before the Prosecutor every 30 to 45 days.

Kristyana Venelinova Valcheva, Nasya Stoycheva Nenova, Vaentina Manolova Siropulo, Vaya
Georgieva Chervenyashka and Snezhanka lvanova Dimitrova.
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First trial

2.6 Thetria before the People’s Court? began on 7 February 2000. The first time the
author was granted access to a lawyer was on 17 February 2000, 10 days after the start of
the trial. At that time, he raised the torture alegations in court. He was never given an
opportunity to speak to his lawyer freely as State representatives were always present
during their meetings. On 20 March 2001, the author was taken to the hospital due to his
worsening state of health. He remained in hospital for 25 days. In June 2001, two of his co-
defendants® retracted their confessions, stating they had been extracted under torture.
Subsequently, the author and his co-defendants pleaded “not guilty.” The confession and
the contention of the Head of State that the accused worked as CIA and Mossad agents
were considered to be the basis of the case.

2.7  The crimina case against the author and the co-defendants was initially suspended,
as the Court had not gathered enough evidence to maintain the accusation of conspiracy
against the State. On 17 February 2002, the People’s Court dismissed the case and
remanded it to the Criminal Prosecution Office, which forms part of the ordinary criminal
justice system. The Prosecutor withdrew the charges of conspiracy and presented new
charges of illegal drug experiments, as well as contamination with HIV/AIDS of 426
children.* Throughout this time, the author and the co-defendants remained in detention.

Second trial

2.8  InAugust 2002, the Indictment Chamber of the Benghazi Appeals Court maintained
the charges as presented by the Criminal Prosecution Office and referred the case to an
ordinary criminal court, the Benghazi Appeas Court. The prosecution relied on the
confessions of the author and one of the co-defendants,® and the result of the search of the
residence of another co-defendant,® where police had discovered five contaminated bottles
of blood plasma. In July 2003, the second trial started. Professors Luc Montagnier and
Vittorio Colizzi were appointed as experts. In September 2003, they testified that the
infection of blood samples at Al-Fatah hospital had occurred in 1997, two years before the
incriminating facts, and one year before the author became an intern in the hospital. Their
expertise concluded that the cause of the infection was unknown and was not deliberate.
Such nosocomial infections’ were caused by a very specific and highly infectious virus
strain, owing to poor standards of hygiene and neglect.® In December 2003, the Court
appointed a second team of experts, which included five Libyan doctors. On 28 December
2003, the team rejected the findings made by the two renowned professors and stated that
the AIDS epidemic was not attributable to nosocomial infections or to the re-use of infected
medical equipment but to a deliberate act. The defendants called for another counter-
expertise, but the court dismissed their request.

Extraordinary Court for crimes against the State.

Kristiyana Valcheva and Nasya Nenova.

In the charges read to the author, the number of children cited as being contaminated rose from 393 to
426 between the first and the second trial.

Nasya Nenova

Kristiyana Valcheva.

The author specifies that nosocomial infections are infections resulting from treatment in a hospital or
hospital-like setting, but which are secondary to the patient’ s original condition

See “Final report of Professors Luc Montagnier and Vittorio Colizzi to Libyan Arab Jamahiriyaon
the nosocomial HIV infection at the Al-Fateh Hospital, Benghazi, Libya” (Paris, 7 April 2003), which
concludes that “no evidence has been found for adeliberated injection of HIV contaminated material
(bioterrorism). Epidemiological stratification, according to admission time, of the data on
seropositivity and results of molecular analysis are strongly against this possibility.” (page 21).
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29 On 6 May 2004, the Benghazi Appeals Court sentenced the author and the co-
defendant to death for having caused the death of 46 children and contaminating 380 others.
Nine Libyans working at Al-Fatah hospital, had also been charged with the same offence
but appeared free at the trial, having been released on bail at the start of the proceedings.
They were acquitted. As for the eight Libyan security officers who were accused of torture
by the author and the co-defendants, the Court relinquished jurisdiction and referred their
case back to the Prosecutor’s office. On 5 July 2004, the author and the co-defendants
appealed on points of law to the Libyan Supreme Court. The Prosecutor requested the Court
to revoke the death sentences and refer the case to the Benghazi Appeals Court for retrial,
as “irregularities’ had occurred during the arrest and the interrogation of the author and his
co-defendants. After postponing its sessions repeatedly, the Supreme Court quashed the
judgement of the Benghazi Appeals Court and referred the case for retria to the Tripoli
Criminal Court on 25 December 2005. The Court refused to release the author and co-
defendants on bail as there were insufficient guarantees that they would reappear for trial.

Retrial and release

2.10 The Tripoli Appeals Court reopened the trial on 11 May 2006. The Prosecutor
reiterated his request for the death penalty for the author and his co-defendants. The author
again pleaded not guilty and reiterated that he had been tortured to make him confess. On
19 December 2006, he was found guilty and sentenced to death. The Court stated it could
not reconsider the torture allegations, as another Court had already dismissed the torture
claims.

211 The author appeded to the Supreme Court on 19 December 2006. The session
before the Court took place on 11 July 2007, although it was supposed to take place within
three months after the submission of the appeal. According to the information provided by
the author, the Supreme Court only had one session lasting one day. The result was the
confirmation of the death sentence for the author and the co-defendants. On 17 July 2007,
the High Judicial Council announced that the sentence would be commuted to life
imprisonment, after a compensation agreement had been reached with the families of the
victims. Subsequently, as a result of negotiations between Libya and Governments of other
countries, the author was transferred to Bulgaria on 24 July 2007 to serve his sentence,
where he wasimmediately pardoned and released.

2.12 Thetorture claims submitted by the author as early as 2000 were not investigated as
expeditiously and thoroughly as they should have been. In June 2001, two of the co-
defendants’ retracted their confessions as they had been obtained under duress, and
identified the persons responsible for the torture. Only in May 2002, did the Criminal
Prosecution Office decide to investigate the matter and order a medical report.
Consequently, the Prosecution brought charges against eight security officers who were in
charge of the investigation, a doctor and an interpreter. In June 2002, a Libyan doctor
appointed by the Prosecutor examined the author and the co-defendants and found marks on
their bodies which he argued resulted from “physical coercion” and “beatings.” In its
judgement dated 6 May 2004, the Benghazi Appeals Court determined that it did not have
the competence to rule on the matter since the offence had not been committed under its
jurisdiction, but within the jurisdiction of the Tripoli Appeals Court.

213 On 7 May 2004, the Special Rapporteur on extrgjudicial, summary or arbitrary
executions and the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading
treatment or punishment sent a joint urgent appeal to the State party regarding the author’s
and co-defendants’ case, and requested information about the allegations of torture and of

9 Kristiyana Valchevaand Nasya Nenova
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unfair trial. They enquired about the lack of prosecution of officials responsible for the
aleged torture.® In response, the State party stated that the Department of Public
Prosecutions had referred the case of the police officers to the Tripoli Appeals Court, since
that court was the only one competent to hear the case. The trial against the police officers,
one doctor and an interpreter started before the Tripoli Court. During the hearings, some of
the police officers admitted that they had tortured the author and some of his co-defendants
to obtain confessions.** The Court rejected the expert medical opinion produced by the
defence, which was performed three years after the incriminating facts, on the grounds that
aLibyan doctor officialy appointed as expert considered that the examination had not been
conducted in accordance with the protocols, that marks of torture were undetectable and
that in al events, the alleged torture left no mark after two or three weeks. The Tripoli
Court acquitted the suspects for lack of evidence on 7 June 2005. The author and the co-
defendants appealed the Court’s judgement, but the appeal was rejected by the Libyan
Supreme Court on 29 June 2006. On 10 August 2007, international newspapers reported
that the son of President Muammar Gaddafi, Saif al-Islam, had admitted in an interview
with Al-Jazeera TV that the author and the co-defendants had indeed been tortured.™

1 See E/CN.4/2005/7/Add.1, paras. 396-398.
1 Extract of statement from Major Salim Jum’a Salim, Chief of the police station for training dogs, 30
June 2002:

“At the orders of brigade General Harb Derbal, the suspects Ashraf, Kristiyana, Nasya, Snezhana and
Vaya were taken to the department of criminal investigation for interrogation. [...] When the
interrogation started he [Harb Derbal, Director Genera of Criminal Investigation] brought a
telephone machine along which works with cushions. He wanted to use it during the interrogation. It
gives an electric shock. During the interrogation everyone was taken in separately. Brigade General
Harb requested to attach the wire to the fingers. He requested to activate the machine in order to
interrogate the sugpect. He asked me a couple of times to switch on the machine. Since it was an
order, | carried it out. The suspects were also put blindfolded on the square. The person named Ashraf
was put in a cage where there were no dogs. As concerns the use of dogs at the interrogation, this did
not occur. [...] An anaesthetist was caled in. His name was Abduljalil Wafaa. All suspects were
sedated. [...]

When | switched on the machine, | did it because | am a military. When | get the order to switch it on,
| switch it on.”

Extract of statement from Izzudin Mukhtar Saleh Al Baraki, Sergeant-Mgjor a the Directorate
Genera for Crimina Investigation, guard of the author, 29 July 2002:

“Q: Did you notice any traces of force on the body of the aforementioned suspect?

A: Yes, | saw traces of force between the fingers. One time Lieutenant Nwar Abu Za ainin came to
him when he was praying. He pushed him, while he was praying. He did not stop with it. | prevented
him from further hitting. Always when he [Ashraf] came out after examination, | saw fear on his face.
Sometimes he cried and | saw tearsin his eyes.”

Extract of statement from Salim Jum’a Salim, Chief of the police station for training dogs, guard of
the author and his co-defendants, also present during the interrogations, 29 July 2002:

“Q: Can you tell uswhat sort of pressure and physical force was exerted on the suspects?

A: Asregards Ashraf Ahmad Jum'’ g, Kristiyana and Nasya, electrical equipment was used. The
suspects were further placed in dog cages. They al so were made to run on the square. | know that
Jum’a Al Mashari has exerted physical force with electrical equipment. Also, Abdulmajid Al Shawal
and Brigade General Harb Derbal. Usama Uwaidat was also often present at the interrogation
sessions. ”

According to the interview record, Saif al-ldlam stated: “Y es, they were tortured by electricity and
they were threatened that their family members would be targeted. But alot of what the Palestinian
doctor has claimed are merely lies.”

12
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The complaint

3.1  The author claims that the State party violated articles 6, paragraph 2; 7; 9; 10 and
14 of the Covenant.

3.2 He claims that the death sentence was imposed after an unfair and arbitrary trial in
violation of article 6, paragraph 2. He considers that both the verdict of 19 December 2006
and the upholding of the judgement by the Supreme Court on 11 July 2007 were the result
of a flagrantly unfair and arbitrary trial. Referring to the jurisprudence of the Committee
and its genera comment No. 6, he contends that the imposition of an unfair trial with
numerous violations of article 14 of the Covenant violates article 6, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant.®®* Although the death sentence was later commuted to life imprisonment, this
should not relieve the State party from its obligation under this provision. The author
emphasizes that the death sentence was commuted to life imprisonment only after a large
sum of money had been offered to the families of the infected children, and heavy pressure
had been brought to bear by the European Union, Bulgaria and other States.

3.3 The author claims that he was subjected to torture and drugged. The facts as
described, according to him, are clear-cut evidence, confirmed by medical records and
witnesses' statements that the Libyan authorities are responsible for the torture of the author
at the hands of the investigators; and the fact that some of the perpetrators omit or refuse to
mention the more severe ill-treatment is contradicted by the medical findings concerning
the author and his co-defendants. While the doctor could not establish the exact time of the
torture by rape and use of electrical equipment, there is no indication that the author went
into detention in bad health. He emphasizes that the burden of proof cannot solely rest on
him.** The complaints were made at the earliest possible stage, when he was finally brought
before a judge, eight months after being held incommunicado. At that time, he showed clear
signs of torture, but no action was taken by the public prosecutor or by the court.® The
author contends that the severity of his ill-treatment was such as to be necessarily
characterized as torture, since it was used to extract a confession. Cruel methods were
applied for a lengthy period of time and a number of practices described above constitute
torture per se.’® These practices as well as the lack of a timely and thorough investigation
into his torture claims constitute a violation of article 7 of the Covenant. The author finally
contends that his treatment throughout his detention also amounts to a violation of article 7.

3.4  The author considers that his arrest and detention were arbitrary. Under Libyan law,
the author should have been brought before the Prosecutor within 48 hours after his arrest.
This was however not done until four months later, on 16 May 1999. Even then, the
authorities kept him incommunicado until 30 November 1999, when his family was finally
alowed to see him. In this respect, the State party violated article 9, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant. Moreover, the author was allegedly not informed promptly of charges against

13 See Communications No. 250/1987, Carlton Reid v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 20 July 1990; No.
730/1996, Marshall v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 3 November 1998; No 16/1977 Daniel Mbenge v.
Zaire, Views adopted on 25 March 1983; No 349/1989, Clifton Wright v. Jamaica, Views adopted on
27 Jduly 1992; Nos. 464/1991 and 482/1991, Peart and Peart v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 19 July
1995; and No. 719/1996, Levy v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 3 November 1998.

The author refers to the jurisprudence of the Committee, particularly communications No. 1096/2002,
Kurbanova v. Tajikistan, Views adopted on 6 November 2003; and No 992/2001, Louisa Bousroual v.
Algeria, Views adopted on 30 March 2006.

The author cites the jurisprudence of the Committee on thisissue, inter alia, communications No.
612/1995, Arhuacos. v. Colombia, Views adopted on 29 July 1997; No 563/1993, Bautista de
Arellana v. Colombia, Views adopted on 27 October 1995; and No. 04/1977, William Torres Ramirez
v. Uruguay, Views adopted on 23 July 1980.

The author refers here to the use of electric shocks on genitals and anal rape.
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him. It was not until he was brought before the Prosecutor that he was finaly properly
informed of the charges against him, still without legal counsel. This congtitutes a violation
of article 9, paragraph 2, of the Covenant. Finally, he was not brought promptly before a
“judicial authority;” in fact, his first appearance in court was on 7 February 2000. Before
this date, he only saw the Prosecutor, which constitutes a violation of article 9, paragraph 3
of the Covenant.

3.5 The author contends that the treatment to which he was subjected following his
arrest also violated his rights under article 10 of the Covenant. He adds that he did not
receive any medical care commensurate with his state of health during his detention, which
isalsoinviolation of article 10, paragraph 1. It was only after the abrupt deterioration of his
state of health that he was hospitalized on 20 March 2001.

3.6  The author considers that the State party violated his right to a fair trial, as he was
not informed of charges against him for the first four months of his detention; nor was he
assigned alawyer until 17 February 2000 — 10 days after the start of the trial and a full year
after his arrest. He was forced to testify against himself through torture; he was not assisted
by a lawyer when he made his confession before the Prosecutor; the court, without
providing sufficient reasons, dismissed the expert report of Professors Montagnier and
Callizi, despite every indication that their report exonerated the author and his co-
defendants; the second search of Ms. Vachevas home, during which the police
“providentially”*” discovered five bottles of contaminated blood plasma, was conducted
without the presence of the accused or a defence lawyer; the inconsistencies in this
“discovery,”*® the fact that the prosecution never produced the records of the searches, and
finally that the court itself mistook the findings of one search for the findings of another
prove that it was fabricated. The author concludes that the trial also suffered unreasonable
delays.” These elements constitute, according to the author, a violation of article 14 of the
Covenant.

State party’s observations on admissibility

41 On 24 March 2008, the State party challenged the admissibility of the
communication on grounds of non-substantiation. It notes that the case was the subject of
lengthy legal and judicial proceedings aimed at establishing the truth in a case concerning
more than 450 children, and relating to violation of their fundamenta right to life.
According to the State party, the author was afforded full legal guarantees ensuring his right
to a fair tria in conformity with international standards. Civil society organizations in
Libya, international human rights organizations and foreign diplomatic missions in Libya
followed the proceedings throughout.

4.2  The State party recalls that on 30 September 1998, a Libyan citizen, Mohammed
Bashir Ben Ghazi, lodged a complaint with the Department of Public Prosecutions
affirming that his son, then 14 months old, had been infected with the AIDS virus after a
stay at Al-Fatah paediatric hospital in Benghazi. He discovered that his son was infected
after he had been transferred to Egypt for treatment. On 12 October 1998, the Department
of Public Prosecutions opened an investigation as it had received more complaints. It took
233 statements from parents of infected children and took measures, such as issuing an
injunction to prevent foreign workers at the hospital from travelling abroad.

17
18

19

In quotation marksin the author’ sinitial submission.

The analysis of the bottles was carried out in March 1999, whereas the search of Ms. Valcheva' s
home took place a month after.

More than eight years from the date of arrest on 29 January 1999 until the final judgement of the
Supreme Court dated 11 July 2007.
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4.3 The Secretary of the General People’'s Committee for Justice and Public Security
issued Decision No 28/1209 to investigate the spread of the AIDS virus among children
treated at Al-Fatah paediatric hospital. The investigating committee consisted of the
director of the General Department of Criminal Investigations, senior investigating officers
from the same department and doctors. It began work on 9 December 1998 and eventually
identified the author, a Palestinian doctor, and five Bulgarian nurses as suspects. The State
party explains that the committee concluded its work on 15 May 1999 and sent a report
with the evidence and names of the suspects to the General Prosecution Office, which
conducted an interview with the author and the co-defendants. The author confessed to
committing the crime, in association with the five nurses.

4.4  The State party explains that as a conseguence of the author’s torture claim before
the Benghazi Appeals Court on 3 June 2002, the judge of the indictment chamber issued a
decision entrusting a representative of the Department of Public Prosecutions with the
investigation of the author’s allegations. From 13 June 2002, the Department of Public
Prosecutions took statements from the defendants about their claims of torture. It also took
statements from the committee tasked with investigating the spread of the AIDS virus
among the children. Once the investigations were completed, the findings were transmitted
to the indictment chamber which referred the case to the Benghazi Appeals Court on 4 July
2003. That court heard the case in more than 20 sittings. It sentenced the author to death on
6 May 2004, and ruled that it did not have territoria jurisdiction to hear the charges of
torture against members of the investigation committee.

45 The State Party explains that the case on the charges of torture was referred to the
Tripoli Appeals Court. This court delivered its verdict on 7 June 2005, acquitting the
members of the committee. The author and the co-defendants appealed the death sentence
pronounced by the Benghazi Appeals Court on 6 May 2004 to the Supreme Court, which
delivered its verdict on 25 December 2005. The Court quashed the death sentence and sent
the case back to the Benghazi Appeals Court for a hearing by a different panel of judges.
From 11 May 2006, a new panel of judges heard the case over atotal of 13 sittings. On 19
December 2006, the Court again sentenced the author and the co-defendants to death. On
12 February 2007, the defendants decided to appeal to the Supreme Court, which delivered
its judgement on 11 July 2007.

46 The State party considers that the author confessed to participating in the
commission of the crime at every stage of the investigation, beginning with his appearance
before the investigation committee, then before the Office of the Prosecutor-General, which
isthe highest judicial investigation body in Libya,? and again before the Public Prosecution
Office and during numerous sessions of the court which decided on the extension of his
preventive detention.

4.7  Thelengthy judicial proceedingsin the case were aimed at uncovering the truth and
identifying the perpetrators in a serious case. They were to afford full guarantees to the
convicted persons, so that they could receive afair trial in which al due process standards
were met. According to the State party, the convicted persons could exercise their right to
defence through a team of lawyers. The trial was held in open court and was attended by
many representatives of civil society and human rights organizations and foreign diplomatic
missions in Libya. The convicted persons, through their lawyers, appeaed to the Supreme
Court. The Court quashed the verdict the first time and sent the case back to the Benghazi
Appeals Court to be heard by a new panel of judges. The new panel handed down a guilty
verdict and the defendants again appealed to the Supreme Court. This time, the Supreme
Court upheld the verdict.

% The State Party provided a copy of the author’ s detailed confessions.
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48 With regard to the allegations of torture, the State Party notes that the author
appeared before the committee formed to investigate this case on 11 April 1999. He
confessed to participating in the commission of the crime. He was subsequently referred to
the Office of the Prosecutor-General, where he was questioned on 15 May 1999 by a
member of the Department of Public Prosecutions employed at the Office of the
Prosecutor-General. He gave a detailed confession about his participation in the
commission of the crime, in association with the Bulgarian nurses. He said nothing about
being tortured by the above-mentioned investigation committee. He consistently confessed
to his participation in the commission of this crime before al the different judicial
authorities to which he was referred. It was only after the People’s Court issued a decision
about lack of jurisdiction to try the case, and the case was referred to the indictment
chamber of the South Benghazi court of first instance on 3 June 2002, that the author told
the judge of the indictment chamber that he had been tortured. The judge immediately
entrusted the Department of Public Prosecutions with the investigation of the author’s
torture allegations. The latter launched an investigation and took statements from the
author, the Bulgarian nurses and the members of the investigation committee. Even though
the Department of Public Prosecutions was convinced that the alegations of torture were
groundless, it framed charges against the members of the investigation committee. The
court heard the case and delivered its verdict on 7 June 2005, acquitting the members of the
investigation committee.

49  The State Party recalls that atotal of 115 visits were paid to the convicted personsin
prison by members of foreign organizations and diplomatic missions. The Secretary for
Justice issued instructions to alow members of the author’s family to visit him every
Sunday, throughout his time in prison. A group of lawyers from Bulgaria was given
permission to participate in the defence of the accused.

4.10 Commenting on the author’s defence note submitted to the Supreme Court of Libya
at the appeal against the verdict delivered by the Benghazi Appeals Court on 19 December
2006, the State party points out that the Supreme Court replied to al the objections raised
by the author against the verdict of the Criminal Court.?*

Author’s comments on the State party’s observations

5.1 On 2 July 2008, the author reaffirms that the communication is admissible. He adds
that, as explained in hisinitial submission, all available domestic remedies were exhausted,
both in relation to the torture claims and allegations of unfair trial. He points out that the
State party did not argue that he had failed to exhaust these remedies. Moreover, upon his
transfer to Bulgaria, the State party made the author sign a document that he would not
initiate proceedings against the State Party.

5.2 As for the State Party’s contention of non-substantiation of claims, the author
considers he has substantiated and extensively pleaded the violation of his rights under the
Covenant. On the other hand, the author considers that the State party’ s observations on the
admissibility of the communication as mere refutation, and lacking legal precision about the
conditions of his arrest and detention. The author recalls that he was held in an isolation cell
normally reserved for detainees sentenced to death for 11 months. The size of the room was
10 square metres; it had no electricity or running water.

21

In itsjudgment dated 11 July 2007, the Supreme Court of Libya confirmed, point by point, the ruling
of the Benghazi Appeals Court of 19 December 2006. The Court particularly focused on the
contradiction in the author and the co-defendant’ s testimonies throughout the procedure, sometimes
confirming the confessions made during the interrogation phase, sometimes refuting them.
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5.3  The author refutes the State Party’s argument that he only complained about torture
four years after he had allegedly been tortured. Immediately after his incommunicado
detention, which lasted 10 monthsin 1999, he continuously stated that he had been tortured.
When his family was allowed to visit him on 31 December 1999, he revealed that he had
been tortured. At that moment, his family hired a lawyer, who continuously reiterated the
alegations. When the author repeatedly fainted during court sessions, the judge finaly
granted a request made by the author’ s lawyer to transfer him to a hospital, where he stayed
for 25 days. Throughout the court sessions, the judge refused to research the torture
alegations made by the author and the five nurses. In severa reports, it has been
determined that he and the five nurses were tortured. Some members of the criminal
investigation team themselves admitted to having tortured the author and the nurses, or
stated that they had seen them being tortured. The deputy head of the security police stated
that the torture had a direct effect on the confessions of the author and the nurses; 10 of the
25 officers who committed the torture were prosecuted.

54  The author explains that during his detention from 1999 until 2007, he was mostly
kept in isolation. From the time the death sentence was imposed on 6 May 2004 until his
release, his defence lawyers were not allowed to visit him. He also explains that a high-
level officia told him to give a full confession on the aleged crimes, as this would lead to
hisrelease.

Committee’ sdecision on admissibility

6.1 The Committee considered the admissibility of the communication at its ninety-
seventh session on 5 October 2009.

6.2 The Committee ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the
Optiona Protocol, that the same matter was not being examined under any other procedure
of international investigation or settlement.

6.3  The Committee noted that the State party challenged the admissibility of the author's
claim on grounds of non-substantiation, stating that the author was accorded adequate
guarantees ensuring his right to a fair trial, in conformity with international standards. It
also noted that, according to the State party, the author confessed to participating in the
commission of the crime at every stage of the investigation and that, despite doubts as to
the reliability of the author’s allegations of having been tortured, the Libyan authorities
carried out an investigation. In the State party’ s opinion, these two elements should lead the
Committee to consider the communication inadmissible for non-substantiation of claims.
On the other hand, the author considered that his claims were extensively substantiated for
purposes of admissibility, and that, on the contrary, the State party confined itself to merely
refuting the facts as presented. Considering the amount of information provided by the
author, both in terms of testimonies and medical and expertise reports, the Committee
considered that the author had sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of admissibility, that
the treatment he was subjected to in detention, and the trial that he had faced raised issues
under articles 7, 9, 10 and 14 of the Covenant, which should be examined by the Committee
on the merits.

6.4  Asfor the author's claim that the death sentence was imposed after an unfair and
arbitrary trial, in violation of article 6, the Committee noted that the death sentence was not
maintained. In view of the commutation of the author’s death sentence, there was no longer
any factual basis for the author's claim under article 6 of the Covenant. Accordingly, the
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Committee found that this part of the claim had not been substantiated and was therefore
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.?

Absence of State party’sobservations on the merits

7. In notes verbales dated 5 November 2009, 6 August 2010, 7 October 2010 and 2
March 2011, the Committee requested the State party to convey information to it on the
merits of the communication. The Committee notes that it did not receive the requested
information. It recalls that, under the Optional Protocol, the State concerned is required to
submit to the Committee written explanations or statements clarifying the matter and
indicating what remedies, if any, may have been taken. In the absence of further
observations from the State party, the Committee will examine the merits of the case on the
basis of the information contained in the file. It will also give due weight to the author's
alegations insofar as they have been sufficiently substantiated.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of the merits

8.1 The Committee has considered the present communication in the light of al the
written information made available to it by the parties, as provided for in article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

8.2 The Committee notes the author’s allegation that he was tortured and drugged
during interrogation, and that the allegations were corroborated in court by medical records
and witnesses statements. The Committee takes note of the author’'s argument that the
burden of proof cannot rest solely on him and that to this effect, there is no indication that
the traces of rape and use of electrical equipment noted on his body could be attributed to a
period prior to his detention, which therefore suggests that they were the result of torture at
the hands of the interrogators. The Committee notes the author’'s contention that no
immediate action was taken by the judge, who he saw for the first time in February 2000,
athough torture marks were dtill visible on his body. The Committee also notes that
according to the author the investigation was not carried out thoroughly, but in an
expeditious manner.

8.3  The Committee takes note of the State party’ s argument that the author consistently
confessed to his participation in the commission of the crime of which he was accused
before all the different judicial authorities to whom he was referred; that it is only on 3 June
2002 that the author told the judge of the indictment chamber that he had been tortured; that
the judge immediately entrusted the investigation of those allegations to the Department of
Public Prosecutions; and that even though it was convinced that the alegations of torture
were groundless, the Public Prosecution Office framed charges against the members of the
investigation committee. The Committee also takes note of the State party’s observation
that the Tripoli Criminal Court, which was competent to deal with the author’s claims of
torture, delivered its verdict acquitting the alleged perpetrators on 7 June 2005. The
Committee notes that the author refutes the State party’s argument in relation to the first
time he reported having been tortured and reiterates that this occurred for the first time
when he was presented before the judge in 2000 and at each appearance before a judicial
authority.

22

See communications No. 971/2001, Arutyuniantz v. Uzbekistan, Views adopted on 30 March 2005;
No. 609/1995, Williams v. Jamaica, Views adopted on 4 November 1997; No. 1161/2003, Kharkhal
v. Belarus, decision of inadmissibility adopted on 31 October 2007; No 1141/2002, Gougnina v.
Uzbekistan, decision of inadmissibility adopted on 1 April 2008.
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84 The Committee notes the author’'s further alegation that he was detained
incommunicado from the moment of his arrest on 29 January 1999 until he was brought for
the first time before the Public Prosecution Office on 16 May 1999; and that during those
four months, he was prevented from communicating with his family and the outside world.
The Committee also notes the author’s contention that after he was sentenced, he was held
in an isolation cell normally reserved for detainees sentenced to death, with no accessto his
lawyer for 11 months; that the size of the room was 10 square metres; that it had no
electricity or running water; and that prior to that date, he was held in isolation amost
throughout his detention. The Committee notes that the State party did not refute these
alegations.

8.5 The Committee reaffirms its jurisprudence® that the burden of proof cannot rest
solely on the author of the communication, especially considering that the author and the
State party do not always have equal access to the evidence, and frequently the State party
aone has the relevant information. Article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol implies
that it is the State party’s duty to investigate, in good faith, all allegations of violations of
the Covenant made against it and its representatives, and to furnish to the Committee the
information available to it. In cases where the author made all reasonable attempts to collect
evidence in support of his claims, and where further clarification depends on information
exclusively in the hands of the State party, the Committee may consider the author's
alegations substantiated in the absence of satisfactory evidence or explanations to the
contrary presented by the State party. The Committee further recalls its jurisprudence that
the State party has the duty not only to carry out thorough investigations of aleged
violations of human rights, particularly violations of the prohibition of torture, but also to
prosecute, try and punish anyone held to be responsible for such violations. As for
incommunicado detention, the Committee recognizes the degree of suffering involved in
being held indefinitely without contact with the outside world. It recals its general
comment No. 20 on article 7, which recommends that States parties make provision against
incommunicado detention.

8.6 Inthelight of the above, the Committee concludes that the treatment inflicted on the
author constitutes torture and that the explanations provided by the State party, including
the reference to the verdict of the Tripoli Appeals Court of 7 June 2005, do not enable the
conclusion that a prompt, thorough and impartial investigation was carried out, despite the
presentation of clear evidence of torture, as contained in the medical reports and
testimonies of the alleged perpetrators. On the basis of the information available to it, the
Committee concludes that the torture inflicted on the author, his incommunicado detention,
his prolonged isolation before and after his conviction, and the absence of a prompt,
thorough and impartial investigation of the facts constitute a violation of article 7 of the
Covenant, both alone and read in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.

8.7 Having come to this conclusion, the Committee decides not to address the author’s
allegations under article 10 of the Covenant.®

8.8  With regard to the alleged violation of article 9 of the Covenant, the Committee
notes that the author was arrested on 29 January 1999 and that he was brought for the first
time before the Public Prosecution Office on 16 May 1999, although under Libyan law, he
should have been brought before the Prosecutor within 48 hours after arrest. The

2 Communication No. 1412/2005, Butovenko v. Ukraine, Views adopted on 19 July 2011, para. 7.3.

2 Committee’s general comment No. 20 (1992) on the prohibition of torture or cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment, para. 11, Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-seventh
Session, Supplement No. 40 (A/47/40), annex V1, sect. A.

% Communication No. 1297/2004, Medjnoune v. Algeria, Views adopted on 14 July 2006, para. 8.8.
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Committee further notes the author’s alegation that even after that date, he was prevented
from seeing his family, who was allowed to see him for the first time on 30 November
1999; that he was not informed of the charges against him until he was brought before the
Prosecutor; that he was not provided with legal counsel; and that he was brought before a
judge for the first time on 7 February 2000 when the trial started. The Committee notes that
the State party has not provided any information to refute these claims. In the absence of
any pertinent explanations from the State party, the Committee finds a violation of article 9
of the Covenant.?®

8.9 The author also invokes a violation by the State party of article 14 of the Covenant.
In this regard, the Committee notes the author’s allegation that he was granted access to a
lawyer for the first time on 17 February 2000, ten days after the beginning of the trial and
more than one year after his arrest; and that he was never given the opportunity to speak to
the lawyer freely. The Committee also notes the author’s contention that he was forced to
testify against himself through torture and that he was not assisted by a lawyer during
interrogation nor in preparation for the trial. The Committee also notes the author’s
alegations that the expert report of Professors Montagnier and Collizi was dismissed
without sufficient reasons, despite every indication that it exonerated the author; that
searches of the house of one of the co-defendants were carried out without the presence of
the accused or a defence lawyer; and that the prosecution never produced the records of the
searches. The Committee notes the State party’ s argument that the author was afforded full
legal guarantees ensuring his right to fair trial; that his trial was held under international
scrutiny; that the lengthy judicial proceedings were aimed at uncovering the truth and
identifying the perpetrators in a serious case; and that the author was defended by a team of

lawyers.

8.10 The Committee recalls its genera comment No. 32 on article 14, in which it
emphasizes that the right to equality before courts and tribunals, in genera terms,
guarantees, in addition to the principles mentioned in the second sentence of article 14,
paragraph 1, those of equal access and equality of arms, and ensures that the parties to the
proceedings in question are treated without any discrimination.? In the present case, taking
into account the information provided by the State party, the Committee considers that an
accumulation of violations of the right to fair trial took place, including the violation of the
right not to testify against oneself; the violation of the principle of equality of arms —
through unequal access to pieces of evidence and counter-expertise; and violation of the
right to prepare one's own defense through the lack of access to a lawyer prior to the
beginning of the trial and the inability to speak to said lawyer freely. The Committee
therefore concludes that the trial and sentence of the author disclose a violation of article 14
of the Covenant.

9. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
facts before it disclose a violation of article 7, both alone and read in conjunction with
article 2, paragraph 3, and of articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant.

10.  Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the Committee considers that
the State party is under the obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy,
including conducting a new full and thorough investigation into allegations of torture and
ill-treatment and initiating proper criminal proceedings against those responsible for the

26
27

Communication No. 1761/2008, Giri v. Nepal, Views adopted on 24 March 2011, para. 7.8.

The Committee’s general comment 32 (2007) on the right to equality before courts and tribunals and
to afair trial, para. 8, Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixty-second Session, Supplement
No. 40, val. | (A/62/40 (Val. 1)), annex VI.
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treatment to which the author was subjected; and providing the author with appropriate
reparation, including compensation. The State party is also under the obligation to take
stepsto prevent similar violations occurring in the future.

11.  In becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State party recognized the
competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the
Covenant or not. Pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to
ensure to all individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy in case a
violation has been established. The Committee wishes to receive from the State Party,
within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee's
Views. The State party is also requested to publish the present Views and to have them
widely disseminated in the official language of the State party.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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Individual opinion of Committee member, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli
(partly dissenting)

1. In general | concur with the introductory part and conclusions of the Views reached
by the Human Rights Committee on communication No. 1755/2008, El Hagog Jumaa v.
Libya, but | regret that | am unable to agree with the statement in paragraph 6.4, as follows:
“Asfor the author’s claim that the death sentence was imposed after an unfair and arbitrary
trial, in violation of article 6, the Committee noted that the death sentence was not
maintained. In view of the commutation of the author’ s death sentence, there was no longer
any factual basis for the author’s claim under article 6 of the Covenant. Accordingly, the
Committee found that this part of the claim had not been substantiated, and was therefore
inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.”

2. I thought that it might be decided to reopen discussion on the admissibility of the
possible violation of article 6 of the Covenant when the Committee considered the merits of
the case, but unfortunately it maintained the position which gives rise to my partly
dissenting opinion.

3. The Committee concludes its Views by stating that “an accumulation of violations
of the right to fair trial took place, including the violation of the right not to testify against
oneself, the violation of the principle of equality of arms through unequal access to pieces
of evidence and counter-expertise; and of the right to prepare one’s own defense through
the lack of access to alawyer prior to the beginning of the trial and the inability to speak to
him freely. The Committee, therefore, concludes that the trial and sentence of the author
disclosed aviolation of article 14.” (para. 8.10, emphasis added).

4, It is correctly indicated in the above paragraph that the death sentence handed down
against Mr. El Hagog Jumaa resulted from an unfair and arbitrary trial. In the interests of
consistency, the Committee should have concluded that the imposition of the death
sentence following judicial proceedings in which the requirements of the Covenant were
not fulfilled isaviolation of article 6.

5. A violation of article 6, paragraph 2, of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights can occur without the death sentence necessarily having to be carried out;
as the Committee pointed out on a previous occasion, “the imposition of a sentence of death
upon conclusion of atrial in which the provisions of the Covenant have not been respected
constitutes a violation of article 6 of the Covenant” (communication No. 1096/2002,
Safarmo Kurbanova v. Tajikistan (CCPR/C/79/D/1096/2002), 6 November 2003, para.
7.7). This jurisprudence was based on earlier decisions of the Committee stating that a
preliminary hearing that did not respect the safeguards laid down in article 14 violates
article 6, paragraph 2, of the Covenant (Conroy Levy v. Jamaica, communication No.
719/1996, para. 7.3; Clarence Marshall v. Jamaica, communication No. 730/1996, para.
6.6). This being so, | cannot understand how the Committee can fail to find a violation of
article 6 in the present case, EIl Hagog Jumaa v. Libya, when it has established that
violations of articles 7 and 14 of the Covenant occurred in the course of the proceedings
against Mr. Ashraf Ahmad El Hagog Jumaa.

6. The commutation of the death sentence cannot erase the violation committed; the
violation in question was committed precisely at the moment when the death sentence was
upheld by decision of the Libyan Supreme Court, dated 11 July 2007.
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7. The effect of the commutation of the death sentence in the present case is to avoid
the commission of arbitrary deprivation of the right to life and resultant responsibility for
the State for violation of article 6, paragraph 1, but it cannot extend to treating a violation
that was indeed committed, in this case of article 6, paragraph 2, as not having occurred.

8. As | have previously argued, in both individual and joint opinions, the Committee
must duly pronounce on al violations committed in a case, because this has practical
consequences — for instance, in regard to due compensation.?

9. The Committee should reaffirm its jurisprudence which offers the greatest
guarantees in this respect; the principles of progressiveness and non-regressiveness require
that a victim of a violation of the Covenant deserves, as a minimum, a measure of
protection and resolution equal to that accorded in previous cases decided by the same
body, in the most protective interpretation.”

10.  Accordingly, while acknowledging the commutation of the death sentence in the
present instance, | consider that the Committee ought to have indicated that there was also a
violation of article 6, paragraph 2, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rightsin the El Hagog Jumaa case.

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the Spanish text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]

GE.12-44585

& See communication No. 1378/2005, Kasimov v. Uzbekistan, Views adopted on 30 July 2009, partly
dissenting opinion of Committee member Mr. Fabian Salvioli, paras. 4, 7 and 8; and communication
No. 1284/2004, Kodirov v. Uzbekistan, Views of 20 October 2009, partly dissenting opinion of
Committee members Ms. Christine Chanet, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgjodina and Mr. Fabian Salviali,
paras. 3,6 and 7.

® Ibid.
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H. Communication No. 1759/2008, Traorév. Coted’'|voire
(Views adopted on 31 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Zoumana Sorifing Traoré (represented by the
World Organization against Torture, OMCT)

Alleged victims: The author and his cousins Chalio Traoré and
Bakary Traoré

Sate party: Coted'Ivoire

Date of communication: 29 November 2007 (initial submission)

Subject matter: The arbitrary arrest and detention, torture and

holding in inhuman conditions of one person
and the enforced disappearance of his cousins
who were accused of political dissent

Procedural issue: Exhaustion of domestic remedies

Substantive issues: Right to life, prohibition of torture and cruel
and inhuman treatment, right to liberty and
security of the person, the inherent dignity of
the human person, the right to an effective

remedy
Article of the Covenant: 2, para. 3; 6, para. 1; 7; 9; and 10, para. 1
Article of the Optional Protocol: 5, para. 2 (b)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 31 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1759/2008, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Zoumana Sorifing Traoré under the Optional Protocol to
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:
Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication, dated 29 November 2007, is Mr. Zoumana
Sorifing Traoré, a Cote d'lvoire national born on 12 November 1977, acting on his own

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Mr. Lazhari Bouzid, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Cornelis
Flinterman, Mr. Yuji lwasawa, Mr. Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Mgjodina, Ms. lulia
Antoanella Motoc, Mr. Gerald L. Neuman, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr.
Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.

The text of the dissenting opinion of Committee members Mr. Krister Thelin and Mr. Michael
O’ Flaherty is appended to the present document.
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behalf and on behalf of his cousins, Mr. Chalio Traoré and Mr. Bakary Traoré, born,
respectively, in 1971 and 1974. He claims to be a victim of a violation by Céte d' Ivoire of
articles 2, paragraph 3; 7; 9, paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; and article 10 of the Covenant. He
also claims that his cousins were victims of a violation of the same articles and of article 6,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant. The author is represented by the World Organization against
Torture (OMCT).!

Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1 In September 2002, the author, then aged 25, was a student living in arented room at
auniversity residence in Williamsville (Abidjan). He was a member of the Rassemblement
des Républicains (RDR) and of the committee of the organization’s youth wing, the
Rassemblement des Jeunes Républicains (RJR), at his campus, but he was only a
sympathizer, not amilitant activist. To finance his studies, he aso worked as a day |abourer
in the company GESTOCI. His cousin, Bakary Traoré, had found him the job.

2.2 Bakary Traoré, who was born in 1974, worked as an electrician at GESTOCI.
Bakary had a brother, Chalio Traoré, born in 1971, who repaired sewing machines at the
large market in the Adjamé neighbourhood. Bakary Traoré was also a member of RDR and
had been one for several years. He had also once been the President of RJR. Chalio Traoré
was no more than an RDR sympathizer.

2.3 On 18 September 2002, fighting broke out in Abidjan and spread to other towns
across the country as three armed opposition groups clashed with Government forces (the
army and the security forces). At about 11 o’clock on the morning of 19 September, after a
night of fighting, the author received a visit from his cousin Bakary Traoré. Caught by the
curfew later that day, they decided he should spend the night at the author’ s residence. At 8
o’ clock the following morning, Bakary Traoré returned to his own home.

24  Given the worsening security situation, the author decided not to leave his room.
During the night of 22—23 September, armed men in military fatigues burst into his room.
Without giving a reason or producing awarrant for the search, they asked him his name and
went through everything in his room. When they did not find anything, they beat him
savagely. The author was then arrested and driven to the headquarters of the security
agency, the Republican Security Company (CRS), one street away from his university
residence. The CRS agents called him a “belligerent” and threatened to kill him. They
burned him with their cigarettes, beat him with their fists and their truncheons, kicked him,
and shot water into his eyes using a high-powered jet. The author received such a heavy
blow to hisleft eye that it was severely and permanently damaged. The condition of his eye
has worsened over time and the injury is now irreparable.

2.5  Shortly after his arrest, the author was interrogated. One of the agents asked him if
he knew Bakary Traoré. The author replied that Bakary Traoré was his cousin. The agent
then asked what Bakary Traoré did for a living, and the author replied that he was an
electrician at GESTOCI. The agent asked the same questions about Chalio Traoré. The
author said that he knew Chalio Traoré as well since he was Bakary Traoré's brother and
therefore also his cousin. He told the agents that Chalio Traoré repaired sewing machines at
the main market in Adjamé. That was when the agents shouted out, “That's them! You are
all belligerents! You'll see!” The CRS agents then told him that his cousins, Bakary Traoré
and Chalio Traoré, had been arrested, together with Bakary Traoré's girlfriend, Charlotte
Balma. The authorities suspected Chalio Traoré of being an accomplice to the rebels.

The Covenant and its Optional Protocol entered into force for Cote d' Ivoire on 26 March 1992 and on
5 March 1997, respectively.
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According to some, he was supposed to have helped belligerents who had been injured in
the fighting. According to others, he had participated in the fighting himself and had been
reported to the police by the doctor who had tended his wounds. During the interrogation,
the CRS agents told the author that they had “processed” his cousins and soon it would be
his turn. They then asked him to tell them the names of his accomplices, but he said
nothing. It was at that moment that one agent grabbed some pincers and placed the author’s
second toe of his right foot between the two blades. When he did not get a response from
the author, he brutally severed histoe.

2.6 A short time after this incident, the author’s cousins and Charlotte Balma were also
brought to CRS headquarters. The author saw that al three had been tortured. Chalio
Traoré€'s left arm was “ripped open” and he had a gash in one hand. He was asking the
agents to kill him. He had the worst injuries of the group. Bakary Traoré had a huge wound
on his back as if he had been dragged over the ground. He also had injuries on his face and
could barely stand. On the night of 23 September 2002, all four were transferred to Abidjan
police headquarters in the Le Plateau district and then to the facilities of the criminal
investigation police, also in Le Plateau. Apart from Ms. Balma, all of them were tortured in
the criminal investigation police facilities. During the interrogations, the author was beaten
with a truncheon. He was a so given electric shocks. Finally he was locked up in a security
cell. Bakary and Chalio Traoré underwent the same kinds of interrogations. They ended up
confessing to having participated in the attack on the gendarmerie in Agban (Abidjan) and
of having been trained for ayear by Chief Sergeant Ibrahim Coulibaly. The author supposes
that they confessed owing to the intense torture they were put through or in order to protect
him. The author received treatment for his severed toe but his cousins did not receive any
medical attention whatsoever.

2.7  Onthe afternoon of 27 September 2002, the author and his relatives were transferred
to the facilities of the Investigative Gendarmerie in the Le Plateau district of Abidjan. There
they were questioned by gendarmes, who threatened to kill them. They received no food or
drink. On that day they were visited by representatives of the International Committee of
the Red Cross (ICRC), whose request to attend to Chalio and Bakary Traoré was met with
opposition from the gendarmes. That evening, they were transferred with Ms. Balmato the
gendarmerie in the Adjamé neighbourhood of Abidjan. The author received a second visit
from ICRC representatives on 14 October 2002. On 29 September 2002, in the author’s
presence, Chalio Traoré was taken away by men wearing the uniform of the presidential
security guard, who were acting on the orders of their commander, Colonel Dogbo. They
returned the next day, 30 September 2002, to take away Bakary Traoré. The two brothers
have been missing ever since. The author believes they have been unlawfully executed. The
author was then held for seven months, mainly in the Abidjan Detention and Correction
Centre. He never saw or heard from his cousins again.

2.8 On 15 October 2002, while he was till being held at the facilities of the
Investigative Gendarmerie in Abidjan, the author was brought before a judge for the first
time. The judge informed him that he was being prosecuted for “undermining the authority
of the State, membership of an armed gang, possession of weapons of war, criminal
association, political assassination, rape, pillage and the destruction of persons and public
assets’. The author took advantage of the opportunity of appearing before a judge to
denounce the torture to which he had been subjected and to report the disappearance of his
cousins. The judge replied that it was for the public prosecutor to open an inquiry into
complaints of torture.

2.9  After the hearing, the judge issued a detention order for the author and instructed
that he be taken that same day to the Abidjan Detention and Correction Centre. He was
therefore transferred to the Centre on 15 October 2002, at the same time as Ms. Balma. He
was placed in building C, the Centre’s high security wing, which contains the punishment
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cells reserved for dangerous criminals. The cells measure about five square metres and are
divided into two rooms. They contain atoilet, a 20-litre water container and a concrete bed.
A hole in the ceiling covered by iron barsis the only source of ventilation, and the daylight
it lets in is the only source of light. During the time that the author was there, prisoners
were kept naked, 10-12 to a cell. They dept on the floor, received no medical attention
whatsoever, and were allowed only one shower a week, without soap. There was one meal
a day, which consisted of a beaker of cooked white rice without any kind of sauce.
Detainees were not allowed to receive visits from family members. All that relatives were
alowed to do was bring them food every Wednesday, but often they would be bullied by
ordinary prisonersinto handing over their food to them instead.

2.10 While held at the Abidjan Detention and Correction Centre, the author’s eye was
examined for the first time by a doctor. The doctor said that a thorough ophthal mologic
examination was necessary but he was not able to obtain authorization for a medical visit.
During his time at the Centre, the author was brought before the judge on three more
occasions. Each time he denounced the treatment he was receiving there, and each time the
judge referred to the public prosecutor’ s competence in the matter. On 18 April 2003, after
seven months in detention, the author was released by order of the judge in compliance
with the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement.? After leaving prison, he was threatened by certain
security agents. The author claims that he is being sought by the police unit responsible for
the disappearance of his cousins because he has managed to identify one of the men in
military fatigues who participated in their disappearance. On more than one occasion, he
was close to being arrested by agents from the unit in question.

211 In the face of relentless pressure, the author eventually fled Coéte d'lvoire on 7
October 2006 for Morocco. Upon arrival, he contacted the Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) in Morocco. He was granted refugee status
there on 24 April 2007, but his health deteriorated, and UNHCR decided to transfer him to
another country for urgent medical treatment. He was therefore sent to Norway on 29 June
2007 to receive the medical attention he needed. He has been living there ever since.

2.12 As regards the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author has tried to lodge an
appea with various authorities. While still in custody, he denounced the acts of torture to
which he was subjected to the judge. The judge each time refused to rule on the matter and
never gave him any information on the appropriate course of action to take. The author also
asked the judge on each occasion if he knew where the author’s cousins were. The judge
never answered. After leaving prison on 18 April 2003, the author tried to learn from his
relatives what had become of his cousins, but he discovered that nobody had dared take any
action for fear of reprisals.

2.13 In May 2003, the author contacted two lawyers, who advised against lodging a
complaint on account of the situation in the country at the time. He consulted the United
Nations Operation in Cote d'Ivoire (UNOCI), but nothing was done to help him. In 2004,
he approached the United Nations International Commission of Inquiry for help, but none
was forthcoming. On 20 April 2006, given the impossibility of seeking an effective legal
remedy, the author turned to the Ministry of Solidarity and War Victims to clam
compensation for damages suffered during his detention, under Act No. 2003-309, which
granted amnesty for the acts perpetrated in Céte d’ Ivoire as of 19 September 2002. He also
mentioned his cousins' disappearance. The author had still not received a response to that
claim when he submitted his communication to the Human Rights Committee. On 14 May

Agreement approved by the United Nations, the European Union and the African Union, which
provides for the release of al persons detained for “threatening State security” and an amnesty for al
soldiers prosecuted on those grounds.
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2007, the author took steps to find his cousins through ICRC. ICRC had to end the
investigation, however, because there was insufficient information on which to proceed.

The complaint

3.1 The author maintains that the State party violated his rights under articles 2,
paragraph 3; 7; 9, paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant; and
that it violated the rights of his cousins Chalio and Bakary Traoré under articles 2,
paragraph 3; 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9, paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; and 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant. The author asks the Committee to recognize these violations and to recommend
that the State party should guarantee the launch of a thorough, independent and impartial
investigation to identify those responsible, bring them before an independent, competent
and impartial court and punish them as provided for by law.

3.2  With regard to his own case, the author draws attention first and foremost to the
impossibility of filing a complaint in the judicial system and the silence of the competent
authorities on the subject of compensation for war victims, which constitute a violation of
article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant. In this regard, the author cites the six periodic
reports of UNOCI and the reports prepared by non-governmental organizations on the
period 2002-2007, which state that no effective remedies are available in Cote d'Ivoire to
the victims of torture or other human rights violations.® The author also stresses the threats
he would face if he pursued a legal remedy, since he is being sought by the police unit
responsible for the disappearance of his cousins.

3.3 Moreover, pursuant to the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement, Act No. 2003-309 (the
Amnesty Act), which grants amnesty for the acts that took place after 19 September 2002,
was passed into law on 8 August 2003. The Amnesty Act was intended to promote national
reconciliation by granting full amnesty to the perpetrators, joint perpetrators and
accomplices involved in violations of State security and national defence, regardless of the
nature of those violations or the penalties they incurred or might incur. At the same time,
the Act provided for victim compensation inasmuch as it stated that the modalities for
granting indemnity and reparation and arranging rehabilitation were to be determined by
law. Those modalities have never been defined, however. It was therefore impossible at the
time of the events in question for victims' relatives to obtain reparation under the Amnesty
Act. The author stresses that he was not in a position to claim his rights in Céte d’lvoire
since domestic remedies were neither available nor effective, in fact or in law.

34  From his arrest, on 22 September 2002, until his transfer to the Abidjan Detention
and Correction Centre, on 15 October 2002, the author was detained without any member
of his family being told where he was. At no time was he able to contact his relatives. Nor
was he able to get in touch with any family members during the six months he was held at
the Abidjan Detention and Correction Centre. During the first weeks of his detention at the

The author cites six periodic reports prepared by the Human Rights Division of UNOCI on the human
rights situation in Céte d’ Ivoire during the period January 2005-December 2006. The author aso
cites the reports of Human Rights Watch and Amnesty Internationa, particularly Human Rights
Watch's report “Cote d' Ivoire: le Colt de I’ Impasse Politique pour les Droits Humains® (Céte
d'Ivoire: The costs of the political impasse for human rights), of 21 December 2005, p. 27. The author
aso cites the report of the International Commission of Inquiry into allegations of human rights
violationsin Cote d' Ivoire, entitled “Rapport sur la situation des droits de I’ homme en République de
Cote d' Ivoire depuis le 19 septembre 2002 jusqu’ au 15 octobre 2004, conformément aux dispositions
del’ Annexe VI del’ Accord de Linas-Marcoussis’ (Report on the human rights situation in Cote

d’ lvoire between 19 September 2002 and 15 October 2004, in accordance with the annex VI
provisions of the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement) and the Statement by the President of the Security
Council of 25 May 2004 (S/PRST/2004/17).
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Centre, he suffered severe torture, and holding conditions failed to meet the United Nations
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners.* He also received death threats
and endured considerable suffering upon seeing his cousins tortured. He is still suffering
today on account of his cousins' disappearance and the psychological impact of the torture
he himself underwent. All the treatment described above constitutes torture, in violation of
article 7, read in conjunction with article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

3.5 The author was not informed of the reasons for his arrest until 23 days after it had
taken place. At no point during his detention did he have the opportunity to challenge the
legality of his arrest or his detention before any kind of authority. Consequently, all the
paragraphs of article 9 of the Covenant were violated in his case.

3.6 Asregards Chalio and Bakary Traoré, the author cites article 7, paragraph 2 (i), of
the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court. The Ivorian authorities have made no
attempt to investigate the two men’s disappearance and have not given their families any
information regarding their fate. Nobody from a government agency has been prosecuted
for their disappearance, and no compensation has been given to their relatives. If they have
died, then the State party has violated their relatives right to be informed of the
circumstances of their deaths and the location of their remains. The State party has thus
violated the right to an effective remedy guaranteed in article 2, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant.

3.7  According to the author, al the facts point to Chalio and Bakary Traoré having
probably been extrajudicially executed. If thisis the case, their killing could not have been
motivated by the need to protect lives or prevent an escape. The Ivorian authorities thus
arbitrarily deprived the victims of their lives, in violation of article 6, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant. Their secret detention, ill-treatment and the appalling conditions in which they
were detained together and separately constitute a violation of articles 7 and 10 of the
Covenant.

3.8 Ladtly, the author refers to the Committee’ s jurisprudence, which has concluded that
cases of enforced disappearance, arbitrary arrest, prolonged secret detention and presumed
death entail multiple violations of article 9 of the Covenant.

State party’s observations on admissibility and the merits

4.1 On 8 May 2009, the State party challenged the admissibility of the communication
on the grounds that the author had not exhausted domestic remedies.

4.2  The State party maintains that the author has not provided evidence of the efforts
made to exhaust domestic remedies. In the case of serious offences such as torture,
extrgjudicial executions and ill-treatment, the Ivorian Criminal Code allows all persons to
file complaints of violations of which they are aware with the public prosecutor under
articles 40-43 and 46 of the Criminal Code. The author, the relatives of the two disappeared
men and human rights organi zations could therefore petition the Ivorian criminal courts to
open a judicial inquiry into the matter. The author himself could have filed a complaint
with the police, since he alleges that he was taken away together with his cousins.

4.3 The State party further notes that according to settled jurisprudence, appearing
before a judge (in this case the judge he had asked for news of his cousins) does not
congtitute seizure of the matter by the competent legal authority. The State party deduces
that the author has not brought the matter to the attention of the competent courts, since it

According to the conclusions of the Report of the International Commission of Inquiry (op. cit.) and
the Statement by the President of the Security Council of 25 May 2004 (S/PRST/2004/17).
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would be easy to prove if he had done so: copies of the court register, the prosecution
service register or even the police report would show that the matter had been duly referred
to the lvorian judicia authorities. Since no such evidence exists, the author cannot claim
that the Ivorian courts have been lax in their handling of the case.

4.4  Ladtly, the State party notes that Ivorian law (the Criminal Code and the Code of
Criminal Procedure) protects citizens from violations as serious as those alleged in this
case. That is why the Amnesty Act implemented in 2003 is not applicable to serious
violations of human rights and international humanitarian law. The State party maintains,
therefore, that the requirement to exhaust all domestic remedies, in accordance with article
5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Covenant, has not been met.

45 On 7 September 2010, the State party added in a separate letter that the preceding
observations regarding the allegations made by the author, on his own behalf and on behal f
of his cousins, referred to both the admissibility and the merits of the case.

Author’s comments on the State party’s observations on admissibility and the merits

51 On 17 February 2011, the author submitted his comments on the State party’s
observations, noting first of all the considerable delay with which the State had submitted
those observations. Also, the State party had not made any comment on the merits of the
case. The lack of diligence on the part of the State party had considerably delayed the
processing of the complaint, which had caused additional suffering to the author.

5.2  Given that only matters associated with the admissibility of the complaint had been
raised by the State party, the author limits his comments to admissibility as well, on the
grounds that the merits of the case are not being challenged. The author refers first to the
initial submission in which he described in full the efforts made to exhaust domestic
remedies. The Amnesty Act, as amended in 2007, makes it impossible to instigate criminal
proceedings for acts of torture, which violates the author’ s right to an effective remedy. The
author also argues that remedy proceedings have been unreasonably prolonged and their
use congtitutes an additional and real risk for the author. He maintains that no effective
remedy is available to himin Céte d’lvoire.

5.3  The author recalls that during his detention he appeared before a judge on four
occasions and each time denounced the torture and ill-treatment he had suffered, as well as
his cousins' disappearance. At each of the hearings held in the Palais de Justice of Abidjan,
first on 15 October 2002 and then on three other occasions between then and 18 April 2003,
the judge refused to consider the author’s alegations. The judge merely referred to the
public prosecutor’s competence in such matters, saying that only the public prosecutor was
empowered to open an enquiry and he (the judge) therefore had no part in the case. The
author recalls the approach made to the Mouvement Ivoirien des Droits de I’Homme
(Ivorian Human Rights Movement) (MIDH), which had steered him towards two lawyers
who had dissuaded him from filing a complaint since “no lawyer or judge would risk
assuming his defence in the current circumstances in the country”. Unable to seek justice
through the legal system, the author had turned to the Ministry of Solidarity and War
Victims in an attempt to obtain reparation for the damages suffered and have an inquiry
opened into his cousins disappearance, but it was al in vain. Thus, despite the risks
involved, the author had attempted to claim his rights through the courts and through
administrative bodies, but his case had not been taken up in either instance.

5.4  The author maintains that the exception established in article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of
the Optional Protocol, regarding the effectiveness and efficiency of domestic remedies and
on the requirement that they are not unreasonably prolonged, should apply in his case. He
refers to the Committee’s jurisprudence in the case of Phillip v. Trinidad and Tobago in
which it was decided that the author did not have to exhaust domestic remedies if it would
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be dangerous to do so.® Also in the case of Pratt and Morgan v. Jamaica, the Committee
ruled that the authors did not have to exhaust domestic remedies since, objectively, they
had no chance of succeeding.®

5.5  After the troubles that the country has been through, the State party has not shown
any political will to bring those responsible for serious human rights violations to justice.
Thejudicia system has proven to be ineffective and subject to pressure from the executive
and from outside influences. The author refers the Committee to the United Nations
International Commission of Inquiry, which found that Céte d' Ivoire sorely lacks a neutral,
impartial and independent body that is sufficiently effective to enable the peaceful
settlement of conflicts.” Apart from the patent lack of judicial independence, the constant
lack of security has made it impossible for private individuals to seek legal remedies. To
file suit is tantamount to pointing oneself out to the authorities and therefore to placing
one's life in danger. It is in that extremely worrying context that the author has in vain
attempted to obtain justice. Under such circumstances, it is impossible for the author to
claim hisrights effectively and efficiently.

5.6  Theauthor recalls that he fled Céte d’Ivoire and obtained refugee status in Morocco
on account of the constant threats he was receiving in his own country. UNHCR recognized
his refugee status on the basis of the serious physical abuse he had suffered during the
interrogations he was subjected to and during which he had been forced to confess to acts
he had not committed, bearing in mind that he had also been intimidated and threatened
with death and that such treatment constituted torture. The author recalls that, after his
release, he continued to receive direct threats from certain members of the security forces.
The threats aimed to dissuade him from taking legal action. The author had nevertheless
taken the risk of filing a complaint with a national administrative body (the Ministry of
Solidarity and War Victims), which, considering the dangers involved, was beyond what
could be expected of him.

5.7  The author notes that the Act granting amnesty for the acts that took place between
17 September 2000 and 19 September 2002, which was passed into law on 8 August 2003,
served only to ensure impunity for the perpetrators of serious human rights abuses even
though the text excludes “serious violations of human rights and international humanitarian
law”. The Act provides for the opening of inquiries into al such violations and
compensation for victims. In practice, however, not a single inquiry has been conducted
and no compensation has been awarded. A new Amnesty Act came into force under
Ordinance No. 2007-457 of 12 April 2007. In content, it is practically identical to the
previous one but covers a different period: it covers acts committed between 17 September
2000 and 12 April 2007. The new Act also removes the explicit exclusion of serious
violations of human rights and humanitarian law from the amnesty. Given that these are the
only substantial changes made to the 2003 Act, the author submits that the State party
wishes to avoid any legal action being taken in regard to serious violations of human rights
and international humanitarian law committed during the conflict in Céte d'lvoire.
Moreover, no enforcement measures have been implemented, rendering victims without
any meansto claim their rights.

5.8 As to the merits of the case, the author recalls his claims regarding articles 2,
paragraph 3; 7, read in conjunction with article 10, paragraph 1; and 9 of the Covenant; as

5 Communication No. 594/1992, Phillip v. Trinidad and Tobago, Views adopted on 20 October 1998,
para. 6.4.

® Communication No. 210/1986 and communication No. 225/1987, Earl Pratt and lvan Morgan v.
Jamaica, Views adopted on 6 April 1989, para. 12.3.

" Report of the International Commission of Inquiry, op. cit.
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well as his claims regarding his cousins, in accordance with the same provisions and article
6, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

6.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must decide, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, whether the
communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2  Asrequired under article 5, paragraph 2 (a), of the Optional Protocol, the Committee
has ascertained that the matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement.

6.3 The Committee notes the State party’s objection that the author has not exhausted
domestic remedies as he is required to do under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional
Protocol. The Committee also notes that, according to the State party, in the case of serious
offences such as torture, extrgjudicial executions and ill-treatment, the Ivorian Criminal
Code states that any person may denounce violations to the public prosecutor under articles
40-43 and 46 of the Code, and that the author could have taken his complaint to the police
himself. The Committee further notes that, according to the State party, the author has not
referred the case to the competent legal authorities because raising a matter during a
hearing before a judge does not represent seizure of that matter by the competent judicial
authority.

6.4  The Committee notes that the author denounced the acts of torture to which he and
his two cousins had allegedly been subjected, as well as the disappearance of his two
cousins, to the judge when he was first brought before him on 15 October 2002, three
weeks after his arrest; that the judge replied that it was the responsibility of the public
prosecutor to open an inquiry into torture alegations; and that the case was never referred
to the public prosecutor. The Committee also notes that these allegations of torture and
enforced disappearance were made each time the author appeared before the same judge,
that no inquiry was ever opened, and that the judge failed to inform the author of the
procedures open to him for filing a complaint about the treatment received. The Committee
notes the author’s argument that legal remedies in Cote d'lvoire are in fact not available
due to the lack of independence of the judiciary, that he has been personaly threatened
since he left prison by members of the security forces, that those threats prevented him
from taking the matter to court as such action would draw the attention of the authorities
and therefore endanger his life, and that the author consequently had to flee to Morocco,
where he was granted refugee status.

6.5 The Committee recalls its jurisprudence to the effect that authors must avail
themselves of al judicial remedies in order to fulfil the requirement of exhaustion of all
available domestic remedies, insofar as such remedies appear to be effective in the given
case and are de facto available to the author.® In the case under consideration, the author
made serious alegations of torture and enforced disappearances to the judge from 15
October 2002 onwards since the judge was the only authority to whom he had access while
he was in detention. He was not able to refer the matter to the competent authorities after
his release because he received serious threats to his person, which drove him to flee Céte
d’lvoire and obtain refugee status in a third country. The Committee also recalls that the

Communication No. 1003/2001, P.L. v. Germany, decision on admissibility adopted on 22 October
2003, para. 6.5. See also communication No. 433/1990, A.P.A. v. Spain, decision on admissibility
adopted on 25 March 1994, para. 6.2.
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State party has a duty not only to carry out thorough investigations of alleged violations of
human rights brought to the authorities’ attention, but also to prosecute, try and punish
anyone held to be responsible for such violations.® On the basis of the information made
available to it, the Committee finds that legal remedies have not in fact been open to the
author and that insurmountable obstacles prevented him from exhausting all domestic
remedies. Hence, the Committee considers that article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional
Protocol does not constitute an impediment to the admissibility of the communication
regarding the author and his cousins.

6.6 The Committee finds that the author has sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of
admissibility, the alegations made on his own behalf and on behalf of his cousinsinsofar as
they raise issues under articles 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9; 10; and 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant,
and therefore proceeds to consider the communication on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

7.1  The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the
light of al information made available to it by the parties, as provided for under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

7.2  The Committee notes that despite the repeated requests made by the Committee, the
State party has provided observations only on the admissibility of the author’s allegations,
without presenting the required clarification regarding the merits of the case. Furthermore,
these observations were submitted more than one year after the communication was
brought to the attention of the State party. It recalls that the State party has a duty to
investigate in good faith all allegations of violations of the Covenant made against it and its
representatives and to furnish to the Committee the information available to it.° In cases
where the alegations are corroborated by credible evidence submitted by the author and
where further clarification depends on information that is solely in the hands of the State
party, the Committee may consider an author’s alegations to be substantiated in the
absence of satisfactory evidence or explanations to the contrary presented by the State
party. In the absence of any explanations from the State party in this respect, due weight
must be given to the author’ s allegations.™

7.3  The Committee notes the author’s allegations that he and his cousins were subjected
to torture, including cigarette burns, beatings, severe injury to the author’'s eye, the
amputation of his right toe and electric shocks; the lack of adequate medical attention; and
the disappearance of the author’s cousins. Given that the State party has not refuted the
facts, the Committee concludes that the acts of torture suffered by the author and his
cousins, the secret detention of the same and the enforced disappearance of the author’'s
cousins congtitute violations of article 7 of the Covenant.™

7.4  The Committee notes the allegations regarding the conditions of detention of the
author and his cousins at the facilities of the Investigative Gendarmerie in the Le Plateau

® Communication No. 1780/2008, Zarz v. Algeria, Views adopted on 22 March 2011, para. 6.3.

10 See, inter alia, communication No. 1640/2007, El Abani v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Views adopted
on 26 July 2010, para. 7.3; and communication No. 1780/2008, Mériem Zarz v. Algeria, Views
adopted on 22 March 2011, para. 7.3.

™ See communication No. 1295/2004, El Awani v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Views adopted on 11 July
2006, para. 6.5; communication No. 1422/2005, El Hassy v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Views adopted
on 24 October 2007, para. 6.2; and communication No. 1761/2008, Yubraj Giri v. Nepal, Views
adopted on 24 March 2011, para. 7.4.

2" See communication No. 1761/2008, Yubraj Giri v. Nepal, Views adopted on 24 March 2011, para.
7.6.
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district of Abidjan and the conditions of detention of the author at Abidjan Detention and
Correction Centre. It notes that the State party has not contested the information. The
Committee recalls that persons deprived of their liberty may not be subjected to any
hardship or constraint other than that resulting from the deprivation of liberty; they must be
treated in accordance with, inter alia, the Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of
Prisoners.®® It considers that the author’s conditions of detention, as described, constitute a
violation of the right of all persons to be treated with humanity and with respect for the
inherent dignity of the human person and are, therefore, contrary to article 10, paragraph 1,
of the Covenant.

7.5  With regard to the author’s claim of a violation of article 9 of the Covenant, the
Committee notes that the author was detained secretly at the premises of the Republican
Security Company (CRS) and did not appear before a judge to be informed of the charges
against him until three weeks after his arrest. In the absence of any pertinent explanations
from the State party concerning the matter, the Committee concludes that there was a
violation of article 9 of the Covenant.**

7.6  The author aso invokes article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, under which States
parties are required to ensure access to effective remedies for all individuals whose rights,
as recognized in the Covenant, have been violated. The Committee reiterates the
importance which it attaches to States parties establishment of appropriate judicial and
administrative mechanisms for addressing alleged violations of rights, even during a state
of emergency.”™ The Committee further recalls that failure by a State party to investigate
alegations of violations could in and of itself give rise to a separate breach of the
Covenant.’® In the present case, the information before the Committee indicates that the
author did not have access to an effective remedy owing to the failure of the judicial
authorities to duly investigate the alegations made by the author from 15 October 2002
onwards and the threats made against him to prevent him from pursuing the matter in the
courts. With regard to the Amnesty Act of 2003, which was subsequently amended in 2007,
the Committee notes the author’s argument that the 2007 amendments exclude any
possibility of criminal prosecution for serious violations of human rights or international
humanitarian law. The Committee notes that the State party has referred only to the initial
2003 text of the Act and not to the amended version. The Committee therefore concludes
that the facts before it reveal aviolation of article 2, paragraph 3, read in conjunction with
article 7, article 9, and article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, with regard to the author.

7.7  With regard to the enforced disappearance and probable extrgjudicial execution of
the author’s cousins, the Committee notes that on 29 September 2002, Chalio Traoré was,
in the author’s presence, taken away by men wearing the uniform of the presidential
security guard acting on the order of their commander, Colonel Dogbo; that the men
returned the next day, 30 September 2002, to take away Bakary Traoré; that since that date
the two men have disappeared and the author thinks they have been extrgudicialy
executed; that the author first reported his cousins' disappearance to the judicial authorities
on 15 October 2002, the date of hisfirst appearance before ajudge; and that his allegations
were never investigated. The Committee also notes that the alegations have not been

General comment No. 21 [44] on article 10, paras. 3 and 5; communication No. 1134/2002, Fongum
Gorji-Dinka v. Cameroon, Views adopted on 17 March 2005, para. 5.2; and communication No.
1813/2008, Ebenezer Derek Mbongo Akwanga v. Cameroon, Views adopted on 22 March 2011, para.
7.3.

See communication No. 1297/2004, Medjnoune v. Algeria, Views adopted on 14 July 2006, para. 8.5;
and communication No. 1469/2006, Sharma v. Nepal, Views adopted on 28 October 2008, para. 7.3.
General comment No. 29 on article 4, A/56/40 (vol. 1), annex VI, para. 14.

General comment No. 31 on article 2, A/59/40 (vol. 1), annex |11, para. 15.
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contradicted by the State party, which has not taken any steps to shed light on the fate of
Mr. Chalio Traoré and Mr. Bakary Traoré. In accordance with the information made
available to it, the Committee therefore concludes that there was a violation of articles 6,
paragraph 1; 7; and 9, aone and read in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant.

7.8  The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
information before it discloses a violation of articles 7; 9; and 10, paragraph 1; and article
2, paragraph 3, read in conjunction with articles 7; 9; and 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant
vis-a-vis the author. The Committee is also of the view that articles 6, paragraph 1; 7; 9;
and 10, paragraph 1, aone and read in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant were breached with regard to the author’s cousins, Mr. Chalio Traoré and Mr.
Bakary Traoré.

7.9 In accordance with article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party is
under an obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy by: (i) ensuring a
thorough and diligent investigation into the torture and ill-treatment suffered by the author
and his cousins and into the enforced disappearance of the author’s cousins, as well as the
prosecution and punishment of those responsible; (ii) providing the author with detailed
information on the results of its investigation; (iii) immediately releasing Chalio and
Bakary Traoré if they are still being detained; (iv) if Chalio and Bakary Traoré have died,
returning their remains to their relatives; and (v) providing the author and either Chalio and
Bakary Traoré or their immediate families with reparation, including in the form of
adegquate compensation. The State party is also under an obligation to prevent similar
violations in the future.

7.10 Bearing in mind that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, the State
party has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether or not there
has been a violation of the Covenant and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the
State party has undertaken to ensure to al individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy when a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to receive
from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect
to the Committee’s Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the present Views
and to have them widely distributed.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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Appendix

Dissenting opinion of Mr. Krister Thelin and Mr. Michael O’ Flaherty

The Committee has concluded that there is a direct violation of article 6 of the
Covenant in respect of Mr. Chalio Traoré and Mr. Bakary Traoré. We disagree with this
finding for reasons set out in our dissenting opinions in the two cases of enforced
disappearance involving Algeria® which were decided during the same session as the
present case. In the case before us, the Committee should not have found a violation of
article 6, paragraph 1, on its own, but only in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant.

(Sgned) Krister Thelin
(Sgned) Michael O’ Flaherty

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the French text being the origina version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]

& Communication No. 1781/2008, Djebrouni v. Algeria, Views adopted on 31 October 2011 and
communication No. 1811/2008, Chihoub v. Algeria, Views adopted on 31 October 2011.
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.  Communication No. 1772/2008, Belyazeka v. Belarus
(Views adopted on 23 March 2012, 104th session)*

Submitted by: Syargei Belyazeka (not represented by
counsel)

Alleged victim: The author

Sate party: Belarus

Date of communication: 23 February 2008 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Breaking up a peaceful assembly aimed at

commemorating the victims of the Stalinist
repressionsin violation of the right to express
opinions and the right to hold a peaceful
assembly without unreasonable restrictions

Procedural issue: None

Substantive issues: Right to freedom of expression; permissible
restrictions; right to peaceful assembly

Article of the Covenant: 19, paragraph 2; 21

Article of the Optional Protocol: None

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 23 March 2012,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1772/2008, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Syargei Belyazeka under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1 The author of the communication is Syargel Belyazeka, a Belarusian national born
in 1974, residing in Vitebsk, Belarus. He claims to be a victim of violations by Belarus of
article 19, paragraph 2, and article 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights. The Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party on 30 December 1992.
The author is unrepresented.

* The following members of the Committee participated in the examination of the present
communication: Lazhari Bouzid, Christine Chanet, Ahmad Amin Fathalla, Cornelis Flinterman, Y uji
lwasawa, Walter Kdin, Zonke Zanele Mgjodina, Gerald L. Neuman, Michael O’ Flaherty, Rafael
Rivas Posada, Nigel Rodley, Fabian Omar Salvioli, Marat Sarsembayev, Krister Thelin and Margo
Waterval.
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Factual background

2.1 On 30 October 2007, the author, together with 30 other inhabitants of Vitebsk whose
relatives perished in the Stalinist camps in Soviet Russia, took part in a commemoration
service. According to the author, all those who took part in the commemoration shared the
view that the communist (Stalinist) regime was repressive and aimed at the suppression of
political pluralism in Soviet society. Therefore, participation in the commemoration was a
way for the author and other participants to collectively express their negative attitude to
the violent suppression of all types of dissent. The commemoration was intended to include
a vigit to the location in the proximity of Polyai village where some of the victims of
political repressions had been executed, as well as two cemeteries close to Voroni and
Kopti villages, the laying of wreaths and the erection of a cross.

2.2 When the participants arrived at the parking lot next to the venue for the
commemoration in Polyai village, police officers demanded that the commemoration be
stopped, as in the opinion of the Deputy Head of the Vitebsk District Department of
Internal Affairs, it was an unauthorized mass event, i.e. a“picket”. The participants refused
to stop and were allowed to carry out the commemoration. When, however, they boarded a
bus to continue to Voroni and Kopti villages, the Deputy Head of the Vitebsk District
Department of Internal Affairs entered the bus and announced that he was breaking up the
commemoration and that all the bus passengers were being detained as participants at an
unauthorized mass event (“picket”). The participants, including the author, expressed their
disagreement with this decision but obeyed the order.

2.3  The author, together with the other participants, was transported to the Vitebsk
District Department of Internal Affairs on the bus, where an administrative protocol in
relation to the author was drawn up. He was accused of committing an administrative
offence under article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences (violation of the
established procedure for organizing or conducting a mass event or a“picket”).

24 0On 31 October 2007, ajudge of the Vitebsk District Court found the author guilty of
having committed an administrative offence under article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on
Administrative Offences and ordered him to pay a fine of 620,000 Belarusian roubles (20
baseline value units).! The author challenged in court the legal definition of his actions,
since, inter alia, he did not display any flags and the commemoration took place in
woodland and not in a public place. The court referred to article 2 of the Law on Mass
Events of 30 December 1997, according to which:

a“picket” is apublic expression by a citizen or by a group of citizens of public and
political, group or individua and other interests or the protest (without a
procession), including by hunger strike, on any issues, with or without the use of
posters, banners and other materials.

The Vitebsk District Court concluded that, by actively taking part in a mass event in a
public place and, in particular, by holding unfurled flags and a cross for a long period of
time on the parking lot with the other participants at the mass event, the author publicly
expressed his personal and other interests.

2.5 On 8 November 2007, the author filed a cassation appeal with the Vitebsk Regional
Court against the ruling of 31 October 2007. In his appeal, the author stated that the Vitebsk
District Court had erred in the legal definition of his actions. Specificaly, the author
submitted that he had not displayed any posters, banners or other propaganda materials and,
therefore, could not publicly express any group, individual or other interests or protest.

! Approximately US$ 288.4/202.9 euros.
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Even if he did take part in an unauthorized mass event (“picket”), article 23.34 of the Code
on Administrative Offences proscribes a violation of the established procedure for the
organization or holding of a mass event or of a “picket”, it does not penalize mere
participation in a mass event of this type. Moreover, from 28 October 2007 to 3 November
2007, Christians in Belarus were observing the autumn day of the dead: the exercise of
religious rites is not governed by Belarus laws. Lastly, the author claimed that the
commemoration in which he took part was a peaceful citizens' gathering. They did not pose
a threat to national security, public safety, public order, the protection of public health,
morals or rights and freedoms of others. Therefore, his right to peaceful assembly as
guaranteed by the Belarus Constitution and by the international obligations of Belarus was
violated.

2.6  On 28 November 2007, a judge of the Vitebsk Regional Court rejected the author’s
appeal. The court referred to the Law on Mass Events,? which required participants at the
commemoration to apply for the competent State authorities permission to hold a mass
event. According to the author’s cassation appeal, no such application was submitted in the
present case. Furthermore, article 23.34 of the Code on Administrative Offences provides
for the administrative liability of an individual who repeatedly breaches the established
procedure of organization or holding of a mass event or of a*“picket” within ayear after he
or she has already been subjected to an administrative penalty for the same offence. The
Vitebsk Regional Court noted that, on an earlier occasion, on 27 April 2007, the author had
been found guilty of committing an administrative offence under article 23.34, part 1, of the
Code on Administrative Offences and ordered him to pay a fine of 155,000 Belarusian
roubles.?

2.7  0On 21 December 2007, the author appealed the rulings of the Vitebsk District Court
and the Vitebsk Regional Court to the Supreme Court under the supervisory review
procedure. In his appeal, the author reiterated his argument that article 23.34 of the Code on
Administrative Offences provides for administrative liability only for a violation of the
established procedure of organizing or holding a mass action (“picket”) and not for mere
participation therein. He, however, had merely participated in the commemoration and was
neither among its organizers nor leading it. The Deputy Chair of the Supreme Court
dismissed the author’s appeal on 4 February 2008. The Supreme Court took into account
that the author had previously been the subject of an administrative penalty under article
23.34, part 1, of the Code on Administrative Offences and determined that the lower courts
had correctly defined his actions under part 3 of the same article.

The complaint

3.1  Theauthor submits that his detention by the police on 30 October 2007 in the course
of the commemoration interfered with his right to freedom of expression, as guaranteed by
article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant. The author maintains that he did not display any
flags, posters or other propaganda materials, as shown in the video recording presented by
the police as proof of his guilt. Therefore, his acts were wrongly defined by the court as a
mass event.

3.2 The author also submits that the commemoration was never intended to be a
political, social or economic action and, for that reason, its participants did not request
authorization for the organization of a mass event from the competent authorities. The

See article 5 of the Law on Mass Events (application for holding a mass event); article 6 (procedure
for consideration of the application and passing the decision thereon); article 7 (appealing the decision
on banning the holding of the mass event or on changing the date, place and time thereof).

3 Approximately US$ 72.3/53.6 euros.
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commemoration in which he took part was a peaceful citizens gathering, and the
participants’ actions neither impaired the rights and freedoms of others, nor resulted in
damage to citizens' or municipal property. According to the author, the authorities had not
presented any facts disclosing a breach of national security or of public order during the
commemoration, and thereby endorsed its peaceful nature. Neither did they provide any
documentary evidence of threats to the life and health of individuals, to their morals or
breaches of their rights and freedoms. Therefore, the author claims that the State Party has
also violated hisright to peaceful assembly under article 21 of the Covenant.

The State party’s observations on admissibility and merits

4.1 By note verbale of 20 May 2008, the State party submitted its observations on the
admissibility and merits of the communication. It confirms that, on 31 October 2007, a
judge of the Vitebsk District Court found the author guilty of having committed an
administrative offence under article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences
and ordered him to pay a fine of 20 baseline value units. The court had valid reasons for
determining that the author, on 30 October 2007 at 12.30 p.m., took part in a public
expression of personal and other interests at the parking lot on the Vitebsk—Liozno
motorway in the proximity of Polya village, without regard for the procedure for
conducting mass events established by the Law on Mass Events. His participation in the
said mass event was corroborated by witness statements and the video recording of the
event that took place on 30 October 2007.

42 The State party submits that the conduct of the said mass event had not been
authorized by either the head or deputy head of the local executive body. It adds that the
Law on Mass Events aims at creating the conditions for the exercise of the constitutional
rights and freedoms of citizens, and compliance with the Law serves as a guarantee for the
protection of public safety and order in the course of such mass events. The State party
concludes that the author’s claims, alleging a violation of his congtitutional rights and the
international obligations of Belarus, are unfounded.

Author’s comments on the State party’s observations

51 On 2 July 2008, the author commented on the State party’s observations. He notes
that under article 2, paragraph 2, of the Covenant, Belarus undertook to adopt such legal
and legislative measures as may be necessary to ensure exercise of their rights by
individuals subject to its jurisdiction. The author submits that article 33 of the Constitution
guarantees freedom of thought, opinion and freedom of expression to everyone, while
article 35 of the Constitution establishes that the “freedom to hold assemblies, meetings,
street marches, demonstrations and ‘ pickets' that do not disturb law and order or violate the
rights of other citizens of Belarus, shall be guaranteed by the State. The procedure for
holding the above-mentioned events shall be determined by law.” He states that these rights
can be exercised by a citizen of Belarus under any circumstances, subject to the restrictions
that are provided in law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of
national security or public safety, public order, the protection of public health or morals or
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

5.2 The author reiterates his argument that, at the time of his detention and in court, he
was not accused of encroaching upon national security or public safety by his actions. Nor
was he accused of breaching public order or making threats to the life and health of
individuals, to their morals or in breach of their rights and freedoms. The author submits
that he was fined for the mere fact of taking part in a “picket”, which reportedly was
organized without regard for the procedure for conducting mass events.

5.3  The author recalls that article 23.34 of the Code on Administrative Offences does
not proscribe mere participation in a mass event. He adds that, at the time of his detention
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and in court, it was not established that he either organized or led the commemoration.
Therefore, as a mere participant in the event, he should not have been taken away from the
venue and subjected to an administrative penalty. The author explains that by taking him
away from the commemoration, the State party’s authorities deprived him of the right to
peaceful assembly. The peacefulness of the assembly is demonstrated by its aim of paying
tribute to the victims of the Stalinist repressions. The peaceful nature of the
commemoration has not been disputed by the police officers who detained the author, the
State party’s courts that have examined his case or by the State party in its observations to
the Committee.

54  The author submits that by breaking up the commemoration, the State party’s
authorities also deprived him of the right to freedom of expression. He recalls that he did
not display any posters, flags, banners or other propaganda materials and that the only way
in which he expressed his opinion about past political repression was to take part in the
event. The author adds that he deliberately chose this way of expressing his opinion,
because it did not pose any threat to national security or public safety, public order, public
health or morals or the rights and freedoms of others. The author asserts, therefore, that his
rights under article 19, paragraph 2, and article 21 of the Covenant have been violated.

Further submissionsfrom the State party

6.1 By note verbale of 11 December 2008, the State party submits that the author’s
claims concerning the unlawfulness of subjecting him to administrative liability under
article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences are unfounded. The State
party explains that, further to the requirement of article 35 of the Constitution, the Law on
Mass Events established the procedure for holding such events in order to create the
conditions for the exercise of the constitutional rights and freedoms of citizens, as well asto
ensure public safety and public order in the course of such mass events.

6.2  The State party argues that in his comments the author does not dispute the fact that
he took part in the mass event on 30 October 2007, which he describes as a peaceful
assembly, i.e. the commemoration. At the same time, the event in question took place at the
parking lot, which was not intended for such purposes and then on the Vitebsk-Liozno
motorway with the use of white/red/white flags. Flags of this colour combination, however,
are not the official State symbol of Belarus.

6.3 The State party submits that the courts have correctly determined that the author
took part in a “picket”, a definition of which is contained in article 2 of the Law on Mass
Events. This conclusion is supported by the fact that a number of individuals took part in
the event, that they used symbols that were not the official State symbols of Belarus and
that they intended to erect crosses in arbitrary locations. Furthermore, the said actions were
accompanied by public statements.

6.4  The State party also points out that, contrary to the requirements of the Law on Mass
Events, the “picket” of 30 October 2007 was not authorized. For this reason, police officers
who arrived at the venue of the mass event indicated to the participants that they should
stop it. This demand was not complied with. Therefore, the courts correctly determined that
the author took part in a “picket” in violation of the established procedure for the conduct
thereof. Since the author had committed a similar administrative offence less than a year
before, having taken part in a “picket” on 30 October 2007, this time he was found guilty
under article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences.

6.5 The State party concludes by saying that the desire of a group of citizens to hold a
mass event or to take part in it should not infringe the rights and freedoms of others. All
persons are equal before the law and the State guarantees the protection of its citizens, inter
alia, through ensuring compliance with the provisions of the Law on Mass Events.
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Further submissions from the author

7.1  On 23 January 2009, the author submits that the State party’s authorities have not
adduced any additional arguments in support of their claim that he did not have the right to
take part in a peaceful assembly, i.e. the commemoration, or to publicly express his opinion
about the political repression in Soviet Russia. He adds that in its observations the State
party has acknowledged that (1) the commemoration took place where the execution of the
victims of political repressions was carried out; (2) the event was a peaceful assembly; (3)
the commemoration took place in a rura area; (4) the symbols used by the participants
(white/red/white flags and wooden crosses) have not been proscribed either by the law or
courts; (5) the public statements did not contain any calls for the overthrow of government,
the organization of mass riots or other unlawful action; (6) the State party’s authorities
(police officers) interfered with the peaceful assembly and expression of their opinion by
the participants; (7) there is no information that the commemoration resulted in the
infliction of moral suffering or bodily injuries to anyone; and (8) no individuals whose
rights were infringed by the commemoration have been identified.

7.2 The author states that the commemoration took place in woodland where the
execution of the victims of political repression was carried out and not at the parking lot or
on the motorway. He notes that the State party’s authorities have failed to identify the
organizers of the event and instead have randomly punished selected participants of the
commemoration. The author reiterates his argument that, by taking part in a peaceful
assembly, he had legitimately expressed his opinion about the political repression that took
place during the Stalinist regime. Consequently, the police officers demand that the
commemoration be stopped was not aimed at suppressing the author’s unlawful actions but
rather at depriving him of the right to peaceful assembly and the right to freedom of
expression.

Additional submissions from the State party

8.1 By note verbale of 25 May 2009, the State party reiterates its earlier arguments,
summarized in paragraphs 6.2—6.5 above, and adds that article 19, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant provides for the possibility to subject the exercise of the rights provided for in
paragraph 2 of this article to certain restrictions. Article 21 of the Covenant guarantees the
right of peaceful assembly. No restrictions may be placed on the exercise of this right other
than those imposed in conformity with the law and which are necessary in a democratic
society in the interests of national security or public safety, public order, the protection of
public health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

8.2 The State party argues that Belarus has implemented provisions of the Covenant,
including articles 19 and 21 thereof, into its national legislation.* At the same time, article
23 of the Constitution allows for restrictions upon personal rights and freedoms but only in
the instances specified by law, in the interest of national security, public order, protection of
public health and morals, as well as of the rights and freedoms of other persons.

Additional submissions from the author

9. On 21 July 2009, the author submitted that his political opinions in general differ
from those of the current establishment in Belarus and that he has been punished on
numerous occasions for taking part in peaceful assemblies and expressing his views. He
concludes that in violation of article 2, paragraph 1, of the Covenant, the State party has
failed to take the necessary measures to ensure exercise of his right of peaceful assembly

4 Referenceis made to articles 33 and 35 of the Constitution.
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and the right to freedom of expression due to his political and other opinions and, in
particular, his negative attitude to the Stalinist repressions in Soviet Russia. The author,
therefore, respectfully requests the Committee to determine that his rights under article 19,
paragraph 2, and article 21 of the Covenant have been violated.

I ssues and proceedings before the Committee

Consideration of admissibility

10.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Human Rights
Committee must, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, decide whether or not
the case is admissible under the Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

10.2 The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2(a), of the
Optiona Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of
international investigation or settlement. In the absence of any objection by the State party,
the Committee considers that the requirements of article 5, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional
Protocol have been met.

10.3 The Committee considers that the author’s claims under article 19, paragraph 2, and
article 21 of the Covenant are sufficiently substantiated, for purposes of admissibility,
declares them admissible and proceeds to their examination on the merits.

Consideration of the merits

11.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the communication in the light of all
the information made available to it by the parties, as provided for under article 5,
paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

11.2 The Committee notes the author’s claim that, by breaking up, on 30 October 2007,
the commemoration to honour the victims of the Stalinist repressions in Soviet Russia, the
State party’s authorities violated his right to freedom of expression under article 19,
paragraph 2, of the Covenant, since he was taken away from the commemoration and
subsequently fined 620,000 Belarusian roubles for publicly expressing personal and other
interests during the unauthorized “picket”. It further notes the State party’s contention that
the author was subjected to administrative liability under article 23.34, part 3, of the Code
on Administrative Offences for having breached the procedure for organizing and holding
mass events.

11.3 The first issue before the Committee is whether or not the application of article
23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences to the author’s case, resulting in the
termination of the commemoration and the subsequent fine, constituted a restriction within
the meaning of article 19, paragraph 3, on the author’s right to freedom of expression. The
Committee notes that article 23.34, part 3, of the Code on Administrative Offences
establishes administrative liability for violation of the established procedure for organizing
or conducting a mass event. It also notes that since the State party imposed a “ procedure for
holding mass events’, it effectively established restrictions regarding the exercise of the
freedom to impart information, guaranteed by article 19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant.®

11.4 The second issue is, therefore, whether in the present case such restrictions are
justified under article 19, paragraph 3, of the Covenant, i.e. are provided by law and
necessary: (a) for respect of the rights or reputations of others; and (b) for the protection of
national security or of public order (ordre public), or of public health or morals. The

5 Communication No. 780/1997, Laptsevich v. Belarus, Views adopted on 20 March 2000, para. 8.1.
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Committee recalls that freedom of opinion and freedom of expression are indispensable
conditions for the full development of the person, that they are essential for any society, and
that they constitute the foundation stone for every free and democratic society.® Any
restrictions on their exercise must conform to the strict tests of necessity and proportionality
and “must be applied only for those purposes for which they were prescribed and must be
directly related to the specific need on which they are predicated” .’

11.5 The Committee observes that, in the present case, the State party has argued that the
provisions of the Law on Mass Events are aimed at creating the conditions for the exercise
of the congtitutional rights and freedoms of citizens and the protection of public safety and
public order in the course of such mass events. The Committee also observes that the author
has argued that article 23.34 of the Code on Administrative Offences does not apply to him,
since it does not provide for administrative liability for mere participation in a mass event.
Furthermore, since such commemorations are not governed by Belarusian laws, the
participants at the commemoration that took place on 30 October 2007 did not request
authorization for the organization of a mass event from the competent authorities. In this
regard, the Committee notes that the author and the State party disagree on whether the
commemoration in question constituted a “mass event” that was subject to the “procedure
for holding mass events’ established by the Law on Mass Events, whether article 23.34 of
the Code on Administrative Offences proscribes mere participation in a mass event and
whether the author displayed any flags, or other symbols or propaganda materials.

11.6 Even if the sanctions imposed on the author were permitted under national law, the
Committee notes that the State party has not advanced any argument as to why they were
necessary for one of the legitimate purposes set out in article 19, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant, and what dangers would have been created by the author’s publicly expressing
his negative attitude to the Stalinist repressions in Soviet Russia. The Committee concludes
that in the absence of any pertinent explanations from the State party, the restrictions on the
exercise of the author’s right to freedom of expression cannot be deemed necessary for the
protection of national security or of public order (ordre public) or for respect for the rights
or reputations of others. The Committee therefore finds that the author’ s rights under article
19, paragraph 2, of the Covenant have been violated in the present case.

11.7 The Committee further notes the author’s claim that his right to freedom of assembly
under article 21 of the Covenant was violated, since he was arbitrarily prevented from
holding a peaceful assembly. In this context, the Committee recalls that the rights and
freedoms set forth in article 21 of the Covenant are not absolute but may be subject to
limitations in certain situations. The second sentence of article 21 of the Covenant requires
that no restrictions may be placed on the exercise of the right to peaceful assembly other
than those imposed (1) in conformity with the law and (2) which are necessary in a
democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, public order (ordre
public), the protection of public health or moras or the protection of the rights and
freedoms of others.?

11.8 In the present case, the Committee must consider whether the restrictions imposed
on the author’ s right to freedom of assembly are justified under any of the criteria set out in
the second sentence of article 21 of the Covenant. The Committee notes the State party’s
assertion that the restrictions were in accordance with the law. However, the State party has

See Human Rights Committee general comment No. 34 (2011) on article 19, Freedoms of opinion
and expression, para. 2.

Ibid., para. 22.

See communication No. 1604/2007, Zalesskaya v. Belarus, Views adopted 28 March 2011, para.
10.6.
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not provided any information as to how, in practice, commemorating the victims of the
Stalinist repressions would violate the interests of national security or public safety, public
order (ordre public), the protection of public health or morals or the protection of the rights
and freedoms of others as set out in article 21 of the Covenant. Accordingly, the Committee
concludes that in the present case, the State party has also violated the author’s right under
article 21 of the Covenant.

12. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is of the view that the
facts before it disclose aviolation by Belarus of article 19, paragraph 2, and article 21 of the
Covenant.

13.  Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (@), of the Covenant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy, including reimbursement of the
value of the fine as at October 2007, any lega costs incurred by the author and
compensation. The State party is also under an obligation to take steps to prevent similar
violations in the future.

14. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party
has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a
violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State
party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory or subject to its
jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case a violation has been established, the Committee wishes to
receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give
effect to the Committee's Views. The State party is aso requested to publish the present
Views, and to have them widely disseminated in Belarusian and Russian in the State party.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of the present report
to the General Assembly.]
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Communication No. 1781/2008, Berzig v. Algeria
(Views adopted on 31 October 2011, 103rd session)*

Submitted by: Fatma Zohra Berzig
(represented by TRIAL — Swiss Association
against Impunity)

Alleged victims: Kamel Djebrouni (the author’s son) and the
author herself

Sate party: Algeria

Date of communication: 8 February 2008 (initial submission)

Subject matter: Enforced disappearance

Procedural issue: Exhaustion of domestic remedies

Substantive issues: Right to life, prohibition of torture and cruel

and inhuman treatment, right to liberty and
security of person, respect for the inherent
dignity of the human person, recognition as a
person before the law and right to an
effective remedy

Article of the Covenant: Article 2, paragraph 3; article 6, paragraph 1;
article 7; article 9, paragraphs 1 to 4; article
10, paragraph 1; and article 16

Article of the Optional Protocol: Article 5, paragraph 2 (b)

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 31 October 2011,

Having concluded its consideration of communication No. 1781/2008, submitted to
the Human Rights Committee by Fatma Zohra Berzig under the Optional Protocol to the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all written information made available to it by the author
of the communication and the State party,

Adopts the following:

The following members of the Committee participated in the consideration of the present
communication: Mr. Abdelfattah Amor, Ms. Christine Chanet, Mr. Cornelis Flinterman, Mr. Y uji
lwasawa, Mr. Ragjsoomer Lallah, Ms. Zonke Zanele Majodina, Ms. lulia AntoanellaMotoc, Mr.
Gerad L. Neuman, Mr. Michagl O’ Flaherty, Mr. Rafadl Rivas Posada, Mr. Fabian Omar Salvioli, Mr.
Krister Thelin and Ms. Margo Waterval.

Pursuant to rule 90 of the Committee’s rules of procedure, Committee member Mr. Lazhari Bouzid
did not take part in the examination of the present communication.

The texts of two individual opinions, signed by Mr. Michael O’ Flaherty, Mr. Krister Thelin, Mr.
Fabian Omar Salvioli and Mr. Cornelis Flinterman, are appended to the present Views.
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Viewsunder article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol

1.1  Theauthor of the communication, dated 8 February 2008, is Fatma Zohra Berzig, an
Algerian citizen born on 2 March 1936. She submits this communication on behalf of her
son, Kamel Djebrouni, who was born on 10 July 1963 in Sidi M’hamed, Algiers. The
author also submits the communication on her own behalf. The author considers that her
son is the victim of violations by Algeria of article 2, paragraph 3; article 6, paragraph 1;
article 7; article 9, paragraphs 1 to 4; article 10, paragraph 1; and article 16 of the Covenant.
She aso considers herself to be the victim of violations of article 2, paragraph 3, and article
7 of the Covenant. Sheis represented by TRIAL (Swiss Association against |mpunity).

1.2 On 12 March 2009, the Special Rapporteur on new communications, acting on
behalf of the Committee, rejected the State party’s request, dated 3 March 2009, that the
Committee should consider the admissibility of the communication separately from the
merits.

Thefacts as submitted by the author

2.1 On 20 November 1994 at 2 a.m., about 15 armed soldiers in uniform and wearing
hoods raided the home of Kamel Djebrouni in Cité Balzac, Sidi M"hamed (Algiers) and
arrested him. The soldiers had arrived in army vehicles and a small armoured truck. At first,
they went to the wrong door. A neighbour who heard that the soldiers were looking for
“Kamel the taxi driver” directed them to the Djebrouni family home. They woke up the
author and her three sons, asked Kamel Djebrouni for his papers and car keys and forced
him to accompany them. As her son was wearing only a tracksuit and tee-shirt, the author
asked the soldiers to allow him time to dress. One of the soldiers replied that he would only
be gone for a few minutes and that they would soon release him.

2.2 The victim has never returned home and the authorities have failed to inform his
family of his fate. The only news his family has received dates from 23 February 1995,
when one of the missing man’s former colleagues went to the family’s home to inform
them that a former detainee, whose name and address he was unwilling to reveal and whom
the security forces had released 17 days earlier, clamed to have shared a cell with the
victim. However, the Djebrouni family was unable to speak to the fellow detainee directly.

2.3 Immediately after Kamel Djebrouni’s arrest, his brother went to the local police
station (in the eighth arrondissement). The officers on duty said that they could not give
him any information about his brother and advised him to wait until the end of the 12-day
custody period established under the anti-terrorist law. Once that period had elapsed, his
family approached various courtsin Algiersto find out whether Kamel Djebrouni had been
brought before a prosecutor.

24 On 11 January 1995, the victim’s brother provided the National Human Rights
Observatory with details of the arrest. The official who received him told him that a request
to trace the victim would be sent to the various security forces and that he would be notified
in writing of the results of the investigation. The Observatory has never provided the family
with any information about the victim, even though his brother followed up his visit with a
number of telephone calls and wrote to them more than three years later (14 February
1998).

25 0On 12 September 1998, gendarmes went to the family home in search of the victim.
They asked the author to report the following day to the Bab Edjedid gendarmerie with her
family civil-status book and two witnesses to the arrest. The author, her son and two

! The Covenant and its Optional Protocol entered into force for Algeriaon 12 September 1989.
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witnesses went to the gendarmerie on 13 September 1998. The gendarmes took the son’s
statement first, then interviewed the two witnesses separately. They decided to record only
the first witness's statement, on the ground that the second witness had seen nothing. The
author and the two witnesses challenged that decision and went on, nonetheless, to record
their version of events in a signed written statement authenticated by the Daira of Sidi
M’ hamed on 24 September 1998.

26 On 9 June 1999, the Nationa Human Rights Observatory wrote to Kamel
Djebrouni’s family informing them that efforts to trace him had failed nor was he wanted
by the security services or been arrested by them, as indicated in the report forwarded by
the gendarmerie on 15 September 1998, just two days after they had interviewed the family
and witness. The family was not informed of the investigative measures taken by the
security forces and never received a copy of the report referred to in the letter from the
National Human Rights Observatory. The author points out that the date of arrest
mentioned in the letter sent to the family on 9 June 1999 is wrong. The victim was arrested
on 20 November 1994 and not on 2 September 1995, as stated in the letter. On 24 August
1999, the author’'s son wrote to the Secretary-Genera of the National Human Rights
Observatory drawing his attention to the error.

27 On 27 July 2004, the National Advisory Commission on the Promotion and
Protection of Human Rights (CNCPPDH), the successor body to the National Human
Rights Observatory, wrote to the Djebrouni family requesting them to report for an
interview at their head office on 7 August 2004. The family appeared for the hearing and
provided the Commission with all the factual elements pertaining to the victim’s abduction.
The family has not heard from the Commission since.

2.8 Also, having been informed of Kamel Djebrouni’s disappearance by his family,
Amnesty International submitted his case to the Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary
Disappearances on 11 December 1995. The Working Group requested the Algerian State to
initiate a search for the victim but the State party has taken no action.

The complaint

3.1  The author considers that her son has been a victim of enforced disappearance? in
violation of article 2, paragraph 3; article 6, paragraph 1; article 7; article 9, paragraphs 1 to
4; article 10, paragraph 1; and article 16 of the Covenant. The author also considers herself
to be the victim of a violation of article 7, read alone and in conjunction with article 2,
paragraph 3, of the Covenant.

3.2 Kame Djebrouni’s arrest by Government officials was followed by a refusal to
admit that he had been deprived of liberty or to say what had happened to him. He was
therefore deliberately denied the protection of the law. His prolonged absence and the
circumstances and context of his arrest suggest that he died in custody. Invoking the
Committee’s general comment on article 6, the author claims that incommunicado
detention poses an unacceptable risk of a violation of the right to life, since victims are at
the mercy of their jailers who, by the very nature of the circumstances, are subject to no
oversight. Even in the event that disappearance does not lead to the worst, the threat to the
person’s life at the time constitutes a violation of article 6, insofar as the State has failed in
its duty to protect the fundamental right to life.* The author adds that the State party’s

The author refers to the definition of “enforced disappearance” in paragraph 2 (i) of article 7 of the
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court and in article 2 of the International Convention for
the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance.

3 The author refersto general comment No. 6 of 27 July 1982, para. 4.
4 The author refers to communication No. 84/1981, Dermit Barbato v. Uruguay, Views adopted on 21
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failure to comply with its obligation to guarantee Kamel Djebrouni’s right to life was
compounded by the fact that no effort was made to conduct an investigation into the
victim’s fate. The author therefore considers that the State party has violated article 6, read
aone and in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.

3.3  With reference to the Committee's jurisprudence, the author maintains that the mere
fact of subjection to enforced disappearance constitutes inhuman or degrading treatment.
Consequently, the anguish and suffering caused by the alleged victim’s indefinite detention
and complete lack of contact with his family and the outside world amount to treatment
which is contrary to article 7 of the Covenant with respect to Kamel Djebrouni.® The author
of the communication also considers that her son’s disappearance constituted and continues
to congtitute for herself and the rest of her family a paralysing, painful and distressing
experience given that they know nothing of his fate or, if he is in fact dead, of the
circumstances of his death and where he is buried. In view of the Committee’s
jurisprudence on the issue,® the author concludes that the State party has also violated her
rights under article 7, read adone and in conjunction with article 2, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant.

3.4  The author notes that the authorities approached by the Djebrouni family failed to
admit to holding the victim; that the State party explicitly denied, through the National
Human Rights Observatory, that Kamel Djebrouni had been arrested by soldiers; that the
Algerian authorities have still not admitted to arresting and illegally detaining him even
though the arrest took place in the presence of witnesses. All of these facts revea a
violation of article 9, paragraphs 1 to 4, of the Covenant. With regard to article 9, paragraph
1, the author recalls that Kamel Djebrouni was arrested without a warrant and without being
informed of the reasons for his arrest. No member of his family has seen him or been able
to communicate with him since his abduction. It appears from the circumstances of Kamel
Djebrouni’s arrest that he was at no point informed of the criminal charges against him, in
violation of article 9, paragraph 2, of the Covenant. Moreover, Kamel Djebrouni was not
brought before a judge or other judicial authority such as the public prosecutor of the Court
of Algiers, the town where he was arrested, which court has jurisdiction in the case, neither
once the lawful period of police custody had started nor at its end. Recalling that
incommunicado detention may constitute per se a violation of article 9, paragraph 3, the
author concludes that this provision was violated in Kamel Djebrouni’s case. In conclusion,
as Kamel Djebrouni has been denied the protection of the law during the entire period of
his indefinite detention, he has never been able to ingtitute proceedings to contest the
lawfulness of his detention or seek his release through the courts, in violation of article 9,
paragraph 4, of the Covenant.

3.5 The author also maintains that, given his incommunicado detention in violation of
article 7 of the Covenant, her son was not treated with humanity and with respect for the
inherent dignity of the human person. Thus, she claims that her son was the victim of a
violation by the State party of article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

October 1982, para. 10.

The author refers to the jurisprudence of the Committee, in particular communication No. 992/2001,
Bousroual v. Algeria, Views adopted on 30 March 2006, para. 9.8; and communication No. 950/2000,
Sarmav. Si Lanka, Views adopted on 16 July 2003, para. 9.5.

In addition to the above-mentioned jurisprudence, the author refersin particular to communication
N0.1044/2002, Shukurova v. Tajikistan, Views adopted on 17 March 2006, para. 8.7; communication
No. 959/2000, Bazarov v. Uzbekistan, Views adopted on 14 July 2006, para. 8.5; communication No.
1159/2003, Sankara et al. v. Burkina Faso, Views adopted on 28 March 2006, para. 12.2.
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3.6  Theauthor aso claimsthat, as avictim of enforced disappearance, Kamel Djebrouni
was denied the protection of the law, in violation of article 16 of the Covenant. The author
refers in this connection to the Committee's position established in its jurisprudence on
enforced disappearances.

3.7  The author furthermore maintains that, since al the steps she took to discover her
son’s fate were fruitless, the State party did not fulfil its obligation to guarantee Kamel
Djebrouni an effective remedy, since it should have conducted an in-depth and diligent
investigation into his disappearance. The absence of an effective remedy is compounded by
the fact that a total and genera amnesty was declared following the promulgation on 27
February 2006 of Ordinance No. 06-01 implementing the Charter for Peace and National
Reconciliation, which prohibits, on pain of imprisonment, the pursuit of legal remedies to
shed light on the most serious crimes such as enforced disappearances, guaranteeing
impunity to the individuals responsible for violations. This amnesty law is in breach of the
State’s obligation to investigate serious violations of human rights and of the right of
victims to an effective remedy. The author claims a violation of article 2, paragraph 3, of
the Covenant with regard to herself and her son.

3.8  Asto the exhaustion of domestic remedies, the author stresses that all her efforts and
those of her family have been to no avail. By failing to initiate a prompt, serious and
impartial investigation, the police officers of the eighth arrondissement were responsible for
a failure not only to comply with the State party’s international commitments, but also to
enforce its domestic legidation, in that article 63 of the Algerian Code of Criminal
Procedure states that “when an offence is brought to their attention, the judicia police,
acting either on the instructions of the State prosecutor or on their own initiative, shall
undertake preliminary inquiries’.” Apart from approaches to the National Human Rights
Observatory, later the National Advisory Commission on the Promotion and Protection of
Human Rights, the only investigation undertaken to date is the one the gendarmerie claims
to have conducted. However, that investigation was superficial and inadequate, the final
report of the investigation having been sent to the Observatory just two days after the
family and the only witness interviewed made their statements, although the hearing
process generally marks the start of an investigation. The authorities even denied that State
agencies were involved in Kamel Djebrouni’s disappearance, even though the victim's
entire family and some neighbours withessed his abduction.

3.9 Inthe dternative, the author maintains that she no longer has the legal right to take
judicial proceedings since the promulgation of Ordinance No. 06-01 implementing the
Charter for Peace and National Reconciliation.® Not only did all the remedies attempted by
the author prove ineffective, they are now aso totally unavailable. The author therefore
maintains that she is no longer obliged to keep pursuing her efforts at the domestic level,

Ordinance No. 66-155 of 8 June 1966 implementing the Code of Criminal Procedure, as amended and
supplemented.

The author notes that the Charter rejects “all alegations holding the State responsible for deliberate
disappearances’. Furthermore, article 45 of the Ordinance, promulgated on 27 February 2006,
providesthat “legal proceedings may not be brought against individuals or groups who are members
of any branch of the defence and security forces of the Republic for actions undertaken to protect
persons and property, safeguard the nation and preserve the institutions of the Peopl€e’s Democratic
Republic of Algeria. Any allegation or complaint shall be declared inadmissible by the competent
judicial authority”. Article 46 provides that “anyone who, through his or her spoken or written
statements or any other act, uses or makes use of the wounds caused by the national tragedy to
undermine the institutions of the People’ s Democratic Republic of Algeria weaken the State, impugn
the honour of its agents who served it with dignity or tarnish the image of Algeria abroad shall be
liable to aterm of imprisonment of 3 to 5 years or afine of 250,000 to 500,000 Algerian dinars’.
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which would expose her to criminal prosecution, to ensure that her communication is
admissible before the Committee.

State party’s observations on admissibility

4.1  On 3 March 2009, the State party contested the admissibility of the communication
and of 10 other communications submitted to the Human Rights Committee. It did soina
“background memorandum on the inadmissibility of communications submitted to the
Human Rights Committee in connection with the implementation of the Charter for Peace
and National Reconciliation”. The State party is of the view that communications
incriminating public officials, or persons acting on behalf of public authorities, in enforced
disappearances during the period in question — from 1993 to 1998 — should be considered
in the context of the socio-political and security conditions that prevailed in the country
during a period when the Government was struggling to combat terrorism.

4.2  During that period the Government was obliged to combat groups that were not
formally organized. Hence there was some confusion in the manner in which a number of
operations were carried out among the civilian population, and it was difficult for civilians
to distinguish between the actions of terrorist groups and those of the security forces, to
whom civilians often attributed enforced disappearances. There are numerous explanations
for cases of enforced disappearance, but they cannot, according to the State party, be
blamed on the Government. Data documented by many independent sources, including the
press and human rights organizations, indicate that the concept of disappearance in Algeria
during the period in question covers six distinct scenarios, none of which can be blamed on
the Government. The first scenario concerns persons reported missing by their relatives
when in fact they chose to return secretly in order to join an armed group and asked their
families to report that they had been arrested by the security services as away of “covering
their tracks’ and avoiding “harassment” by the police. The second concerns persons who
were reported missing after their arrest by the security services and who took advantage of
their release to go into hiding. The third scenario concerns persons abducted by armed
groups who, because they were not identified or had taken uniforms or identification
documents from police officers or soldiers, were incorrectly identified as members of the
armed forces or security services. The fourth scenario concerns persons who were reported
missing but who had actually abandoned their families and in some cases even left the
country because of personal problems or family disputes. The fifth scenario concerns
persons reported missing by their families who were actually wanted terrorists who had
been killed and buried in the maquis after factional infighting, doctrinal disputes or
arguments over the spoils o